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Commonly Used Defined Terms 

As used in this Annual Report on Form 10-K (this “Annual Report”), unless the context indicates or otherwise requires, the 
terms listed below have the following meanings: 

• “ABL Credit Agreement” means that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of March 
22, 2023, among Frontier Intermediate Holding, LLC, Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, the other obligors party thereto, 
the lenders party thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, as amended by the First 
Amendment thereto, the Second Amendment thereto, the Third Amendment thereto, and the Fourth Amendment 
thereto; 

• “ABL Facility” means our senior secured asset-based revolving credit facility provided under and governed by the 
ABL Credit Agreement; 

• “Company,” “Kodiak,” “we,” “our,” or “us” means Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries; 

• “Contract Services” means operating Company-owned and customer-owned compression and gas treating and 
cooling infrastructure to enable the production, gathering, processing and transportation of natural gas and oil; 

• “CSI Acquisition” means the acquisition of CSI Compressco; 

• “CSI Compressco” means CSI Compressco LP, a Delaware limited partnership, which the Company acquired on 
April 1, 2024 pursuant to the agreement and plan of merger, dated as of December 19, 2023, by and among 
Kodiak Gas Services, Inc., Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, certain of our other indirect subsidiaries, CSI Compressco 
LP and CSI Compressco GP LLC; 

• “DPS” means Distributed Power Solutions, LLC. 

• “EQT” or “EQT AB Group” means, as the context may require, EQT AB or EQT AB and its direct and indirect 
subsidiaries including, for the avoidance of doubt, investment vehicles managed and/or operated by affiliates of 
EQT AB and their respective portfolio companies; 

• “EQT AB” means EQT AB (publ), a Swedish public limited liability company registered with the Swedish 
Companies Registration Office (Reg. No. 556849-4180) and whose ordinary shares are listed on Nasdaq 
Stockholm stock exchange; 

• “IPO” means the initial public offering of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc., completed on July 3, 2023; 

• “Kodiak Common Stock” means the common stock of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc.; 

• "Kodiak Services" means Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, our wholly-owned subsidiary; 

• “Kodiak Holdings” means Frontier TopCo Partnership, L.P., an affiliate of EQT AB; 

• “Mechanical availability” means the percentage of time each month that our Contract Services equipment is 
mechanically available to compress gas under the design and operating conditions set forth in the applicable 
contracts governing each piece of Contract Services equipment; and 

• “Share Repurchase Program” means the share repurchase program, approved by our Board of Directors on 
November 14, 2024 and amended on August 4, 2025, to buy up to an aggregate of $150.0 million of our 
outstanding common stock. The Share Repurchase Program expires on December 31, 2026. 
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DISCLOSURE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This Annual Report contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the safe harbor provisions of the U.S. 
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements are neither historical facts nor assurances of 
future performance. Instead, they are based only on our current beliefs, expectations and assumptions regarding the future 
of our business, future plans and strategies, projections, anticipated events and trends, the economy and other future 
conditions. Forward-looking statements can be identified by words such as: “anticipate,” “intend,” “plan,” “goal,” “seek,” 
“believe,” “project,” “estimate,” “expect,” “strategy,” “future,” “likely,” “may,” “should,” “will” and similar references to 
future periods. Examples of forward-looking statements include, among others, statements we make regarding: 

• Expected operating results, such as revenue growth and earnings, including the integration of acquired businesses 
into our operations, and our ability to service our indebtedness; 

• Anticipated levels of capital expenditures and uses of capital; 

• Current or future volatility in the credit markets and future market conditions; 

• Potential or pending acquisition transactions or other strategic transactions, including the pending acquisition of 
DPS, the timing thereof, the receipt of necessary approvals to close such acquisitions, our ability to finance such 
acquisitions, and our ability to achieve the intended operational, financial, and strategic benefits from any such 
transactions; 

• Expectations of the effect on our financial condition of claims, litigation, environmental costs, contingent 
liabilities and governmental and regulatory investigations and proceedings; 

• Production and capacity forecasts for the natural gas and oil industry; 

• Strategy for customer retention, growth, fleet maintenance, market position and financial results; 

• Our interest rate hedges; and 

• Strategy for risk management. 

Because forward-looking statements relate to the future, they are subject to inherent uncertainties, risks and changes in 
circumstances that are difficult to predict and many of which are outside of our control. Our actual results and financial 
condition may differ materially from those indicated in the forward-looking statements. Therefore, you should not place 
undue reliance on any of these forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause our actual results and 
financial condition to differ materially from those indicated in the forward-looking statements include, among others, the 
following: 

• A reduction in the demand for natural gas and oil; 

• The loss of, or the deterioration of the financial condition of, any of our key customers; 

• Nonpayment and nonperformance by our customers, suppliers or vendors; 

• Competitive pressures that may cause us to lose market share; 

• Our ability to successfully integrate any acquired businesses, including DPS, if acquired, and realize the expected 
benefits thereof in the expected timeframe or at all; 

• Our ability to fund purchases of additional compression equipment; 

• A deterioration in general economic, business, geopolitical or industry conditions, including as a result of the 
conflict between Russia and Ukraine, hostilities in the Middle East and developments between the United States 
and Venezuela, inflation, and slow economic growth in the United States; 

• A downturn in the economic environment, as well as continued inflationary pressures; 

• The outcome of any pending internal review or any future related government enforcement actions; 

• Tax legislation and the impact of changes to applicable tax laws, including the passage of the One Big Beautiful 
Bill Act (“OBBBA”), and administrative initiatives or challenges to our tax positions; 
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• The loss of key management, operational personnel or qualified technical personnel; 

• Our dependence on a limited number of suppliers; 

• The cost of compliance with existing and new governmental regulations, including climate change legislation, and 
associated uncertainty given the current U.S. federal government administration; 

• Changes in trade policies and regulations, including increases or changes in duties, current and potentially new 
tariffs or quotas and other similar measures, as well as the potential direct and indirect impact of retaliatory tariffs 
and other actions; 

• The cost of compliance with regulatory initiatives and stakeholders' pressures, including sustainability and 
corporate responsibility; 

• The inherent risks associated with our operations, such as equipment defects and malfunctions; 

• Our reliance on third-party components for use in our information technology (“IT”) systems; 

• Legal and reputational risks and expenses relating to the privacy, use and security of employee and client 
information; 

• Threats of cyber-attacks or terrorism; 

• Agreements that govern our debt contain features that may limit our ability to operate our business and fund future 
growth and also increase our exposure to risk during adverse economic conditions; 

• Volatile and/or elevated interest rates and associated central bank policy actions; 

• Our ability to access the capital and credit markets or borrow on affordable terms (or at all) to obtain additional 
capital that we may require; 

• Major natural disasters, severe weather events or other similar events that could disrupt operations; 

• Unionization of our labor force, labor interruptions and new or amended labor regulations; 

• Renewal of insurance; 

• The effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures; and 

• Such other factors as discussed throughout the “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of 
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” sections of this Annual Report. 

Any forward-looking statement made by us in this Annual Report is based only on information currently available to us 
and speaks only as of the date on which it is made. Except as may be required by applicable law, we undertake no 
obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement whether as a result of new information, future developments 
or otherwise. 
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SUMMARY RISK FACTORS 

Risks Related to Our Business and Our Industry 

• A long-term reduction in the demand for, or production of, natural gas or oil could adversely affect the demand for 
Kodiak’s business and services or the prices Kodiak charges, which could result in a decrease in revenues. 

• The loss of one or more of Kodiak’s key customers and/or the deterioration of the financial condition of any of its 
customers would result in a decrease in Kodiak’s revenues and could adversely affect its financial results. 

• Kodiak may have difficulty in completing the acquisition of Distributed Power Solutions, LLC, in successfully 
integrating it and/or in achieving the expected growth, cost savings and/or synergies from such acquisition. 

• Kodiak faces competition that may cause it to lose market share and have an adverse effect on its financial 
condition. 

• Kodiak’s customers may choose to vertically integrate which may have an adverse effect on Kodiak’s business. 

• After the primary term of Kodiak’s contracts, such contracts are cancellable on 30 to 90 days’ notice, and Kodiak 
cannot be sure that such contracts will be extended or renewed after the end of the initial contractual term. 

• The majority of Kodiak’s operations are located in the Permian Basin and Eagle Ford Shale, making Kodiak 
vulnerable to risks associated with operating in limited geographies, which could have an impact on its revenues. 

• Kodiak may be unable to access the capital and credit markets or borrow on affordable terms to obtain additional 
capital that Kodiak may require, which could have a material adverse effect on its business. 

• Kodiak’s fleet may require additional expenses to maintain, which could adversely impact its financial results. 

• Impairment in the carrying value of long-lived assets, could reduce Kodiak’s earnings. 

• Kodiak has in the past been, and may in the future be, subject to sales tax audits in jurisdictions where Kodiak 
operates. As a result, Kodiak may incur material unanticipated sales tax liabilities. 

• Kodiak might be unable to employ or retain qualified technical personnel, which could hamper its present 
operations, limit its ability to grow or increase its costs. 

• Any unionization efforts or labor regulation changes could divert management’s attention and could have a 
materially adverse effect on Kodiak’s operating results or limit Kodiak’s operational flexibility. 

• Kodiak depends on a limited number of suppliers, and, Kodiak is vulnerable to product shortages, long lead times 
and price increases, which could have a negative impact on Kodiak’s results of operations 

• Kodiak’s operations entail risks that may result in interruption of Kodiak’s operations and/or substantial liability. 

• If Kodiak does not satisfy its mechanical availability guarantee, a customer may terminate its contracts. 

Risks Related to Regulatory Matters 

• Kodiak’s operations are subject to stringent regulations and changing expectations of other stakeholders, and 
changes in these regulations and/or expectations could increase Kodiak’s costs or liabilities. 

• New regulations, proposed regulations and proposed modifications to existing regulations under The Clean Air 
Act (“CAA”), could result in increased compliance costs and changes in customers’ demand and desired suppliers. 

• A climate-related decrease in demand for natural gas and oil could negatively affect Kodiak’s business. 

• Kodiak’s business is subject to climate-related transitional risks, including legislation, regulatory initiatives and 
stakeholder pressures, which could result in increased operating expenses, financial risks and reduction in demand 
for Kodiak’s services. 

• Kodiak’s financial results could be significantly impacted by uncertainty in U.S. trade policy, including 
uncertainty surrounding changes in tariffs, trade agreements or other trade restrictions. 
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• Regulatory initiatives relating to the protection of endangered or threatened species in the United States could 

have an adverse impact on Kodiak’s and its customers’ ability to expand operations. 

Risks Related to Intellectual Property, Information Technology and Cybersecurity 

• Kodiak may be sued for infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation of their intellectual property or 
proprietary rights, any of which could adversely affect Kodiak’s business and results of operations. 

• Kodiak’s reliance on third-party components for its IT systems could disrupt its business. 

• Kodiak is subject to legal and reputational risks and expenses relating to the privacy, use and security of employee 
and customer information, which could negatively affect Kodiak’s business. 

• Kodiak has experienced cybersecurity incidents or IT system disruptions in the past, and cybersecurity breaches or 
IT system disruptions may adversely affect Kodiak’s business in the future. 

• Kodiak’s ability to manage its business and monitor its results is highly dependent upon information and 
communication systems, and a failure of these systems or its enterprise resource planning (“ERP”) system could 
disrupt its business and any intended benefits related to ERP system projects may be negligible or nonexistent. 

Risks Related to Kodiak’s Indebtedness 

• Kodiak’s indebtedness could affect its financial condition and impair Kodiak’s ability to operate its business. 

• Kodiak may not be able to generate sufficient cash to service all of its indebtedness and may be forced to take 
other actions to satisfy its obligations under its indebtedness, which may not be successful. 

• The terms of the ABL Credit Agreement and the indentures governing Kodiak’s senior notes may restrict 
Kodiak’s current and future operations, particularly Kodiak’s ability to respond to changes or to take certain 
actions. 

Risks Related to Owning Kodiak Common Stock 

• The Kodiak Charter and Kodiak Bylaws contain provisions that could delay, discourage or prevent a takeover 
attempt even if a takeover might be beneficial to Kodiak’s stockholders, and such provisions may adversely affect 
the market price of Kodiak Common Stock. 

• Kodiak cannot assure you that it will be able to pay dividends on the Kodiak Common Stock. 

General Risks 

• A financial crisis or deterioration in general economic, business or industry conditions could materially adversely 
affect Kodiak’s results of operations, financial condition and ability to pay dividends on Kodiak Common Stock. 

• Inflation may adversely affect Kodiak by increasing costs beyond what it can recover through price increases and 
limit its ability to enter into future traditional debt financing. 
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Part I 

Item 1. Business 

Overview 

We are a leading provider and operator of large horsepower contract compression infrastructure in the U.S, supporting the 
critical movement and processing of natural gas across key production regions. Through our wholly-owned subsidiary, 
Kodiak Services, formed in 2011, we have built and operated a substantial fleet of high-reliability compression assets for 
more than a decade. On July 3, 2023, we completed our IPO and our common stock is currently trading on the New York 
Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) under the ticker symbol “KGS.” Our business is centered on long-term customer relationships, 
operational excellence, and disciplined capital deployment, positioning us to deliver stable performance while supporting 
the essential infrastructure needs of the domestic energy industry. 

Our business is managed through the following two operating segments: Contract Services and Other Services. 

Our Contract Services and related services are critical to our customers’ ability to reliably produce, gather and transport 
natural gas and oil. We are a market leader in the Permian Basin, which is the largest producing natural gas and oil basin in 
the U.S. We operate our large horsepower compression units under fixed-revenue term contracts with many upstream and 
midstream customers. We believe large horsepower compression units serve more stable applications, receive longer initial 
contracts, are more likely to be renewed, and produce higher margins, ultimately generating recurring cash flow and return 
on invested capital. When properly maintained, our compression assets have long useful lives, consistent with the expected 
production lives of the key regions where we operate. We believe our customer-centric business model positions us as the 
preferred contract compression operator for our customers and creates long-standing relationships. We strategically invest 
in the training, development, and retention of our highly skilled and dedicated employees and believe their expertise and 
commitment to excellence enhances and differentiates our business model. Furthermore, we maintain an intense focus on 
being one of the most sustainable and responsible operators of contract compression infrastructure. 

Our other services (“Other Services”) consist of a broad range of services to support the needs of our customers, including 
station construction, customer-owned compression maintenance and overhaul, freight and crane charges, parts sales and 
other ancillary time and material-based offerings. Our Other Services offerings are often cross-sold with Contract Services, 
bolstering cash flow generation with no associated capital expenditures. 

We focus on and are an industry leader in large horsepower compression. Approximately 80% of our 4.5 million overall 
fleet horsepower is categorized as large horsepower, which we define as horsepower in an amount greater than 1,000 
arising from a single unit. Due to lower initial reservoir pressures, production from unconventional resources such as the 
Permian Basin and Eagle Ford Shale requires significantly more compression horsepower than from conventional 
production. This need for additional horsepower in those regions supports our large horsepower strategy. Additionally, 
increased demand for large horsepower infrastructure is driven by multi-well pad drilling, overall well density, and large-
scale gathering systems. 

We believe the quality of our relationships with our customers, the historical reliability of our Contract Services and the 
structure of our contracts produce stable, recurring cash flow. The combination of the reliability and critical nature of our 
assets, the strong capabilities of our workforce, the strength of our customer relationships and contract structures, and our 
market leadership in the prolific Permian Basin have resulted in a historically high fleet utilization for our company. We 
are focused on being a resilient and sustainable enterprise and we seek to be a responsible operator that provides safe, 
reliable and efficient energy solutions. We will continue to innovate processes and technologies to assist our customers in 
meeting their emission reduction goals, while striving to provide a safe, inclusive and supportive environment for our 
employees and the communities where we operate. Finally, we operate our business with integrity and ethics and maintain 
a corporate governance structure that includes appropriate oversight and transparency in all aspects of our operations. 

Our Operations 

Our business model is focused on large horsepower Contract Services, which we believe is central to our customers’ efforts 
to meet the expected growing natural gas and oil demand from the Permian Basin and other regions in the U.S. Large 
horsepower Contract Services tend to garner longer-term contracts than small horsepower Contract Services and, as a 
result, we believe large horsepower Contract Services provide us with better predictability of revenues and cash flows. We 
believe our focus on customer service in top-tier regions, and the critical nature of our assets results in long-term customer 
relationships and enhanced financial stability for our business. 
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Our preventative and predictive maintenance and overhaul programs are designed to maximize mechanical availability and 
extend the useful lives of our assets over multiple decades. Our highly standardized fleet also enables streamlined and 
systematic training and on-site maintenance, which contributes to increased equipment reliability and mechanical 
availability. We continue to implement advanced systems to proactively analyze and monitor the operating conditions of 
our equipment, with a focus on maximizing uptime. 

We believe our customers will continue to outsource a portion of their compression infrastructure needs, allowing them to 
limit their capital investments in compression equipment and increase their free cash flow or deploy capital on projects 
directly related to their core businesses. By outsourcing compression infrastructure, customers can efficiently address their 
changing compression requirements over time. Additionally, our customers benefit from the technical skills of our 
specialized personnel, and our focus on reliability and emissions reduction helps them advance their sustainability goals. 

Business Segments 

Our business is organized into two reportable segments: Contract Services and Other Services. Contract Services consists 
of operating Company-owned and customer-owned compression and gas treating and cooling infrastructure to enable the 
production, gathering, processing and transportation of natural gas and oil. Other Services consists of a broad range of 
services to support the needs of our customers, including station construction, customer-owned compression maintenance 
and overhaul, freight and crane charges, parts sales and other ancillary time and material-based offerings. Our Other 
Services offerings are often cross-sold with Contract Services, bolstering cash flow generation with no associated capital 
expenditures. 

Our Assets 

Our compression asset base includes both high-quality, large and medium & small horsepower units. These assets serve as 
essential infrastructure in high-volume gas gathering systems, processing facilities, multi-well gas lift applications, and 
natural gas transmission systems. The horsepower our fleet provides is characterized by a focus on large horsepower 
compression units, which aligns with the evolving industry demand for such units. Large horsepower compression units 
enable multi-well pad development, reduce downtime, improve overall unit economics and provide lower emissions per 
horsepower relative to small horsepower compression units. Fleet standardization and continued geographic concentration 
allow us to lower our cost of operations and improve margins through economies of scale. 

Below is a tabular overview of our fleet by horsepower as of December 31, 2025: 
 

 
 
(in thousands, except percentages) 

Fleet 
Horsepower 

Percent of 
Total 

Horsepower 
Number of 

Units 
Percent of 

Units 

Large horsepower >1,000 horsepower 3,553 80% 2,163 46% 
Medium & small horsepower <1,000 horsepower 903 20% 2,573 54% 

Total 4,456 100% 4,736 100% 

We have standardized our fleet and operational processes, creating an effective fleet maintenance program and spare parts 
inventory, and efficient and resilient supply chain. Additionally, our assets are designed to serve a wide variety of large 
horsepower applications, such as gathering, processing and transportation of natural gas and centralized gas lift of oil. 

Our Key Areas of Operation 

We strategically focus on deploying our compression assets in leading onshore U.S. regions with long production horizons. 
We believe partnering with top-tier customers in regions with multi-decade resource life will support continued strong 
utilization and recontracting of our assets through energy industry and broader macroeconomic cycles. 

As of December 31, 2025, approximately 82.8% of our compression assets were deployed in the Permian Basin and Eagle 
Ford Shale. The United States Energy Information Administration (“EIA”) expects continued growth in U.S. natural gas 
production through 2050, led by associated gas from the Permian Basin. We believe these two regions contain some of the 
largest and lowest-cost unconventional oil and natural gas resources in the U.S. Additionally, there are significant liquefied 
natural gas (“LNG”) export projects in development, and U.S. LNG export capacity is expected to continue to expand as 
additional projects are deployed, constructed and placed into service, according to the EIA. We expect this to translate into 
continued Permian Basin and Eagle Ford Shale natural gas production growth, and, in turn, ongoing demand for additional 
compression horsepower in these basins. We believe the U.S. will remain a significant net exporter of natural gas over the 
coming decades and therefore play an increasingly important role in global energy security, as the world continues to 
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require reliable and growing natural gas and oil production to support increasing global energy demand. In addition to the 
Permian Basin and Eagle Ford Shale, we have compression assets in other key U.S. producing regions, including the 
Powder River Basin, Mid-Continent Region, DJ Basin, Appalachian Basin, Barnett Shale / East Texas Region and Black 
Warrior Basin. 

Customers 

We have established long-term commercial relationships with leading upstream and midstream customers in our key areas 
of operations. We believe alignment with our customers’ operational objectives is a key differentiator to our business, and 
our reputation for high mechanical availability has been central to earning and maintaining customer loyalty. We believe 
mechanical availability is a critical consideration for a customer in making its contract compression decisions, and we 
prioritize maintaining a consistently high level of mechanical availability to support customer uptime and contribute to 
stable revenue generation. We believe these factors position us as a preferred provider of large-horsepower contract 
compression services. 

We employ a systematic and selective customer evaluation process that considers factors such as customers’ 
creditworthiness, size, and geological asset quality. For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, our four 
largest customers accounted for approximately 32%, 32%, and 33%, respectively, of our total revenues. Each of these 
customers is a S&P 500 constituent and investment grade-rated upstream or midstream company active in the Permian 
Basin. There was one customer accounting for more than 10% of total revenues in each of 2025, 2024 and 2023. 

Our Sustainability Leadership 

The energy industry continues to evolve as operators balance the need for reliable, affordable energy with changing 
regulatory and operational expectations. Our focus remains on being one of the most sustainable and responsible operators 
of contract compression infrastructure. Furthermore, we strive to provide a safe and supportive environment for the 
communities in which we live and the customers and employees with whom we work. We seek to continuously improve 
our operations, relationships with our stakeholders and ultimately maintain our position as a sustainable and responsible 
operator of contract compression infrastructure. 

As part of our long-term strategy, we invest in modern compression equipment designed to meet stringent U.S. air-quality 
regulatory standards in challenging operating regions. It is important that we continue to develop and implement innovative 
strategies and technologies that further reduce emissions intensity and improve the operational reliability of our business. 
Many of our upstream and midstream customers have established operational or environmental objectives, and we work 
with them to provide compression solutions that align with their requirements. 

Electric motor driven compression is also part of our long-term strategy to reduce emissions intensity across our fleet. We 
have begun deploying electric motor driven compression with select customers and have additional assets that we will 
deploy in the near future under long-term fixed-revenue contracts. In addition, in select geographic areas where electric 
infrastructure exists, we assist our customers in building out their electric compression infrastructure. 

Our employees are central to our success. We maintain a robust safety culture that permeates all aspects of our business. 
Our comprehensive training program emphasizes safety, improving technical skills and professional development for 
employees across functional areas. This program is further bolstered through a virtual training program to better prepare 
our employees to safely address situations in the field. We created the Kodiak Cares Foundation to support employees and 
charitable causes in the communities in which we live and operate. We also remain committed to supporting veterans 
through targeted recruiting and hiring efforts and partnerships with organizations that assist veterans and active-duty 
military. 

Compression Industry 

Compression is a mechanical process whereby natural gas is compressed to a smaller volume resulting in higher pressures. 
This process is critical for the production, gathering, and transportation of natural gas. Without the increased pressure, gas 
cannot flow from the wellhead to end-markets. With the development of unconventional natural gas and oil resources, 
compression infrastructure becomes even more critical for the following reasons: 

• In unconventional resources, natural gas tends to be produced at lower pressures due to the geological nature of 
the resources, requiring compression infrastructure immediately upon initial production and throughout most of 
the life of the well. 
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• Advancements in drilling, completion and production technologies have resulted in an increase in density of well 

locations and adoption of multi-well pads, allowing operators to achieve economies of scale with centralization of 
stations with more compression units and more horsepower per unit. 

Given the essential nature of their operations, compression infrastructure providers benefit from stable cash flows and 
fixed-revenue contracts. Furthermore, large horsepower compression infrastructure is costly to install and move, and, 
therefore, many operators choose to outsource all or a portion of their compression infrastructure requirements so that they 
may deploy capital into their core business. By outsourcing, operators can more efficiently address their changing 
compression needs over time and are able to benefit from the specialized personnel and technical skills that compression 
infrastructure providers offer. 

We believe U.S. compression infrastructure industry growth will be supported by the following factors: 

• Continued, growing demand for U.S. natural gas driven principally by domestic natural gas consumption in the 
power sector, and exports of U.S.-produced natural gas and LNG. 

• Replacement of production from maturing and aging conventional basins with production from unconventional 
sources, which tend to require more compression infrastructure, to accommodate the increase in natural gas 
demand while offsetting declining production. 

• A continued emphasis by federal, state and local regulatory agencies as well as oil and gas producers on reducing 
the volume of natural gas that is flared during the production of crude oil, which will result in the need for 
additional field infrastructure to transport natural gas, which in turn will result in increased demand for 
compression infrastructure. 

• The use of centralized gas lift as one of the more effective and efficient artificial lift technologies for the 
production of crude oil and is widely used by U.S. oil and gas producers in key unconventional basins like the 
Permian Basin and the Eagle Ford Shale. 

General Contract Services Contract Structures 

The following discussion describes the material terms generally common to our Contract Services contracts allocated to our 
Contract Services reporting unit. We maintain a general gas compression agreement with each of our customers and 
separate addenda for each compression unit. 

Term and Termination 

Our contracts typically have a primary term length between one and seven years, depending on the customer, application, 
location, and size of the compression unit, with large horsepower typically contracted for a primary term of three to five 
years. After the expiration of the primary term, our contracts continue on a month-to-month basis until renewed or until the 
contract is terminated by us or our customer, upon written notice. As of December 31, 2025, approximately 9.0% of our 
revenue-generating horsepower was on a month-to-month contract term. 

Mechanical Availability Guarantee and Operations Standards and Specifications 

All of our contracts provide a guarantee of specified mechanical availability. Our Contract Services equipment is typically 
mechanically available during instances of downtime attributable to events of force majeure or acts or failures to act by the 
customer (i.e., production-related downtime). Our Contract Services equipment is typically not mechanically available 
during all other instances of downtime including, without limitation, our scheduled and unscheduled maintenance. 

We provide Kodiak-owned Contract Services under contracts that typically provide that we will supply all compression 
equipment, tools, parts and field service support to meet our customers’ requirements. Our contracts typically do not 
specify the compression equipment we will use; instead, the contracts typically specify required operating conditions and, 
in consultation with the customer, we determine what equipment is necessary to meet our contractual commitments. 

Fees, Taxes and Expenses 

Our customers typically pay a fixed monthly fee for our Contract Services similar to midstream “take-or-pay contracts.” 
The majority of our contracts include an annual inflation adjustment. Generally, we bill for our Contract Services on the 
15th day of a month for the following month’s Contract Services (i.e., pre-billed) or at the beginning of the month for 
which our Contract Services are to be provided. Payments are generally due within 30 days of the invoice date. We are 
generally responsible for the costs and expenses associated with operation and maintenance of our equipment, although 
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certain fees and expenses are the responsibility of our customers under the terms of our contracts. For example, fuel gas 
necessary to operate our compression equipment is provided by our customers without cost to us. Further, ad valorem or 
business personal property taxes assessed on our compression equipment are generally reimbursed by our customers, as 
well as any sales tax related to our Contract Services. Additionally, our customers are typically responsible for any damage 
to our compression equipment caused by contaminants or liquid carryover in the compressed gas stream or inferior fuel 
gas. 

We generally own the compression equipment in our fleet that we use to provide Contract Services, and we typically bear 
the risk of loss or damage to our equipment and tools and injury or death to our personnel outside the exceptions set forth 
in the contracts. Additionally, substantially all of our contracts include provisions eliminating our liability for consequential 
damages (e.g., damage to formations, lost production, damage to production equipment, etc.). 

The vast majority of our contracts require our customers to pay for any out-of-pocket expenses associated with the cost of 
the mobilization and demobilization of our compression equipment to and from their locations. 

Our contracts typically provide that both we and our customers are required to carry various types of insurance coverage 
including, but not limited to, general liability, workers’ compensation, employers’ liability, property, automobile and 
excess liability insurance. 

Marketing and Sales 

Our marketing and customer service functions are performed on a coordinated basis by our sales and operations teams. 
Sales, fleet and operations personnel analyze and scope new compression applications. Additionally, our salespeople 
regularly visit our customers to ensure customer satisfaction, to determine a customer’s needs related to existing Contract 
Services being provided and to determine the customer’s future compression requirements. This ongoing communication 
allows us to quickly identify and respond to our customers’ compression requirements and gives us significant insight into 
their activities. 

Suppliers and Service Providers 

We rely primarily on a small number of key vendors to manufacture, package and assemble our compression equipment. 
Although we rely primarily on these suppliers, we believe alternative sources for natural gas compression equipment are 
generally available if needed. 

Competition 

The contract compression and related services business is competitive. On a regional basis, we experience competition 
from numerous companies that may be able to adapt to changes more quickly within our industry and changes in economic 
conditions, more readily take advantage of available opportunities and adopt more aggressive pricing policies. We believe 
that we compete effectively based on our customer-centric business model, flexibility in meeting customer needs, price, 
equipment availability, quality and reliability of our Contract Services. 

Seasonality 

Our results of operations have not historically been materially affected by seasonality, and we do not currently have reason 
to believe that seasonal fluctuations will have a material impact in the foreseeable future. 

Operating Risks and Insurance 

We believe that our insurance coverage is customary for the industry and adequate for our business. As is customary in the 
compression industry, we review our safety equipment and procedures and carry insurance against most, but not all, risks 
of our business. Losses and liabilities not covered by insurance would increase our costs. The compression business can be 
hazardous, involving unforeseen circumstances, such as uncontrollable flows of gas or well fluids, fires and explosions or 
environmental damage. To address the hazards inherent in our business, we maintain insurance coverage that, subject to 
certain deductibles, includes physical damage coverage, third-party general liability insurance, employer’s liability, 
environmental and pollution and other coverage, although coverage for environmental and pollution related losses is 
subject to certain limitations. Under the terms of our standard Contract Services contract, we are responsible for 
maintaining insurance coverage on our compression equipment. No accidents or incidents have occurred that have caused 
us to experience a material adverse effect. 
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Governmental Regulation 

We are subject to stringent and complex federal, state and local laws and regulations governing the discharge of materials 
into the environment or otherwise relating to protection of human health, safety and the environment. These regulations 
include compliance obligations for air emissions, water quality, wastewater discharges and solid and hazardous waste 
disposal, as well as regulations designed for the protection of human health and safety and protected species. Compliance 
with these environmental laws and regulations could expose us to significant costs and liabilities and cause us to incur 
significant capital expenditures in our operations. We are often obligated to assist our customers in obtaining permits or 
approvals for their operations from various federal, state and local authorities. These permits and approvals can be denied 
or delayed, which may cause us to lose potential and current customers, interrupt our operations and limit our growth and 
revenue. Moreover, failure to comply with these laws and regulations may result in the assessment of administrative, civil 
and criminal penalties, imposition of remedial obligations and other injunctive relief that could delay or prohibit our 
operations. Private parties may also have the right to pursue legal actions to enforce compliance, as well as to seek damages 
for non-compliance with environmental laws and regulations or for personal injury or property damage. While we believe 
that our operations are in substantial compliance with applicable environmental laws and regulations and that continued 
compliance with current requirements would not have a material adverse effect on us, we cannot predict whether our cost 
of compliance will materially increase in the future. Any changes in existing environmental laws and regulations or the 
enforcement thereof, or passage of additional environmental laws and regulations that result in more stringent and costly 
requirements for pollution control equipment, waste handling, storage, transport, disposal or remediation could have a 
material adverse effect on our operations and financial position. 

See the section titled “Risk Factors—Risks Related to Our Business and Our Industry—Kodiak’s operations are subject to 
stringent environmental, health and safety regulation, and changes in these regulations could increase Kodiak’s costs or 
liabilities” in this Annual Report. The following is a discussion of material environmental and safety laws that relate to our 
operations. 

Air Emissions 

The CAA and comparable state laws regulate emissions of air pollutants from various industrial sources, including natural 
gas compressors, and impose certain monitoring and reporting requirements. Such emissions are regulated by air emissions 
permits, which are applied for and obtained through various state or federal regulatory agencies. Our standard natural gas 
Contract Services contract provides that the customer is responsible for obtaining air emissions permits and assuming the 
environmental risks related to site operations, but new regulatory requirements could have the effect of making projects 
more costly than our customers expected and could require the installation of more costly emissions controls, which could 
cause some of our customers not to pursue certain projects. 
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There can be no assurance that future requirements compelling the installation of more costly emission control equipment 
would not have a material adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash available for 
distribution. For additional information and associated risks, see the section titled “Risk Factors—Risks Related to Our 
Business and Our Industry—New regulations, proposed regulations and proposed modifications to existing regulations 
under the CAA, if implemented, could result in increased compliance costs and changes in customers’ demand and desired 
suppliers” of this Annual Report. 

Climate Change 

Climate change and greenhouse gas (“GHG”) emissions reduction initiatives continue to attract considerable public and 
scientific attention. Methane, a primary component of natural gas, and carbon dioxide, a byproduct of the burning of 
natural gas, are examples of GHGs. In recent years, the U.S. Congress has considered legislation to restrict or regulate 
GHG emissions. A number of states have also begun to address GHG emissions, primarily through the planned 
development of emissions inventories or regional GHG cap and trade programs. Depending on the particular program, we 
could be required to control GHG emissions or to purchase and surrender allowances for GHG emissions resulting from 
our operations. The Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 also amended the CAA to require the Environmental Protection 
Agency (the “EPA”) to impose a “waste emissions charge” on certain oil and gas sources that are already required to report 
under the EPA's Greenhouse Gas Reporting Program. In November 2024, the EPA finalized a rule implementing the 
Inflation Reduction Act’s methane emissions requirements. However, in March 2025, the Trump Administration 
implemented a Congressional Review Act disapproval of the methane charge regulatory provisions. 

Independent of Congress, the EPA has promulgated regulations controlling GHG emissions under its existing CAA 
authority. The requirement for certain large sources of GHG emissions to obtain and comply with permits could affect 
some of our and our customers’ largest new or modified facilities going forward but is not expected to cause us to incur 
material costs. The EPA has undertaken efforts to regulate emissions of methane (considered a GHG) in the natural gas and 
oil sector, with the adoption of additional, more stringent rules. It is currently unclear whether or to what extent the Trump 
Administration may reconsider these standards. See the section titled “Risk Factors—Risks Related to Our Business and 
Our Industry—New regulations, proposed regulations and proposed modifications to existing regulations under the CAA, 
if implemented, could result in increased compliance costs and changes in customers’ demand and desired suppliers” of 
this Annual Report. 

At the international level, the U.S. participated in the 21st Conference of the Parties of the United Nations Framework 
Convention on Climate Change in Paris, France (“COP21”), resulting in an agreement intended to nationally determine the 
participants’ contributions and set GHG emission reduction goals every five years beginning in 2020 (the “Paris 
Agreement”). While the Paris Agreement does not impose direct requirements on emitters, national plans to meet its pledge 
could result in new regulatory requirements or initiatives. Various state and local governments have also publicly 
committed to furthering the goals of the Paris Agreement. However, in January 2025, President Trump withdrew the 
United States from the Paris Agreement. Consequently, we cannot predict whether these pledges made during these 
international climate change meetings will lead to new regulatory requirements or initiatives or whether such requirements 
or initiatives will cause us to incur material costs should the U.S.’s participation in the Paris Agreement again change in the 
future. 

Additionally, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) adopted a final rule in March 2024 requiring 
disclosures on climate-related risks and impacts, governance, targets and Scope 1 and Scope 2 greenhouse gas emissions, 
but not Scope 3 emissions. Litigation in the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit is ongoing, but as of early 2026, 
the SEC has withdrawn its defense of the rule. Thus, the ultimate scope, timing, and impact on our business remain 
uncertain, but compliance, if required, may result in increased legal, accounting and financial compliance costs, make some 
activities more difficult, time-consuming and costly, and place strain on our personnel, systems and resources. 
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Although it is not currently possible to predict with specificity how any proposed or future GHG legislation, regulation, 
agreements or initiatives will impact our business, any legislation or regulation of GHG emissions that may be imposed in 
areas in which we conduct business or on the assets we operate could result in increased compliance or operating costs, 
additional operating restrictions or reduced demand for our services, and could have a material adverse effect on our 
business, financial condition and results of operations. See “Risk Factors—Risks Related to Our Business and Our Industry 
—Kodiak’s business is subject to climate-related transitional risks, including evolving climate change legislation, 
regulatory initiatives and stakeholder pressures which could result in increased operating expenses and capital costs, 
financial risks and potential reduction in demand for Kodiak’s services.” Notwithstanding potential risks related to climate 
change, the International Energy Agency estimates that natural gas and oil will continue to represent a significant share of 
global energy use through 2040 under some, though not all, future scenarios. However, recent activism directed at shifting 
funding and/or demand away from companies with fossil fuel-related assets could result in limitations or restrictions on 
certain sources of funding for the energy sector. See “Risk Factors—Risks Related to Our Business and Our Industry—A 
climate-related decrease in demand for natural gas and oil could negatively affect Kodiak’s business.” 

Water Discharge 

The Clean Water Act (“CWA”) and analogous state laws impose restrictions and strict controls with respect to the 
discharge of pollutants, including spills and leaks of oil and other substances, into waters of the United States (“WOTUS”). 
The discharge of pollutants into regulated waters is prohibited, except in accordance with the terms of a permit issued by 
the EPA or an analogous state agency. The CWA and regulations implemented thereunder also prohibit the discharge of 
dredge and fill material into regulated waters, including jurisdictional wetlands, unless authorized by an appropriately 
issued permit. The CWA also requires the development and implementation of spill prevention, control and 
countermeasures, including the construction and maintenance of containment berms and similar structures, if required, to 
help prevent the contamination of navigable waters in the event of a petroleum hydrocarbon tank spill, rupture or leak at 
such facilities. Additionally, the CWA and analogous state laws require individual permits or coverage under general 
permits for discharges of storm water runoff from certain types of facilities. The Oil Pollution Act of 1990, as amended 
(the “OPA”), amended the CWA and established strict liability and natural resource damages liability for unauthorized 
discharges of oil into waters of the U.S. The OPA requires owners or operators of certain onshore facilities to prepare 
facility response plans for a discharge of oil into waters of the United States. Federal and state regulatory agencies can 
impose administrative, civil and criminal penalties for non-compliance with discharge permits or other requirements of the 
CWA, OPA, and analogous state laws and regulations. Our Contract Services do not currently generate process waste 
waters that are discharged into waters of the United States and we do not foresee this occurring in the future. In any event, 
our customers assume responsibility under the majority of our standard gas compression agreements for obtaining any 
permits that may be required under the CWA, whether for discharges or developing property by filling wetlands. 
Considerable legal uncertainty exists surrounding the standard for what constitutes jurisdictional waters and wetlands 
subject to the protections and requirements of the CWA. 

Safe Drinking Water Act 

A significant portion of our customers’ hydrocarbon production is developed from unconventional sources that require 
hydraulic fracturing as part of the completion process. Hydraulic fracturing involves the injection of water, sand and 
chemicals under pressure into the rock formation to stimulate hydrocarbon production. Increased regulation under the Safe 
Drinking Water Act could lead to greater opposition to, and litigation concerning, natural gas and oil activities utilizing 
hydraulic fracturing or injection wells for waste disposal, which could indirectly impact our business, financial condition 
and results of operations. 

Solid and Hazardous Waste 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (“RCRA”) and comparable state laws control the management and disposal 
of hazardous and non-hazardous waste. These laws and regulations govern the generation, storage, treatment, transfer and 
disposal of wastes that we generate including, but not limited to, used oil, antifreeze, filters, sludges, paint, solvents and 
sandblast materials. The EPA and various state agencies have limited the approved methods of disposal for these types of 
wastes. Drilling fluids, produced waters and most of the other wastes associated with the exploration, development and 
production of natural gas, natural gas liquids and oil, if properly handled, are currently exempt from regulation as 
hazardous waste under RCRA and, instead, are regulated under RCRA’s less stringent non-hazardous waste provisions, 
state laws or other federal laws. However, any change in classification could result in an increase in the costs to manage 
and dispose of wastes, which could increase the costs of our customers’ operations. 
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Site Remediation 

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (“CERCLA”) and comparable state laws 
impose strict, joint and several liability without regard to fault or the legality of the original conduct on certain classes of 
persons that are considered to have contributed to the release of a hazardous substance into the environment. These persons 
include the owner and operator of a disposal site where a hazardous substance release occurred and any company that 
transported, disposed of or arranged for the transport or disposal of hazardous substances released at the site. Under 
CERCLA, such persons may be liable for the costs of remediating the hazardous substances that have been released into 
the environment, for damages to natural resources and for the costs of certain health studies. Additionally, where 
contamination may be present, it is not uncommon for the neighboring landowners and other third parties to file claims for 
personal injury, property damage and recovery of response costs. Under most of our contracts, our customers must 
contractually indemnify us for certain damages we might incur as a result of the release into the environment of hazardous 
and toxic substances. Although we generate materials in the course of our operations that may be regulated as hazardous 
substances, we have not received notification that we may be potentially responsible for cleanup costs under CERCLA at 
any site and we are not currently responsible for any remedial activities at any properties we use. However, there is always 
the possibility that our future use of those properties may result in spills or releases of petroleum hydrocarbons, wastes or 
other regulated substances into the environment that may cause us to become subject to remediation costs and liabilities 
under CERCLA, RCRA or other environmental laws. We cannot provide any assurance that the costs and liabilities 
associated with the future imposition of such remedial obligations upon us would not have a material adverse effect on our 
operations or financial position. 

Endangered Species Act and Migratory Birds 

The Endangered Species Act (“ESA”) was established to protect endangered and threatened species. Pursuant to the ESA, 
if a species is listed as threatened or endangered, restrictions may be imposed on activities adversely affecting that species 
or its habitat. Similar protections are offered to migratory birds under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (“MBTA”) and to bald 
and golden eagles under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (“BGEPA”). The presence of any protected species or 
the final designation of previously unprotected species as threatened or endangered in areas where we operate could result 
in increased costs from species protection measures or could result in limitations, delays, or prohibitions on our customers’ 
exploration and production activities. 

Safety and Health 

The Occupational Safety and Health Act (“OSHA”) and comparable state laws and regulations govern the protection of the 
health and safety of employees. The OSHA hazard communication standard, the EPA community right-to-know 
regulations under Title III of CERCLA and similar state statutes and regulations require that we organize and, as necessary, 
disclose information about hazardous materials used or produced in our operations to various federal, state and local 
agencies, as well as employees. Other OSHA standards regulate specific worker safety aspects of our operations. 

Human Capital 

Employees 

As of December 31, 2025, we had approximately 1,300 full-time employees. None of our employees are subject to 
collective bargaining agreements. 

We offer competitive and comprehensive compensation and benefits packages that include annual bonuses, stock awards, a 
401(k) plan with employer contribution, healthcare and insurance benefits, health savings account with employer 
contribution, dependent care flexible spending account, paid time off, family leave, an employee assistance program and 
tuition assistance, among many other benefits. 

Safety, Health and Wellness 

Safety is a core value of our Company. The success of our business depends fundamentally on the well-being of our 
people, and so we are committed to the safety, health and wellness of our employees. Our comprehensive safety program 
emphasizes education, training, standard operating procedures, policies, and reporting to empower employees to perform 
tasks using best safety practices. 
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Talent Development 

We invest significant resources in developing the skilled workforce required to deliver our industry-leading Contract 
Services. Our talent development programs combine technical training, professional development, and leadership readiness 
to support employee growth and ensure consistent, high-quality service. 

A core component of our technical training platform is our Technician Fundamentals program taught at our dedicated 
hands-on training facility, BEARS Academy. The Technician Fundamentals program provides a structured hands-on 
learning opportunity for both new and experienced technicians when they join Kodiak. The curriculum covers natural gas 
compression fundamentals, safety procedures, engine and compressor components and systems, electrical systems and 
panel boards, preventative maintenance, and troubleshooting, supplemented by virtual-reality scenarios for key standard 
operating procedures such as LOTO (lockout/tagout) and startup and shutdown. In 2025, over 270 employees graduated 
from the three-week Technicians Fundamentals program. BEARS Academy is also home to several other technical training 
courses, where our employees gain hands-on instruction in a safe, controlled environment, alongside a qualified trainer that 
enables them to practice with tools on equipment they work on every day. Kodiak maintains a formal technical training 
curriculum spanning multiple levels of technical proficiency to continuously invest in the development of our technicians’ 
learning. With a wide range of both internally developed courses and supplier-supported courses at BEARS Academy, our 
employees have gained tremendous skills and foundational competencies across our technical operations. To further 
expand capacity and strengthen our technical pipeline, we are constructing a significantly larger, state-of-the-art training 
facility for our new BEARS Academy home in Midland, scheduled to open in summer 2026. 

 
In addition to technical training, Kodiak recognizes the importance of professional development, regardless of role or 
position. We provide both skill-based and job-specific courses designed to encourage all employees to grow in a manner 
that is meaningful to them. Our robust manager curriculum including topics such as coaching, performance management, 
conflict resolution, and financial training supports the transition and enhances leadership capabilities across the 
organization. 

Recent Developments 

Pending Acquisition of Distributed Power Solutions 

On February 5, 2026, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire DPS, a provider of distributed power 
solutions in an equity and cash transaction valued at approximately $675.0 million at the time of signing per the terms of 
the purchase agreement, subject to adjustment in accordance with the purchase agreement. Per the terms of the purchase 
agreement, the purchase price includes $575.0 million in cash, subject to adjustment in accordance with the purchase 
agreement, and the issuance of 2,401,278 shares, representing approximately $100.0 million of the Company’s common 
stock based on the volume weighted average price of the Company’s stock price for the five days prior to February 5, 2026 
of $41.64 to the sellers. The obligations of each of the parties to consummate the transactions contemplated by the purchase 
agreement are subject to customary conditions. The Company has agreed to pay to the sellers a termination fee of $37.1 
million in the event the purchase agreement is terminated under certain circumstances. 

Secondary Offerings and Share Repurchases 

During 2025, affiliates of EQT AB, primarily Frontier TopCo Partnership, L.P., executed a series of secondary public 
offerings and Rule 144 sales of our common stock. In addition, we repurchased over 2.7 million shares from EQT affiliates 
during 2025 pursuant to our Share Repurchase Program. In the aggregate, these transactions reduced EQT’s ownership 
position from approximately 43.1% at the beginning of the year to zero by December 2, 2025. In total, approximately 38.5 
million shares were sold by EQT affiliates in non-dilutive transactions, and we did not receive any proceeds from these 
offerings. 

Dispositions 

On September 30, 2025, we sold our operations and legal entities in Mexico to a third-party buyer as part of a strategic 
refocus on core U.S. contract compression activities. The disposal resulted in a $33.3 million net loss. 

Dividends 

On January 28, 2026, our Board declared a quarterly dividend of $0.49 per share of common stock, or approximately $43.1 
million, which was paid on February 20, 2026 to stockholders of record at the close of business on February 13, 2026 
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Available Information 

We file Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, Current Reports on Form 8-K, other reports and 
amendments to those reports with the SEC. Our website address is http://www.kodiakgas.com. We make available, free of 
charge at the “Investor Relations” section of our website, our Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 
10-Q, Current Reports on Form 8-K, and all amendments to those reports filed or furnished pursuant to Section 13(a) or 
15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), as soon as reasonably practicable after 
such reports are electronically filed with, or furnished to, the SEC. We also use our website as a means of disclosing 
additional information, including for complying with our disclosure obligations under the SEC’s Regulation FD (Fair 
Disclosure). The information contained on our website does not constitute part of this Annual Report. We will provide 
electronic or paper copies of our filings free of charge upon request. 

The SEC maintains a website that contains these reports at http://www.sec.gov. 

Item 1A. Risk Factors 

An investment in our common stock involves a high degree of risk. As described in Part I “Disclosure Regarding Forward-
Looking Statements,” this Annual Report contains forward-looking statements regarding us, our business, and our industry. 
The risk factors described below, among others, could cause our actual results to differ materially from the expectations 
reflected in the forward-looking statements. The occurrence of one or more of the events or circumstances described in the 
section titled “Risk Factors,” alone or in combination with other events or circumstances, may materially adversely affect 
our business, financial condition and operating results. In that event, the trading price of our common stock could decline, 
and stockholders could lose all or part of their investment. Such risks include, but are not limited to: 

Risks Related to Our Business and Our Industry 

A long-term reduction in the demand for, or production of, natural gas or oil could adversely affect the demand for 
Kodiak’s business and services or the prices Kodiak charges for Kodiak’s business and services, which could result in a 
decrease in Kodiak’s revenues. 

The demand for Kodiak’s business and services depends upon the continued demand for, and production of, natural gas 
and oil. The natural gas and oil industry is historically cyclical with levels of activity that are significantly affected by the 
levels and volatility of natural gas and oil prices. Kodiak may experience fluctuations in operating results as a result of the 
reactions of Kodiak’s customers to changes in natural gas and oil prices. Demand may be affected by, among other factors, 
natural gas prices, oil prices, weather, availability of alternative energy sources and the overall demand for energy. 
Additionally, in response to increased domestic energy costs, a declared national emergency, or other circumstances 
determined to be in the economic or other interest of the country, the U.S. government could restrict or ban the export of 
natural or oil, which would affect demand and could adversely affect our business. For example, in January 2024, in 
response to concerns from environmental groups, the U.S. announced a temporary pause on new authorizations of certain 
LNG exports, although the pause was subsequently lifted in January 2025. Any prolonged, substantial, material reduction 
in the demand for natural gas or oil would likely depress the level of production activity and result in a decline in the 
demand for Kodiak’s business and services, which could result in a reduction in Kodiak’s revenues. 

The loss of one or more of Kodiak’s key customers and/or the deterioration of the financial condition of any of its 
customers would result in a decrease in Kodiak’s revenues and could adversely affect its financial results and may have 
a material adverse effect on Kodiak’s financial condition. 

The loss of one or more of Kodiak’s key customers may have a material adverse effect on its business, results of operations 
and financial condition. See Part II, Item 7.A, Concentration Risk, within this Annual Report for quantification of customer 
concentration. Further, during times when the natural gas or oil markets weaken, Kodiak’s customers are more likely to 
experience financial difficulties, including being unable to access debt or equity financing, which could result in a 
reduction in Kodiak’s customers’ spending for Kodiak’s services. A significant decline in commodity prices may cause 
certain of Kodiak’s customers to reconsider their near-term capital budgets, which may impact large-scale natural gas 
infrastructure and oil production activities. Reduced demand for Kodiak’s services could adversely affect its business, 
results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Kodiak may have difficulty in completing the acquisition of Distributed Power Solutions, LLC, in successfully 
integrating it and/or in achieving the expected growth, cost savings and/or synergies from such acquisition. 

Kodiak recently announced our intent to acquire Distributed Power Solutions, LLC, a leading provider of turnkey, scalable 
and highly-reliable distributed power solutions serving a diverse set of customers and end markets. Even though Kodiak 
has executed a definitive agreement for the acquisition, there can be no assurance that Kodiak will be able to consummate 
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the transaction. In addition, even if Kodiak completes the acquisition, Kodiak may not be able to successfully address 
inherent risks in a timely manner, or at all. These inherent risks include, among other things: failure to achieve all or any 
expected growth, cost savings, synergies or other anticipated benefits of the acquisition; failure to successfully integrate the 
purchased operations and maintain uniform standard controls, policies and procedures; substantial unanticipated integration 
costs; loss of key employees, including those of the acquired business; diversion of management's attention from other 
business concerns; failure to retain the customers of the acquired business; additional debt and the assumption potentially 
unknown liabilities; and amortization of expenses. If we fail to successfully integrate DPS, Kodiak may not realize all or 
any of the anticipated benefits of the acquisition, and our future results of operations could be adversely affected. 

Kodiak faces significant competition that may cause it to lose market share and have a material adverse effect on its 
financial condition. 

The compression business is competitive. Kodiak’s ability to renew or replace existing contracts with its customers at rates 
sufficient to maintain current revenue and cash flows could be adversely affected by the activities of Kodiak’s competitors 
and Kodiak’s customers. If Kodiak’s competitors substantially increase the resources they devote to the development and 
marketing of competitive services or substantially decrease the prices at which they offer their services, Kodiak may be 
unable to compete effectively. Kodiak’s competitors may be able to adapt more quickly to technological changes within the 
industry and changes in economic and market conditions and more readily take advantage of acquisitions and other 
opportunities. In addition, Kodiak could face significant competition from new entrants into its industry. Some of these 
competitors may expand or construct newer, more powerful or more flexible compression fleets, which would create 
additional competition for Kodiak. All of these competitive pressures could have a material adverse effect on Kodiak’s 
business, results of operations and financial condition. 

Kodiak’s customers may choose to vertically integrate their operations by purchasing and operating their own 
compression fleet, increasing the number of compression units they currently own, or using alternative technologies for 
enhancing oil production, which may have a material adverse effect on Kodiak’s business. 

Kodiak’s customers that are significant producers, processors, gatherers and transporters of natural gas and oil may choose 
to vertically integrate their operations by purchasing and operating their own compression fleets in lieu of using Kodiak’s 
business and services for a variety of reasons, including customer reactions to changes in the pricing of our services, 
revised customer capital allocation strategies, failure to meet certain customer safety standards or any other reason. There 
are many technologies available for the artificial enhancement of oil production, and Kodiak’s customers may elect to use 
these alternative technologies instead of the gas lift compression Kodiak provides. Such vertical integration or use of 
alternative technologies could result in decreased demand for Kodiak’s business and services, which may have a material 
adverse effect on Kodiak’s business, results of operations and financial condition, and reduce its cash available for 
distribution. 

After the primary term of Kodiak’s contracts, such contracts are cancellable on 30 to 90 days’ notice, and Kodiak 
cannot be sure that such contracts will be extended or renewed after the end of the initial contractual term. Any such 
non-renewals, or renewals at reduced rates or the loss of contracts with any significant customer, could adversely 
impact Kodiak’s financial results. 

The length of Kodiak’s Contract Services contracts with customers varies based on operating conditions and customer 
needs. As of December 31, 2025, approximately 9.0% of Kodiak’s revenue-generating horsepower was on a month-to-
month basis with customers who continue to utilize Kodiak’s services following expiration of the primary term of their 
contracts. These customers can generally terminate their month-to-month Contract Services contracts on 30 to 90 days’ 
notice. Kodiak cannot be sure that a substantial number of these contracts will be extended or renewed by Kodiak’s 
customers or that any of Kodiak’s customers will continue to contract with Kodiak. The inability to negotiate extensions or 
renew a substantial portion of Kodiak’s Contract Services contracts, the renewal of such contracts at reduced rates, the 
inability to contract for additional services with Kodiak’s customers, or the loss of all or a significant portion of Kodiak’s 
services contracts with any significant customer, could lead to a reduction in revenue and net income and could require 
Kodiak to record additional asset impairments. This could have a material adverse effect upon Kodiak’s business, results of 
operations and financial condition. 

The majority of Kodiak’s operations are located in the Permian Basin and Eagle Ford Shale, making Kodiak vulnerable 
to risks associated with operating in limited geographic areas, which could have an impact on its revenues. 

Kodiak’s operations are geographically concentrated in the Permian Basin and Eagle Ford Shale. As a result, Kodiak may 
be disproportionately exposed to the impact of regional supply and demand factors in the Permian Basin or Eagle Ford 
Shale caused by changed governmental regulations, curtailment of production or interruption of the processing or 
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transportation of natural gas and oil produced from the wells in these geographic areas. In addition, the effect of 
fluctuations on supply and demand may become more pronounced within specific geographic natural gas and oil producing 
areas such as the Permian Basin and Eagle Ford Shale, which may cause these conditions to occur with greater frequency 
or magnify the effects of these conditions. Due to the concentrated nature of Kodiak’s operations, Kodiak could experience 
any of these same conditions at the same time, resulting in a relatively greater impact on its revenues than these conditions 
might have on other companies that have more geographically diverse operations. 

Kodiak may be unable to access the capital and credit markets or borrow on affordable terms to obtain additional 
capital that Kodiak may require, which could have a material adverse effect on its business, results of operations and 
financial conditions. 

Kodiak has financed its operating expenses and capital expenditures with a combination of cash provided by operating and 
financing activities. However, to the extent Kodiak is unable to finance its operating expenses, capital expenditures, 
scheduled interest and debt repayments and any future dividends with net cash provided by operating activities and 
borrowings under the ABL Credit Agreement or future financing arrangements, Kodiak may require additional capital. 
Periods of instability in the capital and credit markets (both generally and in the natural gas and oil industry in particular) 
could limit Kodiak’s ability to access these markets to raise debt or equity capital on affordable terms, to refinance 
borrowings under the ABL Credit Agreement or to obtain additional financing. Among other things, Kodiak’s lenders may 
seek to increase interest rates, enact tighter lending standards, refuse to refinance existing debt at maturity at favorable 
terms or at all, and may reduce or cease to provide funding to Kodiak. If Kodiak is unable to access the capital and credit 
markets on favorable terms, or if Kodiak is not successful in raising capital within the time period required or at all, Kodiak 
may not be able to grow or maintain its business, which could have a material adverse effect on its business, results of 
operations and financial condition. 

Kodiak’s fleet may require additional operating or capital expenses to maintain over time, which could adversely impact 
its financial results. 

Kodiak’s fleet may require additional operating expenses or capital expenditures to maintain over time, which could 
adversely impact its financial results. Such costs may include direct costs, such as labor, parts, materials and any other 
services that are unique in nature to each individual compression unit. The cost of additions or improvements to Kodiak’s 
fleet could adversely impact its financial results. 

Impairment in the carrying value of long-lived assets, including impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets, 
could reduce Kodiak’s earnings. 

Kodiak has a significant number of long-lived assets on its consolidated balance sheet. Under generally accepted 
accounting principles (“GAAP”), Kodiak is required to review its long-lived assets, including goodwill and other intangible 
assets, for impairment when events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of such assets may not be recoverable 
or such assets will no longer be utilized in the operating fleet. If business conditions or other factors cause the carrying 
value of assets to become unrecoverable, Kodiak may be required to record non-cash impairment charges. Events and 
conditions that could result in impairment in the value of Kodiak’s long-lived assets include, long-term extended reduction 
in demand for natural gas and oil, competition, advances in technology, adverse changes in the regulatory environment or 
other factors leading to a reduction in Kodiak’s expected long-term profitability. 

Kodiak has in the past been, and may in the future be, subject to sales tax audits in jurisdictions where Kodiak operates. 
As a result, Kodiak may incur material unanticipated sales tax liabilities. 

Taxing authorities in the jurisdictions in which Kodiak operates have in the past, and may in the future, audit Kodiak or 
otherwise challenge the amount of sales tax Kodiak has collected or paid. As a result, Kodiak may incur material 
unanticipated sales tax liabilities. For example, from October 2019 through April 2023, Kodiak received notices of audits 
from the State of Texas Comptroller’s office for the periods covering December 2015 through November 2023 (the “Sales 
Tax Audit”). During 2025, Kodiak received a settlement offer from the Texas Comptroller’s office to resolve certain of the 
outstanding Texas sales and use tax matters, pursuant to which Kodiak would be subject to interest and penalties for all 
open periods totaling $28.0 million. Kodiak has accepted the Texas Comptroller settlement offer for the Sales Tax Audit 
and is currently in the process of reviewing all open periods with the Texas Comptroller’s office. 

If Kodiak is unable to make all payments required by any taxing authority as a result of an audit, settlement or otherwise, 
Kodiak could face additional interest or penalties, or other punitive actions, up to and including seizure of its assets or 
forfeiture of its sales tax permit. Payments and penalties related to sales taxes could have a material adverse effect on 
Kodiak’s business, financial condition and results of operations. 
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Kodiak might be unable to employ or retain qualified technical personnel, which could hamper its present operations, 
limit its ability to grow or increase its costs. 

Many of the compression units that Kodiak operates are mechanically complex and operate in harsh conditions. Kodiak 
believes that its success depends upon its ability to employ and retain a sufficient number of technical personnel who have 
the ability to utilize, enhance and maintain these compression units. Kodiak’s ability to maintain and expand its operations 
depends in part on its ability to utilize, replace, supplement and increase its skilled labor force. The demand for skilled 
workers is high, and supply is limited, especially in the Permian Basin. A significant increase in the wages paid by 
competing employers could result in a reduction of Kodiak’s skilled labor force or cause an increase in the wage rates that 
Kodiak must pay or both. If either of these events were to occur, Kodiak’s cost structure could increase, and its operations 
and growth potential could be impaired. Employee turnover may also lead to lost productivity and decrease employee 
engagement, which could adversely impact Kodiak’s business. 

Additionally, Kodiak’s ability to hire, train and retain qualified personnel could become more challenging as Kodiak grows 
and to the extent energy industry market conditions are competitive. When general industry conditions are favorable, the 
competition for experienced operational and field technicians increases as other energy and manufacturing companies’ 
needs for the same personnel increase. Kodiak’s ability to grow or even to continue its current level of service to its current 
customers could be adversely impacted if Kodiak is unable to successfully hire, train and retain these important personnel. 
Similarly, Kodiak depends on its ability to hire and retain executive officers, and the departure of any such officers from 
Kodiak could have a significant effect on its business. In addition, effective succession planning for Kodiak’s employees 
and expansion planning is important to Kodiak’s long-term success. Failure to achieve these plans could hinder Kodiak’s 
strategic planning and execution and have a material adverse impact on Kodiak’s business, financial condition or results of 
operations. 

Any unionization efforts or labor regulation changes in certain jurisdictions in which Kodiak operates could divert 
management’s attention and could have a materially adverse effect on Kodiak’s operating results or limit Kodiak’s 
operational flexibility. 

No Kodiak employees are represented by a union in collective bargaining with Kodiak. However, efforts could be made by 
employees and third parties from time to time to unionize portions of Kodiak’s workforce. In addition, Kodiak may be 
subject to strikes or work stoppages and other labor disruptions in the future. Any unionization efforts, collective 
bargaining agreements or work stoppages could have a materially adverse effect on Kodiak’s operating results or limit its 
operational flexibility. Further, our response to any union organizing efforts could negatively impact how our brand is 
perceived by our employees and customers and have material adverse effects on our business and future results. 

Kodiak depends on a limited number of suppliers, and, particularly as a result of supply chain and logistics disruptions 
resulting from geopolitical disruptions and the resulting inflationary environment, Kodiak is vulnerable to product 
shortages, long lead times and price increases, which could have a negative impact on Kodiak’s results of operations. 

The substantial majority of the components for Kodiak’s natural gas compression equipment are supplied by a limited 
number of key vendors. Kodiak’s reliance on these suppliers involves several risks, including price increases and a 
potential inability to obtain an adequate supply of required components in a timely manner on account of supplier 
nonperformance, extended lead times or otherwise. Kodiak also relies primarily on a limited number of vendors to package 
and assemble its compression units. Kodiak does not have long-term contracts with these suppliers or packagers, and a 
partial or complete loss of any of these sources could have a negative impact on Kodiak’s results of operations and could 
damage its customer relationships. In addition, the preferences of Kodiak’s customers with respect to particular vendors 
may change, which could require Kodiak to find new vendors. Some of these suppliers manufacture the components 
Kodiak purchases in a single facility, and any damage to that facility could lead to significant delays in delivery of 
completed compression units to Kodiak. 

If Kodiak is unable to purchase compression equipment or components for its compression equipment on a timely basis to 
meet the demands of its customers, its existing customers may terminate their contractual relationships with Kodiak, or 
Kodiak may not be able to compete for business from new or existing customers, which, in each case, could have a material 
adverse effect on Kodiak’s business, results of operations and financial condition. Further, supply chain bottlenecks could 
adversely affect Kodiak’s ability to obtain necessary materials, parts or other components used in Kodiak’s operations or 
increase the costs of such items. A significant increase in the price of such equipment, materials and services and the 
resulting supply chain and logistics disruptions, or otherwise, could have a negative impact on Kodiak’s business, results of 
operations, financial condition and cash flows. 
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Kodiak’s operations entail inherent risks that may result in interruption of Kodiak’s operations and/or substantial 
liability. Kodiak does not insure against all potential losses and could be seriously harmed by unexpected liabilities. 

Kodiak’s operations are subject to inherent risks, such as equipment defects, malfunctions and failures, natural disasters 
and other incidents that can result in uncontrollable flows of gas or well fluids, fires and explosions. In addition, Kodiak’s 
operations employees spend a significant amount of time driving from location to location, often on busy or statistically 
dangerous roadways, especially in the Permian Basin, which could lead to an increased risk of vehicular accidents. These 
risks could cause the interruption of Kodiak’s operations and the operations of its customers, and Kodiak may endure 
significant loss of health and life of employees and third-persons, equipment damage, revenue losses and reputational 
harm, all of which could have an adverse effect on Kodiak’s business, prospects and financial condition. Moreover, such 
risks could expose Kodiak to substantial liability for personal injury, death, property damage, pollution and other 
environmental damages. Kodiak’s insurance may be inadequate to cover its liabilities or subject to cancellation notices. 
Further, insurance covering the risks Kodiak faces or in the amounts it desires may not be available in the future or, if 
available, the premiums may not be commercially justifiable. If Kodiak were to incur substantial liability and such 
damages were not covered by insurance or were in excess of policy limits, resulted in cancellation of Kodiak’s policy, or if 
Kodiak were to incur liability at a time when it is not able to obtain liability insurance, its business, results of operations 
and financial condition could be adversely affected. 

If Kodiak does not satisfy its mechanical availability guarantee, a customer has the ability to terminate its contracts. 

Kodiak’s gas compression contracts provide a guarantee of specified mechanical availability of 95.0% to 98.0%. The 
calculation for mechanical availability includes any downtime that is incurred as a result of Kodiak’s operations, such as 
mechanical shutdowns, maintenance events and repairs or overhauls, but does not include any downtime caused by a 
mechanical failure or shutdown that occurs as a result of improper gas or objectionable liquids or solids in the gas or fuel 
stream, insufficient gas available for compression or fuel, any shutdown due to the applicable customer’s production or 
processing operations, or downtime not directly caused by Kodiak, including downtime due to “force majeure” events, 
such as acts of God, acts related to terrorism, strikes, lockouts and/or accidents. A failure to satisfy mechanical availability 
requirements under a contract for three consecutive months could result in termination of the applicable contract by the 
customer, which could have an adverse effect on Kodiak’s financial results. 

Acts or threats of terrorism, acts of war, social unrest, cyber or physical security attacks, and other malicious acts of 
individuals or groups seeking to disrupt Kodiak’s operations could adversely impact Kodiak’s business, financial 
condition, and results of operations. 

Kodiak’s operations are potential targets for terrorist acts and threats, acts of war, social unrest, cyber and physical security 
attacks, and other disruptive activities of individuals or groups, including by nation states or nation state-sponsored groups. 
There have been cyber and physical attacks within the energy industry on energy infrastructure in the past and there are 
likely to be additional attacks in the future. Kodiak and its suppliers and vendors have been subject to, and will likely 
continue to be subject to, attempts to disrupt operations, any of which could result in a material decrease in revenues and 
which increase costs to protect, repair, and ensure Kodiak’s assets and operate its infrastructure, systems, and business. 

Risks Related to Regulatory Matters 

Kodiak’s operations are subject to stringent environmental, health and safety regulations and changing expectations of 
other stakeholders with respect to sustainability practices, and changes in these regulations and/or expectations could 
increase Kodiak’s costs or liabilities. 

Kodiak’s operations at customer sites are subject to stringent and complex federal, state and local environmental, health 
and safety laws and regulations, including laws and regulations governing the discharge of materials into the environment, 
emissions controls and other environmental protection and occupational health and safety concerns. Environmental laws 
and regulations, such as CERCLA and comparable state laws, may impose strict, as well as joint and several, liability for 
environmental contamination, which could render Kodiak potentially liable for remediation costs, natural resource 
damages, the costs of certain health studies and other damages, regardless of whether Kodiak was responsible for the 
release or contamination, and even if Kodiak’s operations were lawful at the time of the release. In addition, third parties, 
including neighboring landowners, could file claims for personal injury, property damage and recovery of response costs. 
Remediation costs and other damages arising as a result of environmental laws and regulations, and costs associated with 
changes in existing environmental laws and regulations or the adoption of new environmental laws and regulations over 
time could adversely impact Kodiak’s or its customers’ financial condition or results of operations. Moreover, failure by 
Kodiak or its customers to comply with these environmental laws and regulations could result in the imposition of 
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administrative, civil and criminal penalties and the issuance of injunctions delaying or prohibiting operations, which could 
in turn have an adverse impact on Kodiak’s customers and its business. 

Kodiak conducts operations in a wide variety of customer locations across the continental U.S. Kodiak’s customers are 
required to hold certain environmental permits or other authorizations and may require new or amended authorizations 
from time to time with respect to storm water discharges, hydraulic fracturing, waste handling or air emissions relating to 
equipment operations, including compression units, which subject Kodiak’s customers to new or revised permitting 
conditions that may be onerous or with respect to which compliance may be costly. Noncompliance by Kodiak’s customers 
with required permits or the failure to obtain additional permits could subject them to future penalties, operating 
restrictions, or delays in obtaining new or amended permits which could in turn have a material adverse effect on Kodiak’s 
business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Environmental, health and safety laws and regulations are constantly evolving and may become increasingly complex and 
more stringent over time. In addition to the evolving regulatory environment, Kodiak may also face pressures from 
stakeholders, many of whom are focused on climate change, to prioritize sustainable energy practices, reduce Kodiak’s 
carbon footprint and promote sustainability while at the same time remaining a successfully operating public company, any 
or all of which may be difficult for Kodiak to achieve on such stakeholders’ desired timeline or at all. Future environmental 
health and safety laws and regulations (or changes to existing laws and regulations), and potentially future stakeholders’ 
focus on sustainability (or changes to such focus), may additionally negatively impact natural gas and oil exploration, as 
well as production, gathering and pipeline companies, including Kodiak’s customers, which in turn could have a material 
adverse effect on Kodiak’s business, financial condition and results of Kodiak’s operations. 

New regulations, proposed regulations and proposed modifications to existing regulations under the CAA, if 
implemented, could result in increased compliance costs and changes in customers’ demand and desired suppliers. 

New regulations or proposed modifications to existing regulations under the CAA may lead to adverse impacts on 
Kodiak’s business, financial condition and results of operations. 

In recent years, the EPA proposed and issued rules intended to reduce methane emissions from natural gas and oil sources. 
Changes to Subpart OOOO increase the stringency of existing standards and expand reduction requirements for new, 
modified, and reconstructed natural gas and oil sources. In addition, regulatory changes require states to develop plans to 
reduce methane emissions from existing sources that must be at least as effective as presumptive standards set by the EPA. 
However, in July 2025, the EPA proposed extending Subpart OOOO deadlines for sources and states to January 2027. If 
finalized, Kodiak cannot predict how the EPA and states will implement the final rule; regardless, Subpart OOOO 
regulation of air emissions from the natural gas and oil sector could result in increased expenditures for pollution control 
equipment, which could impact Kodiak’s customers’ operations and negatively impact Kodiak’s business. 

Additionally, a 2024 rule issued by the EPA under the Inflation Reduction Act imposed a “waste emissions charge” on 
certain natural gas and oil sources that are already required to report under the EPA’s Greenhouse Gas Reporting Program 
and revised GHG reporting regulations for petroleum and natural gas systems (Subpart W). The rule also expands the 
emissions events that are subject to reporting requirements to include “other large release events” and applies reporting 
requirements to certain new sources and sectors. However, in March 2025, Congress under the Congressional Review Act 
disapproved the methane emissions charge rule and in September 2025, the EPA proposed to suspend GHG reporting for 
Subpart W until reporting year 2034. Nonetheless, when implemented, such programs could increase Kodiak’s operating 
costs and accelerate the transition away from fossil fuels, which could in turn have an adverse impact on Kodiak’s 
customers and thus adversely impact Kodiak’s business. 

A climate-related decrease in demand for natural gas and oil could negatively affect Kodiak’s business. 

Supply and demand for natural gas and oil is dependent upon a variety of factors, many of which are beyond Kodiak’s 
control. These factors include, among others, the potential adoption of new government regulations, including those related 
to fuel conservation measures and climate change regulations, technological advances in fuel economy, an economy-wide 
transition to lower GHG energy sources and energy generation devices. For example, legislative, regulatory or executive 
actions intended to reduce emissions of GHGs could increase the cost of consuming natural gas and oil, thereby potentially 
causing a reduction in the demand for such products. A broader transition to alternative fuels or energy sources, whether 
resulting from potential new government regulation, carbon taxes or consumer preferences, could result in decreased 
demand for natural gas and oil. Efforts by governments, international bodies, businesses and consumers to reduce GHGs 
and otherwise mitigate the effects of climate change are ongoing. The nature of these efforts and their effects on Kodiak’s 
business are inherently unpredictable and subject to change. Any decrease in demand for these products could consequently 
reduce demand for Kodiak’s services or impact Kodiak’s ability to obtain external financing and could have a negative 
effect on Kodiak’s business. 
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Kodiak’s business is subject to climate-related transitional risks, including evolving climate change legislation, 
regulatory initiatives and stakeholder pressures, which could result in increased operating expenses and capital costs, 
financial risks and potential reduction in demand for Kodiak’s services. 

Combating the effects of climate change continues to attract considerable attention in the United States and internationally, 
including from regulators, legislators, companies in a variety of industries, financial market participants and other 
stakeholders. Climate change legislation and regulatory initiatives may arise from a variety of sources, including 
international, national, regional and state levels of government and associated administrative bodies, seeking to monitor, 
restrict or regulate existing emissions of GHGs, such as carbon dioxide and methane, as well as to restrict or eliminate 
future emissions. Accordingly, Kodiak’s business and operations, and those of Kodiak’s customers, are subject to 
executive, regulatory, political and financial risks associated with natural gas and the emission of GHGs. 

The EPA has promulgated regulations controlling GHG emissions under its existing CAA authority. However, under the 
current administration, EPA is taking action to eliminate GHG regulation, including the February 12, 2026, rescission of 
the 2009 finding that GHGs endanger human health. Certain states have issued or may issue GHG regulations that could 
impact Kodiak or its customers. 

At the international level, the U.S. joined the international community at COP21, which resulted in the Paris Agreement 
and a subsequent “nationally determined contribution” for U.S. GHG emissions that would achieve emissions reductions of 
at least 50% relative to 2005 levels by 2030. However, in January 2025, President Trump withdrew the United States from 
the Paris Agreement. Consequently, Kodiak cannot predict whether GHG initiatives will cause Kodiak to incur material 
costs should the U.S.'s participation in the Paris Agreement again change in the future. 

Any legislation or regulation of GHG emissions that may be imposed in areas in which Kodiak conducts business or on the 
assets Kodiak operates could result in increased compliance or operating costs, additional operating restrictions or reduced 
demand for Kodiak’s services, and could have a material adverse effect on Kodiak’s business, financial condition and 
results of operations. 

Apart from governmental regulation, there are also financial risks for companies in the energy sector as certain 
stockholders and bondholders currently invested in energy companies may elect to shift some or all of their investments 
toward non-fossil fuel energy sources. In recent years, sustainability goals and programs, which typically include policies, 
practices and extralegal targets related to environmental stewardship, social responsibility, and corporate governance, have 
been a focus of investors and stakeholders across the industry. Limitation of investments in and financings for energy 
companies could result in the restriction, delay or cancellation of infrastructure projects and energy production activities. 
This potential for reduced access to the capital and financial markets, whether impacting Kodiak’s customers and/or 
Kodiak’s business, may further adversely affect the demand for and price of Kodiak’s securities. 

Furthermore, some scientists have concluded that increasing concentrations of GHGs in the earth’s atmosphere are 
changing global climate patterns in a manner that results in significant weather-related effects, such as increased frequency 
and severity of storms, droughts, floods and other such events, in addition to more chronic changes such as shifting 
temperature, precipitation, and other meteorological patterns. Any increased frequency of extreme weather events could 
impact Kodiak’s operations in various ways, including increase or decrease in energy needs, damage to Kodiak’s facilities 
interruptions in service or supply chain, increased insurance premiums or increases to Kodiak’s cost of providing service. 
Such impacts may be proportionately more severe given the geographical concentration of Kodiak’s operations. Demand 
for Kodiak’s operations also depends in part on the volume of products being produced, processed and/or transported by 
Kodiak’s customers, which may also be impacted by similar risks. If any of these results occur, it could impact Kodiak’s 
assets and operations and cause Kodiak to incur costs in preparing for and responding to them. 

Litigation risks also are increasing as a number of parties have sought to sue various natural gas and oil companies in state 
or federal court, alleging, among other things, that such companies created public nuisances by producing fuels that 
contributed to climate change or that the companies have been aware of the adverse effects of climate change for some time 
but defrauded their investors or customers by failing to adequately disclose those impacts. Should Kodiak be targeted by 
any such litigation, it may incur liability, and any such litigation targeting Kodiak’s customers could negatively impact 
their operation and, in turn, decrease demand for Kodiak’s operations. 

An unfavorable ruling in any such case could significantly impact Kodiak’s operations and could have an adverse impact 
on its financial condition. 

In sum, any legislation, regulatory programs or social pressures related to climate change could increase Kodiak’s costs and 
require substantial capital, compliance, operating and maintenance costs, reduce demand for Kodiak’s services and reduce 
Kodiak’s access to financial markets. Current, as well as potential future, laws and regulations that limit emissions of 
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GHGs or that otherwise promote the use of renewable energy over fossil fuel energy sources could increase the cost of 
Kodiak’s services and, thereby, further reduce demand and adversely affect Kodiak’s sales volumes, revenues and margins. 

Kodiak’s financial results could be significantly impacted by uncertainty in U.S. trade policy, including uncertainty 
surrounding changes in tariffs, trade agreements or other trade restrictions imposed by the U.S. or other governments. 

Kodiak’s ability to conduct business can be significantly impacted by changes in tariffs, changes or repeals of trade 
agreements, or the imposition of other trade restrictions or retaliatory actions imposed by various governments. For 
example, the Trump administration has announced certain changes, and has proposed additional changes, in trade policies, 
including the imposition of significant tariffs on imports from other countries. These actions have resulted in, and are 
expected to further result in, responsive actions by impacted countries. The imposition of certain tariffs, including the 
“reciprocal tariffs” announced by the Trump administration, have been introduced and paused on numerous occasions, 
pending negotiations with the relevant countries. As a result, there continues to be significant uncertainty regarding the 
extent and duration of applicable tariffs, and their impact on the global economy. While the U.S. oil and gas compression 
industry is largely domestic, should tariffs remain in place on certain other commodities, there is potential for adverse 
impact to operating results. Furthermore, any resulting economic downturns or market volatility, could have significant 
impacts on Kodiak’s financial results. Kodiak cannot predict what further action may be taken with respect to tariffs or 
trade relations between the U.S. and other governments, and any further changes in U.S. or international trade policy could 
have an adverse impact on Kodiak’s business. 

Regulatory initiatives relating to the protection of endangered or threatened species in the United States could have an 
adverse impact on Kodiak’s and its customers’ ability to expand operations. 

In the United States, the ESA restricts activities that may affect endangered or threatened species or their habitats. Similar 
protections are offered to migratory birds under the MBTA and bald and golden eagles under the BGEPA. To the extent 
species that are listed under the ESA or similar state or international laws, are protected under the MBTA or the BGEPA, 
or live in the areas where Kodiak or its customers operate, both Kodiak’s and Kodiak’s customers’ abilities to conduct or 
expand operations and construct facilities could be limited, or Kodiak or Kodiak’s customers could be forced to incur 
material additional costs. 

The designation of previously unidentified endangered or threatened species or new critical or suitable habitat designations 
or additional interest in biodiversity and other nature-related matters could indirectly cause Kodiak to incur additional 
costs, cause Kodiak’s or its customers’ operations to become subject to operating restrictions or bans, and limit future 
development activity by Kodiak or its customers in affected areas. 

Kodiak may be involved in legal proceedings that could result in substantial liabilities. 

Kodiak is, from time to time, involved in various legal and other proceedings in the ordinary course of its business. Such 
legal proceedings are inherently uncertain and their results cannot be predicted. Regardless of the outcome, such 
proceedings could have an adverse impact on Kodiak because of legal costs, diversion of management and other personnel 
and other factors. In addition, it is possible that a resolution of one or more such proceedings could result in liability, 
penalties or sanctions, as well as judgments, consent decrees or orders requiring a change in Kodiak’s business practices, 
which could materially and adversely affect Kodiak’s business, operating results and financial condition. Accruals for such 
liability, penalties or sanctions may be insufficient. Judgments and estimates to determine accruals or a range of losses 
related to legal and other proceedings could change from one period to the next, and such changes could be material. 

Risks Related to Intellectual Property, Information Technology and Cybersecurity 

Kodiak may be sued by third parties for infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation of their intellectual 
property or proprietary rights, any of which could adversely affect Kodiak’s business and results of operations. 

Third parties may in the future assert that Kodiak has infringed, misappropriated or otherwise violated their intellectual 
property rights (“IPR”). Such claims, administrative proceedings and litigation may involve patent holding companies or 
other adverse IPR holders who have no relevant product revenue, and therefore Kodiak’s own IPR may provide little or no 
deterrence to these rights holders in bringing IPR claims against Kodiak. There may be IPR owned by third parties, 
including issued or pending patents and trademarks, that cover significant aspects of Kodiak’s technologies, content, 
branding or business methods, and Kodiak cannot assure that it is not infringing, misappropriating or otherwise violating, 
and has not infringed, misappropriated or otherwise violated, any third-party IPR or that Kodiak will not be held to have 
done so or be accused of doing so in the future. Kodiak expects that it may receive in the future notices that claim it 
allegedly has infringed, misappropriated or otherwise violated third parties’ IPR. Kodiak cannot assure you that it will be 
able to detect potential or actual misappropriation or infringement of its IPR or trade secrets. Even if Kodiak detects 
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misappropriation or infringement by a third-party, it cannot assure you that it will be able to enforce its rights at a 
reasonable cost, or at all. 

Any claim that Kodiak has infringed, misappropriated or otherwise violated IPR of third parties, with or without merit, and 
whether or not it results in litigation, is settled out of court or is determined in Kodiak’s favor, could be time-consuming 
and costly to address and resolve, and could divert the time and attention of management and technical personnel from 
Kodiak’s business. Furthermore, an adverse outcome of a dispute may result in an injunction and could require Kodiak to 
pay substantial monetary damages, including treble damages and attorneys’ fees, if Kodiak is found to have willfully 
infringed a third party’s IPR. Any settlement or adverse judgment resulting from such a claim could require Kodiak to 
enter into a licensing agreement to continue using the technology, content or other IPR that is the subject of the claim; 
restrict or prohibit Kodiak’s use of such technology, or other IPR; require Kodiak to expend significant resources to 
redesign Kodiak’s technology or solutions; and require Kodiak to indemnify third parties if they become subject to third-
party claims relating to IPR that Kodiak licenses or otherwise provides to them, which could be costly. Royalty or licensing 
agreements, if required or desirable, may be unavailable on terms acceptable to Kodiak, or at all, and may require 
significant royalty payments and other expenditures. Kodiak may also be required to develop alternative non-infringing 
technology, which could require significant time and expense. There also can be no assurance that Kodiak would be able to 
develop or license suitable alternative technology or other IPR to permit Kodiak to continue offering the affected 
technology. If Kodiak cannot develop or license technology for any allegedly infringing aspect of its business, Kodiak 
would be forced to limit its service and may be unable to compete effectively. In addition, Kodiak’s rights to IPR and trade 
secrets may not prevent independent third-party development and commercialization of competing products or services. 
Any of these events could materially harm Kodiak’s business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Kodiak may find it necessary or appropriate to initiate claims or litigation to enforce its IPR or determine the validity and 
scope of IPR claimed by others. In any lawsuit Kodiak brings to enforce its IPR, a court may refuse to stop the other party 
from using the technology at issue on grounds that Kodiak’s IPR do not cover the use or technology in question. Further, in 
such proceedings, the defendant could counterclaim that Kodiak’s IPR is invalid or unenforceable and the court may agree, 
in which case Kodiak could lose valuable IPR. Litigation is inherently uncertain and any litigation of this nature, regardless 
of outcome or merit, could result in substantial costs and diversion of management and technical resources, any of which 
could adversely affect Kodiak’s business and results of operations. If Kodiak fails to obtain, maintain, protect and enforce 
its intellectual property, its business and results of operations may be harmed. 

Kodiak’s reliance on third-party components for use in its IT systems could result in delays in service or disrupt its 
business. 

Components of Kodiak’s IT systems include various types of software and services licensed or provided from unaffiliated 
third parties, most of which Kodiak obtains on Software as a Service basis, without any ongoing support or maintenance 
obligations. Kodiak’s business would be disrupted if any of the software or services Kodiak obtains from others or 
functional equivalents thereof were either no longer available to Kodiak or no longer offered on commercially reasonable 
terms, or if they fail and Kodiak cannot obtain maintenance and support on reasonable terms. In either case, Kodiak could 
be required to either redesign its IT systems to function with software or services available from other parties or develop 
these components itself, which could result in increased costs and could result in delays in services. Furthermore, Kodiak 
might be forced to limit the features available in its IT system due to changes by its third-party software and service 
providers, or due to price increases by such vendors. In addition, if Kodiak fails to maintain or renegotiate any of these 
software or service agreements, Kodiak could face significant delays and diversion of resources in attempting to obtain and 
integrate functional equivalents. 

Kodiak is subject to significant legal and reputational risks and expenses relating to the privacy, use and security of 
employee and customer information, which could negatively affect Kodiak's business, financial condition and results of 
operations. 

Kodiak receives, maintains, and stores the non-public personal information (“PII”) of its employees, vendors, suppliers and 
customers. The sharing, use, disclosure and protection of this information are governed by the privacy and data security 
policies maintained by Kodiak. Moreover, there are federal and state laws and regulations regarding privacy and the 
storing, sharing, use, disclosure, and protection of PII and user data. Specifically, PII is increasingly subject to legislation 
and regulations in numerous jurisdictions, the intent of which is to protect the privacy of personal information that is 
collected, processed and transmitted in or from the governing jurisdiction. California enacted a privacy law (the “California 
Consumer Privacy Act” or “CCPA”) which limits how covered entities may collect and use PII, and which came into effect 
on January 1, 2020. In addition, California enacted, effective January 1, 2023, a privacy law, the California Privacy Rights 
Act (the “CPRA”), which significantly modifies the CCPA, including by expanding consumers’ rights with respect to 
certain PII and creating a new state agency to oversee implementation and enforcement efforts. Moreover, in 2025, 
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California approved amendments to the CCPA, which became effective January 1, 2026 that place additional requirements 
on covered entities, including annual cybersecurity audits, privacy risk assessments, and disclosure about companies’ use 
of artificial intelligence. Other states, including Colorado, Virginia, Connecticut, Texas, and Utah, have enacted privacy 
laws that similarly regulate covered entities’ collection and use of personal information. Kodiak could be adversely 
affected if the CCPA, CPRA and other states’ legislation or regulations require changes in Kodiak’s business practices or 
privacy policies, or if governing jurisdictions interpret or implement their legislation or regulations in ways that negatively 
affect Kodiak’s business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Kodiak has experienced cybersecurity incidents or IT system disruptions in the past, and cybersecurity breaches or IT 
system disruptions may adversely affect Kodiak’s business in the future. 

Kodiak relies on its IT systems to operate and record a significant portion of its business. This may include confidential 
information or PII belonging to Kodiak, Kodiak’s employees, customers, suppliers, or others. Similar to other companies, 
Kodiak’s systems and networks, and those of third parties with whom Kodiak does business, may be subject to 
cybersecurity breaches caused by, among other things, illegal hacking, insider threats, computer viruses, phishing, 
malware, ransomware, extortion, or acts of vandalism or terrorism, or those perpetrated by criminals or nation-state actors. 
Furthermore, Kodiak also faces increased cybersecurity risk as some of its personnel work remotely. Kodiak has 
experienced cyber incidents in the past, although none have been material or had a material adverse effect on Kodiak’s 
business or financial condition. Kodiak may experience cybersecurity incidents and security breaches in the future. In 
addition to Kodiak’s own systems and networks, Kodiak uses third-party service providers to process certain data or 
information on Kodiak’s behalf. Due to applicable laws and regulations, Kodiak may be held responsible for cybersecurity 
incidents attributed to Kodiak’s service providers to the extent it relates to information Kodiak shares with them. Although 
Kodiak seeks service providers that implement and maintain reasonable security measures, Kodiak cannot control third 
parties and cannot guarantee that a security breach will not occur in their systems or networks. 

Despite Kodiak’s efforts to refine its procedures, educate its employees, and implement tools and security measures 
designed to protect against such cybersecurity risks, there can be no assurance that these current or future measures will 
prevent unauthorized access or detect every type of attempt or attack. Kodiak’s potential future upgrades, refinements, 
tools and measures may not be completely effective or result in the anticipated improvements, if at all, and may cause 
disruptions in Kodiak’s IT systems. In addition, the techniques and sophistication used to conduct cyberattacks frequently 
change and the deployment of evolving artificial intelligence tools could be used to identify vulnerabilities and create more 
effective phishing attempts. Despite Kodiak’s efforts, a cyberattack or security breach could go undetected for an extended 
period of time, and the ensuing investigation of the incident would take time to complete. During that period, Kodiak 
would not necessarily know the impact to its IT systems, or the costs and actions required to fully remediate, and Kodiak’s 
initial remediation efforts may not be successful. Additionally, a cyberattack or security breach could be repeated before it 
is fully contained and remediated. A breach or failure of Kodiak’s systems or networks, critical third-party systems on 
which Kodiak relies, or those of Kodiak’s customers, vendors or suppliers, could result in an interruption in Kodiak’s 
operations, unplanned capital expenditures, unauthorized publication of Kodiak’s confidential business or proprietary 
information, unauthorized release of customer, employee or third-party data, theft or misappropriation of funds, violation 
of privacy or other laws, and exposure to litigation or indemnity claims including resulting from customer-imposed 
cybersecurity controls or other related contractual obligations. There could also be increased costs to detect, prevent, 
respond or recover from cybersecurity incidents that cannot be estimated or predicted and which may not be fully insured 
by Kodiak’s cyber risk insurance policy. For example, the SEC has adopted rules requiring the disclosure of cybersecurity 
incidents that we determine to be “material,” to be made within four business days of such determination, which can be 
complex, requiring a number of assumptions based on several factors. It is possible that the SEC may not agree with 
Kodiak’s determinations, which could result in fines, civil litigation or damage to our reputation. Any breach, or Kodiak’s 
delay or failure to make adequate or timely disclosures to the public, regulatory or law enforcement agencies or affected 
individuals following such an event, could have a material adverse effect on Kodiak’s business, reputation, financial 
position, results of operations and cash flows and cause reputational damage. 

Kodiak’s ability to manage its business and monitor its results is highly dependent upon information and 
communication systems, and a failure of these systems or its enterprise resource planning (“ERP”) system could disrupt 
its business and any intended benefits related to technology transformation projects may be negligible or nonexistent. 

Kodiak continues to evaluate technology transformation projects and is dependent upon a variety of information and 
communication systems to operate its business, including its new ERP system that went live in August 2025. Any 
disruptions, delays or deficiencies in these systems, could adversely affect Kodiak’s ability to effectively operate and 
manage information. It is possible that Kodiak may not realize the anticipated benefits from these projects including the 
new ERP system. Failure to properly or adequately address these issues could impact Kodiak’s ability to perform necessary 
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business operations, which could adversely affect Kodiak’s reputation, competitive position, business, results of operations 
and financial condition. 

Kodiak is subject to risks associated with disruptive technologies, including artificial intelligence. 

Presently, Kodiak employs a limited array of artificial intelligence technology in our business, the use of which introduces 
us to certain risks including dependency on accurate intelligence performance, potential security breaches, challenges in 
regulatory compliance, ethical considerations, potential workforce disruption, the risk of intellectual property infringement, 
and other emerging technology risks. Kodiak is considering new ways it might further integrate artificial intelligence 
solutions into its information systems in the future, potentially assuming a more critical role in its operations over time. In 
addition, the artificial intelligence-related legal and regulatory landscape is constantly evolving and therefore remains 
uncertain and may be inconsistent from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. Kodiak’s obligations to comply with the evolving legal 
and regulatory landscape could entail significant costs or limit its ability to incorporate certain artificial intelligence 
capabilities into its operations. Kodiak’s competitors or other entities may also integrate artificial intelligence into their 
information systems and business operations more swiftly or effectively than Kodiak, potentially impairing its competitive 
edge and negatively impacting its financial performance. 

While Kodiak safeguards its assets, including intellectual property and sensitive information, Kodiak cannot ensure that its 
employees, contractors or other agents would adhere to those policies. Failure or perceived failure by us to address these 
risks adequately may negatively impact Kodiak’s operations, reputation and financial performance. Additionally, other 
unforeseen risks stemming from Kodiak’s use and development of artificial intelligence tools and technology may arise in 
the future that could adversely affect Kodiak’s business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Risks Related to Kodiak’s Indebtedness 

Kodiak’s substantial indebtedness could adversely affect its financial condition and impair Kodiak’s ability to operate its 
business. 

Kodiak has a significant amount of indebtedness. As of December 31, 2025, Kodiak’s total long-term debt was 
approximately $2.6 billion in aggregate principal amount, including $750.0 million principal amount of senior notes due 
2029 which were issued February 2, 2024, $770.0 million principal amount of senior notes due 2033 which were issued 
September 5, 2025, and $630.0 million principal amount of senior notes due 2035 which were issued September 5, 2025. 

Subject to the limits contained in the ABL Credit Agreement, Kodiak may be able to incur substantial additional debt from 
time to time to finance working capital, capital expenditures, investments or acquisitions, dividends or for other purposes. 
If Kodiak does so, the risks related to its substantial indebtedness could intensify. Specifically, Kodiak’s substantial 
indebtedness could have important consequences, including the following: 

• making it more difficult for Kodiak to satisfy its obligations with respect to its debt; 

• limiting Kodiak’s ability to obtain additional financing to fund future working capital, capital expenditures, 
acquisitions or other general company requirements on favorable terms or at all; 

• requiring a substantial portion of Kodiak’s cash flows to be dedicated to debt service payments instead of other 
purposes, thereby reducing the amount of cash flows available for working capital, capital expenditures, 
acquisitions, future business opportunities and other general purposes; 

• increasing Kodiak’s vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry conditions; 

• exposing Kodiak to the risk of increased interest rates as certain of its borrowings, including borrowings under the 
ABL Credit Agreement, are at variable rates of interest; 

• limiting Kodiak’s flexibility in planning for and reacting to changes in the industry in which it competes; 

• consequences relating to adverse borrowing base redeterminations; 

• placing Kodiak at a disadvantage compared to other, less leveraged competitors; and 

• increasing Kodiak’s cost of borrowing. 

In addition, Kodiak’s ability to refinance Kodiak’s indebtedness prior to maturity is dependent on the condition of the 
capital and credit markets and Kodiak’s financial condition. Kodiak can provide no assurance that it will be able to 
refinance its indebtedness or that any indebtedness incurred to refinance Kodiak’s indebtedness will be on comparable 
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terms. Furthermore, Kodiak’s debt is currently rated by major credit rating agencies. These ratings agencies regularly 
evaluate Kodiak and its credit ratings based on a number of quantitative and qualitative factors, including Kodiak’s 
financial strength and conditions affecting the natural gas compression services industry, generally. Kodiak’s credit ratings 
remain subject to change at any time, and it is possible that a ratings agency may take action to downgrade Kodiak’s credit 
ratings in the future. A downgrade of Kodiak’s credit ratings in the future could make parties less willing to do business 
with Kodiak and could negatively impact its ability to access the capital markets and increase the cost of any future debt 
funding Kodiak may obtain. See the section titled “Risk Factors—Risk Factors Related to Our Business and Our Industry 
—Kodiak may be unable to access the capital and credit markets or borrow on affordable terms to obtain additional 
capital that Kodiak may require” of this Annual Report for more information. 

Kodiak may not be able to generate sufficient cash to service all of its indebtedness and may be forced to take other 
actions to satisfy its obligations under its indebtedness, which may not be successful. Kodiak’s ability to generate cash 
depends on many factors beyond Kodiak’s control. 

Kodiak’s ability to make scheduled payments on or refinance its debt obligations depends on its financial condition and 
operating performance, which are subject to prevailing economic and competitive conditions and to certain financial, 
business, legislative, regulatory and other factors beyond its control. Kodiak may be unable to maintain a level of cash 
flows from operating activities sufficient to permit it to pay the principal, premium, if any, and interest on its indebtedness. 

If Kodiak’s cash flows and capital resources are insufficient to fund its debt service obligations, it could face substantial 
liquidity problems and could be forced to reduce or delay investments and capital expenditures or to dispose of material 
assets or operations, seek additional debt or equity capital or restructure or refinance its indebtedness. Kodiak may not be 
able to effect any such alternative measures, if necessary, on commercially reasonable terms or at all and, even if 
successful, those alternative actions may not allow Kodiak to meet its scheduled debt service obligations. The ABL Credit 
Agreement and the indentures governing Kodiak’s senior notes restrict Kodiak’s ability to dispose of assets and use the 
proceeds from those dispositions and may also restrict Kodiak’s ability to raise debt or equity capital to be used to repay 
other indebtedness when it becomes due. Kodiak may not be able to consummate those dispositions or to obtain proceeds 
in an amount sufficient to meet any debt service obligations then due. 

In addition, Kodiak may in the future conduct its operations through subsidiaries, certain of which may not be guarantors of 
Kodiak’s indebtedness. Accordingly, repayment of Kodiak’s indebtedness may be dependent on the generation of cash 
flow by its subsidiaries and their ability to make such cash available to Kodiak, by dividend, debt repayment or otherwise. 
Unless they are guarantors of its indebtedness, Kodiak’s subsidiaries do not have any obligation to pay amounts due on 
Kodiak’s indebtedness or to make funds available for that purpose. Kodiak’s subsidiaries may not be able to, or may not be 
permitted to, make distributions to enable Kodiak to make payments in respect of Kodiak’s indebtedness. Each subsidiary 
is a distinct legal entity, and, under certain circumstances, legal and contractual restrictions may limit Kodiak’s ability to 
obtain cash from its subsidiaries. While the ABL Credit Agreement and the indentures governing Kodiak’s senior notes 
limit the ability of Kodiak’s subsidiaries to incur consensual restrictions on their ability to pay dividends or make other 
intercompany payments to Kodiak, these limitations are subject to qualifications and exceptions. In the event that Kodiak 
does not receive distributions from its subsidiaries, Kodiak may be unable to make required principal and interest payments 
on its indebtedness. 

Kodiak’s inability to generate sufficient cash flows to satisfy its debt obligations, or to refinance its indebtedness on 
commercially reasonable terms or at all, would materially and adversely affect Kodiak’s financial position and results of 
operations and Kodiak’s ability to satisfy its obligations under the ABL Facility. Kodiak’s ability to generate cash in the 
future is, to a significant extent, subject to general economic, financial, competitive, legislative, tax, regulatory, 
environmental and other factors that are beyond Kodiak’s control. 

If Kodiak cannot make scheduled payments on its debt, Kodiak will be in default and the lenders under the ABL Facility 
could terminate their commitments to loan money, the lenders could foreclose against the assets securing their borrowings, 
holders of the notes could declare all outstanding principal and interest to be due and payable and Kodiak could be forced 
into bankruptcy or liquidation. 

The terms of the ABL Credit Agreement and the indentures governing Kodiak’s senior notes restrict Kodiak’s current 
and future operations, particularly Kodiak's ability to respond to changes or to take certain actions. 

The ABL Credit Agreement and the indentures governing Kodiak’s senior notes contain restrictive covenants (which 
contain a number of exceptions and qualifications that may be material) that impose significant operating and financial 
restrictions on Kodiak and may limit Kodiak’s ability to engage in acts that may be in Kodiak’s long-term best interest, 
including restrictions on Kodiak’s ability to: 



30 

 

 

 
• incur additional indebtedness and guarantee indebtedness; 

• pay dividends or make other distributions or repurchase or redeem equity interests; 

• prepay, redeem or repurchase certain debt; 

• issue certain preferred units or similar equity securities; 

• make loans and investments; 

• sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of assets; 

• incur liens; 

• enter into transactions with affiliates; 

• enter into agreements restricting Kodiak’s restricted subsidiaries’ ability to pay dividends; 

• enter into certain swap agreements; 

• amend certain organizational documents; 

• create certain subsidiaries; 

• enter into sale and leaseback transactions; 

• consolidate, merge or sell all or substantially all of Kodiak’s assets; and 

• engage in certain other transactions without the prior consent of the lenders. 

In addition, the ABL Credit Agreement contains certain operating and financial covenants and requires Kodiak to maintain 
specified financial ratios and satisfy other financial condition tests. Kodiak’s ability to comply with those covenants and 
meet those financial ratios and tests can be affected by events beyond Kodiak’s control, and Kodiak may be unable to meet 
them. 

A breach of the covenants or restrictions under the ABL Credit Agreement or the indentures governing Kodiak’s senior 
notes could result in an event of default under the applicable indebtedness. Such a default may allow the creditors to 
accelerate the related debt and may result in the acceleration of any other debt to which a cross-acceleration or cross-
default provision applies. In addition, an event of default under the ABL Credit Agreement would permit the lenders under 
the ABL Facility to terminate all commitments to extend further credit under that facility. Furthermore, if Kodiak were 
unable to repay the amounts due and payable under the ABL Facility, those lenders could proceed against the collateral 
granted to them to secure that indebtedness. In the event Kodiak’s lenders or note holders accelerate the repayment of 
Kodiak's borrowings, Kodiak and its subsidiaries may not have sufficient assets to repay that indebtedness. As a result of 
these restrictions, Kodiak may be: 

• limited in how Kodiak conducts its business; 

• unable to raise additional debt or equity financing to operate during general economic or business downturns; or 

• unable to compete effectively or to take advantage of new business opportunities. 

These restrictions may affect Kodiak’s ability to grow in accordance with Kodiak’s strategy. In addition, Kodiak’s financial 
results, Kodiak’s substantial indebtedness and Kodiak’s credit ratings could adversely affect the availability and terms of 
Kodiak’s financing. 

Kodiak’s variable rate indebtedness subjects it to interest rate risk, which could cause its debt service obligations to 
increase significantly. 

Borrowings under the ABL Credit Agreement are at variable rates of interest and expose Kodiak to interest rate risk. 
Despite the interest rate reductions from the Federal Reserve’s reduction in the target Fed Funds Rate in the third and 
fourth quarters of 2025, interest rates could be increased again in the future. If interest rates were to increase, Kodiak’s debt 
service obligations on the variable rate indebtedness would increase even though the amount borrowed remained the same, 
and Kodiak’s net income and cash flows, including cash available for servicing Kodiak’s indebtedness, would 
correspondingly decrease. Kodiak has in the past entered into, and in the future may enter into, interest rate swaps that 
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involve the exchange of floating for fixed rate interest payments to reduce interest rate volatility. However, Kodiak may not 
maintain interest rate swaps with respect to all of Kodiak’s variable rate indebtedness, and any swaps it enters into may not 
fully mitigate Kodiak’s interest rate risk. Additionally, the enactment of derivatives legislation could have an adverse effect 
on Kodiak’s ability to use derivative instruments to reduce the effect of interest rate risk with our business. 

Despite Kodiak’s current level of indebtedness, Kodiak and its subsidiaries may still be able to incur substantially more 
debt. This could further exacerbate the risks to Kodiak’s financial condition described above. 

Kodiak and its subsidiaries may be able to incur significant additional indebtedness in the future. Although the ABL Credit 
Agreement and the indentures governing Kodiak’s senior notes contain restrictions on the incurrence of additional 
indebtedness, these restrictions are subject to a number of qualifications and exceptions, and the additional indebtedness 
incurred in compliance with these restrictions could be substantial. If Kodiak incurs any additional indebtedness that ranks 
equally to Kodiak’s outstanding debt obligations, subject to collateral arrangements, the holders of that debt will have 
priority over stockholders with respect to any proceeds distributed in connection with any insolvency, liquidation, 
reorganization, dissolution or other winding up of Kodiak’s business. This may have the effect of reducing the amount of 
proceeds paid to stockholders. These restrictions also will not prevent Kodiak from incurring obligations that do not 
constitute indebtedness. In addition, as of December 31, 2025, the ABL Facility provided for unused commitments of $1.5 
billion. Because the borrowing capacity under the ABL Facility is determined on the basis of a fluctuating borrowing base 
comprised predominantly of the appraised value of our compression units, such amounts may not reflect future borrowing 
capacity. If new debt is added to Kodiak’s current debt levels, the related risks that Kodiak and the guarantors now face 
could intensify. 

Risks Related to Owning Kodiak Common Stock 

The Kodiak Charter and Kodiak Bylaws contain provisions that could delay, discourage or prevent a takeover attempt 
even if a takeover might be beneficial to Kodiak’s stockholders, and such provisions may adversely affect the market 
price of Kodiak Common Stock. 

Provisions contained in the Kodiak Charter and Kodiak Bylaws could make it more difficult for a third-party to acquire 
Kodiak. The Kodiak Charter and Kodiak Bylaws also impose various procedural and other requirements, which could 
make it more difficult for stockholders to effect certain corporate actions. For example, the Kodiak Charter authorizes the 
Kodiak Board to determine the rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions of unissued series of preferred stock without 
any vote or action by Kodiak’s stockholders. Thus, the Kodiak Board can authorize and issue shares of preferred stock with 
voting or conversion rights that could adversely affect the voting or other rights of holders of Kodiak’s capital stock. These 
rights may have the effect of delaying or deterring a change of control of Kodiak. Additionally, for example, the Kodiak 
Bylaws (as defined below) (i) establish limitations on the removal of directors and on the ability of Kodiak’s stockholders 
to call special meetings, (ii) include advance notice requirements for nominations for election to the Kodiak Board and for 
proposing matters that can be acted upon at stockholder meetings, (iii) provide that the Kodiak Board is expressly 
authorized to adopt, or to alter or repeal, the Kodiak Bylaws, and (iv) provide for a classified Board, consisting of three 
classes of approximately equal size, each class serving staggered three-year terms, so that only approximately one-third of 
Kodiak’s directors are elected each year. 

Kodiak cannot assure you that it will be able to pay dividends on the Kodiak Common Stock. 

The Kodiak Board may elect to declare cash dividends on the Kodiak Common Stock, subject to its compliance with 
applicable law, and depending on, among other things, economic conditions, Kodiak’s financial condition, results of 
operations, projections, liquidity, earnings, legal requirements, and restrictions in the agreements governing Kodiak’s 
indebtedness (as further discussed below). The declaration and amount of any future dividends is subject to the discretion 
of the Kodiak Board and Kodiak has no obligation to pay any dividends at any time. Kodiak’s ability to pay dividends 
depends on Kodiak’s receipt of cash dividends from Kodiak’s operating subsidiaries, which may further restrict Kodiak’s 
ability to pay dividends as a result of the laws of their jurisdiction of organization, agreements of Kodiak’s subsidiaries or 
covenants under any existing and future outstanding indebtedness Kodiak or its subsidiaries incur. See Note 11. Debt and 
Credit Facilities to the consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15 of this Annual Report. 

Additionally, Kodiak’s ABL Facility contains restrictions on the payment of dividends. See “Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Description of 
Indebtedness” for more information regarding Kodiak’s restrictions under the ABL Facility. 

Due to the foregoing, Kodiak cannot assure you that it will be able to pay a dividend in the future or continue to pay a 
dividend after it commences paying dividends. 
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The U.S. federal income tax treatment of distributions on common stock to a U.S. holder will depend upon Kodiak’s tax 
attributes and the U.S. holder’s tax basis in the common stock, which are not necessarily predictable and can change 
over time. 

Distributions of cash or other property on common stock, if any, will constitute dividends for U.S. federal income tax 
purposes to the extent paid from Kodiak’s current or accumulated earnings and profits, as determined under U.S. federal 
income tax principles. To the extent those distributions exceed Kodiak’s current and accumulated earnings and profits, the 
distributions will be treated as a non-taxable return of capital to the extent of the U.S. holder’s tax basis in its shares of 
common stock and thereafter as capital gain from the sale or exchange of such shares. Also, if any U.S. holder sells shares 
of common stock, the U.S. holder will recognize a gain or loss equal to the difference between the amount realized and the 
U.S. holder’s tax basis in such shares. 

To the extent that the amount of Kodiak’s distributions is treated as a non-taxable return of capital as described above, such 
distribution will reduce the U.S. holder’s tax basis in its shares of common stock. Consequently, such excess distributions 
will result in a corresponding increase in the amount of gain, or a corresponding decrease in the amount of loss, recognized 
by the U.S. holder upon the sale of shares of common stock or subsequent distributions with respect to such shares. 
Additionally, with regard to U.S. corporate holders of common stock, to the extent that a distribution on common stock 
exceeds both Kodiak’s current and accumulated earnings and profits and such U.S. holder’s tax basis in such shares, such 
U.S. holders would be unable to utilize the corporate dividends-received deduction (to the extent it would otherwise be 
applicable to such U.S. holder) with respect to the gain resulting from such excess distribution. 

Terms of subsequent financings may adversely impact stockholder equity. 

If Kodiak raises more equity capital from the sale of Kodiak Common Stock, such equity could be offered at a price more 
favorable than the then current market price of Kodiak Common Stock. If Kodiak issues debt securities, the holders of the 
debt would have a claim to Kodiak’s assets that would be prior to the rights of stockholders until the debt is paid. Interest 
on these debt securities would increase costs and could negatively impact Kodiak’s operating results. 

In accordance with Delaware law and the provisions of Kodiak’s certificate of incorporation and the Kodiak Stockholders’ 
Agreement, Kodiak may issue one or more classes or series of preferred stock that ranks senior in right of dividends, 
liquidation or voting to Kodiak Common Stock. Preferred stock may have such designations, preferences, limitations and 
relative rights, including preferences over Kodiak Common Stock respecting dividends and distributions, as the Kodiak 
Board may determine, and the issuance of preferred stock would dilute the ownership of Kodiak’s existing stockholders. 
The terms of one or more classes or series of preferred stock could adversely impact the voting power or value of Kodiak 
Common Stock. For example, Kodiak might grant holders of preferred stock the right to elect some number of Kodiak’s 
directors in all events or on the happening of specified events or the right to veto specified transactions. Similarly, the 
repurchase or redemption rights or liquidation preferences Kodiak might assign to holders of preferred stock could affect 
the residual value of the common stock. The terms of any series of preferred stock may also reduce or eliminate the amount 
of cash available for payment of dividends to Kodiak’s holders of common stock or subordinate the claims of Kodiak’s 
holders of common stock to Kodiak’s assets liquidation. Kodiak Common Stock will not be subject to redemption or 
sinking fund provisions. 

General Risks 

A financial crisis or deterioration in general economic, business or industry conditions could materially adversely affect 
Kodiak’s results of operations, financial condition and ability to pay dividends on Kodiak Common Stock. 

Concerns over global economic conditions, rapid changes in trade policy, stock market volatility, energy costs, heightened 
geopolitical tensions, persistent inflationary pressures and uncertain U.S. Federal Reserve monetary policy actions, the 
availability and cost of credit, and slowing of economic growth in the United States have contributed and may continue to 
contribute to economic uncertainty and diminished expectations for the global economy. 

Concerns about global economic growth can result in a significant adverse impact on global financial markets and 
commodity prices. In addition, a financial crisis may cause Kodiak to face limitations on its ability to borrow under its debt 
agreements, service its debt obligations, access the debt and equity capital markets and complete asset purchases or sales, 
may cause increased counterparty credit risk on its derivative instruments and may lead such counterparties to make 
Kodiak post collateral guaranteeing Kodiak’s performance. 

Further, if there is a financial crisis or the economic climate in the United States or abroad deteriorates, worldwide demand 
for natural gas or oil could materially decrease, which would likely depress the level of production activity and result in a 
decline in the demand for Kodiak’s business and services and ultimately materially adversely impact its results of 
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operations and financial condition. If a material adverse change occurs in Kodiak’s business such that an event of default 
occurs under its debt agreements, the lenders under such agreements may be able to accelerate the maturity of its debt. 

Inflation may adversely affect Kodiak by increasing costs beyond what it can recover through price increases and limit 
its ability to enter into future traditional debt financing. 

Although inflation has moderated slightly, it has remained persistent in the United States in recent years due, in part, to 
supply chain issues, elevated energy prices, labor shortages and trade policies, among other factors. Persistent inflationary 
pressures have adversely affected Kodiak by increasing costs of critical components, equipment, labor and other services it 
may rely on, and continued inflationary pressures could prevent Kodiak from operating at capacity, decreasing its revenues 
or having an adverse effect on its profitability. In addition, inflation is often accompanied by higher interest rates. Such 
higher interest rates may affect Kodiak’s ability to enter into future debt financing, as high inflation may result in an 
increase in cost to borrow. 

Kodiak’s ability to use net operating losses (“NOLs”) to offset future income may be limited. 

Kodiak’s ability to use any NOLs generated by it could be substantially limited if Kodiak were to experience an 
“ownership change” as defined under Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”). In 
general, an “ownership change” would occur if Kodiak’s “5-percent stockholders,” as defined under Section 382 of the 
Code, including certain groups of persons treated as “5-percent stockholders,” collectively increased their ownership in 
Kodiak by more than 50 percentage points over a rolling three-year period. An “ownership change” occurred in the year 
ending December 31, 2025, however, the resulting limitation had no impact on the Company’s expected realization of 
existing tax attributes. Additional ownership changes can occur as a result of a public offering of Kodiak Common Stock, 
as well as through secondary market purchases of Kodiak Common Stock and certain types of reorganization transactions. 
Such a limitation could, for any given year, have the effect of increasing the amount of Kodiak’s U.S. federal income tax 
liability, which would negatively impact its financial condition and the amount of after-tax cash available for distribution to 
Kodiak’s stockholders. 

Tax legislation and administrative initiatives or challenges to Kodiak’s tax positions could adversely affect its results of 
operations and financial condition. 

Kodiak operates in locations throughout the U.S. and, as a result, Kodiak is subject to the tax laws and regulations of U.S. 
federal, state and local governments. From time to time, various legislative or administrative initiatives may be proposed 
that could adversely affect Kodiak’s tax positions. There can be no assurance that Kodiak’s tax provision or tax payments 
will not be adversely affected by these initiatives. In addition, U.S. federal, state and local tax laws and regulations, 
including the One Big Beautiful Bill Act that was enacted in 2025, are extremely complex and subject to varying 
interpretations. There can be no assurance that Kodiak’s tax positions will not be challenged by relevant tax authorities or 
that it would be successful in any such challenge. 

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments 

None 

Item 1C. Cybersecurity 

Strategy, Governance and Risk Management 

We maintain a cyber risk management program designed to identify, assess, manage, mitigate, and respond to 
cybersecurity threats, including the assessment of cybersecurity risks related to third-party vendors and suppliers. This 
program is integrated within the our enterprise risk management process to ensure that cybersecurity considerations are an 
integral part of our decision-making process and the results of the risk assessment, which occurs at least annually, along 
with mitigation strategies, are discussed with our Board of Directors and the Audit & Risk Committee. 

The underlying controls of the cyber risk management program are based on recognized best practices and standards for 
cybersecurity and information technology, including the National Institute of Standards and Technology (“NIST”) 
Cybersecurity Framework (“CSF”) and the International Organization Standardization (“ISO”) 27001 Information Security 
Management System Requirements. We undergo an annual third-party assessment of our cyber risk management program 
against the NIST CSF. 

Cyber vendors serve as partners and are a key part of our cybersecurity infrastructure. We engage leading cybersecurity 
firms and leverage third-party technologies and expertise to help monitor and maintain the performance and effectiveness 
of the products and services deployed across our operating environment. As a part of this strategy, we supplemental our 
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internal cybersecurity team with an outsourced Cyber Security Operations Center providing monitoring of the 
cybersecurity environment and to coordinate the investigation and remediation of alerts. We also maintain an incident 
response drill program that is designed to prepare our teams for responding to significant cybersecurity events. 

Our cybersecurity team is led by our Chief Information Officer (the “CIO”), who has extensive experience overseeing 
cybersecurity functions at multiple private and public companies over the last 20 years, including roles as chief information 
officer and vice president of systems and technology. The CIO holds a Bachelor of Science degree in computer and 
information science. The CIO is supported by two full-time internal employees with backgrounds in cybersecurity, risk 
management and incident response. These individuals are both military veterans versed in forensic analysis and regulatory 
compliance and combined have decades of cybersecurity experience in the private and public sectors. They each have a 
Master’s degree in cybersecurity, extensive military training and several industry certifications. We further augment our 
cybersecurity team with an outsourced Chief Information Security Officer (the “CISO”) who reports to the CIO. The CISO 
is an information systems security professional with 25 years of cybersecurity leadership. The CIO, CISO and 
cybersecurity team are responsible for assessing and managing our cyber risk management program, informs senior 
management regarding the prevention, detection, mitigation, and remediation of cybersecurity incidents and supervises 
such efforts. The cybersecurity team has decades of experience selecting, deploying, and operating cybersecurity 
technologies, initiatives, and processes around the world, and relies on threat intelligence as well as other information 
obtained from governmental, public or private sources, including external consultants engaged by us. 

We face risks from cybersecurity threats that could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, 
results of operations, cash flows or reputation. We have experienced, and despite our security measures will continue to 
experience, cyber incidents in the normal course of our business, some of which may be material. Cybersecurity attacks are 
constantly evolving, may be difficult to detect quickly, and often are not recognized until after they have been launched 
against a target. For example, the emergence of artificial intelligence has provided additional tools for those who perpetrate 
these attacks, including through social engineering, the development of customized malware, and an enhanced ability to 
evade detection. However, as of the date hereof, we do not believe that any prior cybersecurity incidents have had, or that 
any risks from cybersecurity threats are reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on our business, financial 
condition, results of operations, or cash flows. See “Risk Factors – Risks Related to Intellectual Property, Information 
Technology and Cybersecurity—Kodiak has experienced cybersecurity incidents or IT system disruptions in the past, and 
cybersecurity breaches or IT system disruptions may adversely affect Kodiak’s business in the future.” 

Board Oversight 

Given the importance to our business and the heightened risk, the Audit & Risk Committee oversees the process of 
reviewing our cybersecurity risks, including cybersecurity exposures and the steps taken by management to monitor and 
control such exposures. Our Board reviews any actions and mitigating strategies regarding any identified cybersecurity 
risks. The cybersecurity team provides periodic updates to the Audit & Risk Committee on the effectiveness of our cyber 
risk management program. In addition, cybersecurity risks are reviewed by our Board of Directors and the Audit & Risk 
Committee, at least annually, as part of the Company’s enterprise risk management program. 

Item 2. Properties 

As of December 31, 2025, we own three service facilities in North Dakota and Texas. We lease additional service facilities 
in Alabama, Colorado, Kansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Dakota, New Mexico, Ohio, Oklahoma, Texas, Utah, and 
Wyoming. We lease our corporate headquarters located at 9950 Woodloch Forest Drive, The Woodlands, Texas 77380. 
We do not currently own or lease any material facilities or properties for storage or maintenance of our compression units. 

Item 3. Legal Proceedings. 

From time to time, we and our subsidiaries may be involved in various claims and litigation arising in the ordinary course 
of business. In management’s opinion, the resolution of such matters is not expected to have a material adverse effect on 
our financial position, results of operations or cash flows. 

See the subsection titled “Sales Tax Contingency” and “Legal Matters” in Note 15. Commitments and Contingencies to the 
consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15 of this Annual Report for a description of such proceedings. 

 
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures. 

Not applicable. 
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Part II 

Item 5. Market for Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity 
Securities 

Market Information 

Our common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “KGS”. 

Holders 

At the close of business on February 23, 2026, based on information received from the transfer agent of our common stock, 
we had 90 holders of record of our common stock. The number of record holders does not include holders of common units 
held in “street name” or persons, partnerships, associations, corporations, or other entities identified in security position 
listings maintained by depositories. 

Dividends 

On January 28, 2026, our Board declared a quarterly dividend of $0.49 per share of common stock, or approximately $43.1 
million, which was paid on February 20, 2026, to stockholders of record at the close of business on February 13, 2026. The 
declaration and payment of future dividends will be at the discretion of the Board and will depend on future business 
conditions, financial conditions, results of operations and other factors. Based on current circumstances, we expect to 
continue to pay comparable cash dividends in the foreseeable future. 

The performance graph below compares total shareholder return on our common stock from the initial public offering date 
of June 29, 2023, to December 31, 2025, with the Standard & Poor’s 500 ® Index (“S&P 500”) and Alerian US Midstream 
Energy Index (“AMUSX”) over the same period. The results are based on an investment of $100 in each of our common 
stock, the S&P 500, and the AMUSX. The graph assumes reinvestment of dividends and adjusts all closing prices and 
dividends for stock splits. 

 
$300 

 

 
$250 

 

 
$200 

 

 
$150 

 

 
$100 

 

 
$50 

6/29/2023 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 
 

 Kodiak Gas Services, Inc.  S&P 500  AMUSX 
 
 
The performance graph shall not be deemed incorporated by reference by any general statement incorporating by 
reference this Annual Report into any filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except to the extent that we 
specifically incorporate this information by reference, and shall not otherwise be deemed filed under those Acts. 
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Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities 

None. 

Repurchases of Equity Securities by Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers 

The following table contains information about our purchases of our common stock during the three months ended 
December 31, 2025 (in thousands). 

 

 
Period 

 
 

Total Number of 
Shares Purchased 

 
 

Average Price Paid 
Per Share (1) 

Total Number of 
Shares Purchased 

as Part of a 
Publicly 

Announced 
Program (2) (3) 

Maximum Dollar 
Value of Shares 
that May Yet Be 
Purchased Under 
the Program (2) 

 

October 1-31, 2025 —  — — — 
November 1-30, 2025 1,000 $ 33.34 1,000 $ 31,699 
December 1-31, 2025 —  — — — 

Total 1,000 $ 33.34 1,000 $ 31,699 

 
(1) Excluding fees, commissions, and expenses associated with the share repurchases. 
(2) On November 14, 2024, the Company announced that our Board approved the Share Repurchase Program to buy up to an aggregate of $50.0 

million of our outstanding common stock. The Share Repurchase Program was previously to expire on December 31, 2025. In August 2025, the 
Board approved a $100.0 million increase to the Share Repurchase Program and extended the expiration date to December 31, 2026. 

(3) On November 13, 2025, we repurchased from Kodiak Holdings 1.0 million shares of our common stock in a private transaction pursuant to the 
Share Repurchase Program at a price per share of $33.34. 

 

 
Item 6. [ Reserved ] 

Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations. 

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations is based on, and should be read in 
conjunction with, our consolidated financial statements and related notes hereto included under Part II, Item 8.—Financial 
Statements and Supplementary Data in this Annual Report. The following discussion includes forward-looking statements 
that involve certain risks and uncertainties. For further information on items that could impact our future operating 
performance or financial condition, see the sections titled “Risk Factors” and “Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking 
Statements” elsewhere in this Annual Report. We assume no obligation to update any of these forward-looking statements, 
except as required by law. 

The following discussion includes forward-looking statements that involve certain risks and uncertainties. For further 
information on items that could impact our future operating performance or financial condition, See Part I “Disclosure 
Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” and Part I, Item 1A “Risk Factors”. We assume no obligation to update any of 
these forward-looking statements, except as required by law. Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, 
the historical financial information in this “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations” reflects only the historical financial results of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries and 
references to the “Company,” “we,” “our,” or “us” are to Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries. 

This section primarily discusses 2025 and 2024 items and comparisons between these years. Discussion and analysis of 
our operating highlights and financial results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2024 compared to the year 
ended December 31, 2023 are included under the headings “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
Condition and Results of Operations 2024 Operational Highlights, Financial Results of Operations, Liquidity and Capital 
Resources, and Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2024. 

Overview 

We are a leading provider and operator of large horsepower contract compression infrastructure in the U.S., supporting the 
critical movement and processing of natural gas across key production regions. Our Contract Services and related services 
are critical to our customers’ ability to reliably produce, gather and transport natural gas and oil. We are a market leader in 
the Permian Basin, which is the largest producing natural gas and oil basin in the U.S. We operate our large horsepower 
compression units primarily under fixed-revenue contracts with many upstream and midstream customers. Our 
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compression assets have long useful lives consistent with the expected production lives of the key regions where we 
operate. We believe our customer-centric business model positions us as the preferred contract compression operator for 
our customers and creates long-standing relationships. We strategically invest in the training, development, and retention of 
our highly skilled and dedicated employees and believe their expertise and commitment to excellence enhances and 
differentiates our business model. Furthermore, we maintain an intense focus on being one of the most sustainable and 
responsible operators of contract compression infrastructure. 

We manage our business through two operating segments: Contract Services and Other Services. Contract Services 
consists of operating Company-owned and customer-owned compression, and gas treating and cooling infrastructure, 
pursuant to fixed-revenue contracts to enable the production and gathering of natural gas and oil. Other Services consists of 
a broad range of contract services to support ancillary needs of our customers, including station construction, customer-
owned compressor maintenance and overhaul, freight and crane charges and other time and material-based offerings. Our 
Other Services offerings are often cross-sold with Contract Services. 

Trends and Outlook 

Within our Contract Services segment, we provide contract compression infrastructure for customers in the oil and gas 
industry. Our assets are specifically primarily utilized in natural gas compression applications in the Permian Basin, Eagle 
Ford Shale and other active U.S. hydrocarbon production regions. Our customers are dependent on these applications to 
produce, process and transport natural gas and oil. Our assets are central to meeting growing global natural gas and oil 
demand. Furthermore, the long-life nature of our assets and our fixed-revenue contracts help to protect our business from 
the impact of industry and broader macroeconomic cycles. 

Unconventional resources, large-scale centralized gathering systems and multi-well pad operations require more 
compression horsepower than conventional resources, driving demand for our large horsepower compression units. 
Upstream and midstream companies have increasingly prioritized capital discipline and return of capital to stockholders. 
We believe that many customers prefer to outsource their compression infrastructure needs in an effort to reduce capital 
expenditures outside of their core business and benefit from our technical skills and expertise. 

In recent years, the U.S natural gas and oil industry has faced ongoing uncertainty and evolving expectations from 
regulators, investors, and other stakeholders related to sustainability and operational efficiency. Some energy companies, 
including some of our customers, have announced initiatives aimed at reducing GHG emissions and improving 
environmental performance. A number of our customers are implementing electric compression infrastructure, and we are 
well positioned to support them in these efforts. As stakeholder priorities and the regulatory landscape continue to evolve 
under the current U.S. presidential administration, the U.S. natural gas and oil industry is expected to remain subject to 
varying levels of change and uncertainty. 

Approximately 82.8% of our existing compression assets are strategically deployed in the Permian Basin and Eagle Ford 
Shale, which are two of the most significant crude oil and associated gas basins in the U.S. We believe these two regions 
possess some of the largest and lowest-cost unconventional resource bases in the U.S. Additionally, there are significant 
U.S. LNG export projects in development, and overall, LNG export capacity is expected to meaningfully grow over the 
next decade, in particular along the U.S. Gulf Coast. We expect this growth in Gulf Coast LNG export capacity to translate 
into continued Permian Basin and Eagle Ford Shale natural gas production growth, requiring substantial additional 
compression horsepower. We believe the U.S. will play an increasingly important role in global energy security as the 
world continues to require reliable, affordable and sustainable natural gas and oil production to support increasing global 
energy demand. 

See “Business—Compression Industry” for more information regarding natural gas compression industry trends. 
Ultimately, the extent to which our business will be impacted by the factors described above, as well as future 
developments beyond our control, cannot be predicted with reasonable certainty. However, we continue to believe in the 
long-term demand for our Contract Services given the necessity of compression in gathering, processing and production of 
natural gas and centralized gas lift of oil. 

Recent Developments 

One Big Beautiful Bill Act of 2025 

On July 4, 2025, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”), was enacted into law in the United States. The OBBBA 
introduces significant changes to U.S. tax law, including full expensing of qualified capital expenditures, full expensing of 
domestic research and development expenditures, changes to the business interest limitation, and modifications to the 
international tax framework. During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company included the impact of the OBBBA, 
which materially reduced current income tax expense for the year, primarily driven by the permanent reinstatement of full 
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expensing of qualified capital expenditures and changes to the business interest limitation, with no material impact to the 
effective tax rate. 

U.S. Trade Policy and Recent Executive Orders 

Proposed changes and the announcement related to the U.S. global trade policy, along with potential international 
retaliatory measures, have resulted in volatility in global markets and uncertainty around short- and long-term economic 
impacts in the United States, including concerns over potential tariff impacts for the cost of goods, inflation, recession and 
slowing economic growth. Although these developments did not materially impact our results, we are continuing to 
actively monitor and evaluate the potential impacts of these measures, including the imposition of tariffs, on our business 
and operations, as well as opportunities to mitigate their related impacts. There are risks that increased tariffs could, among 
other things, create new trade barriers that disrupt supply chains, raise costs, and weaken consumer confidence; however, it 
is not currently possible to predict the impact, if any, of any changes or proposed changes to the U.S. global trade policy, or 
any international retaliatory measures, on our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

We are also monitoring and evaluating the potential impact of various executive orders issued by the U.S. government, 
including the executive orders entitled “Reducing Anti-Competitive Regulatory Barriers” and “Zero-Based Regulatory 
Budgeting to Unleash American Energy,” on our business, including potential impacts to our financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows. 

Pending Acquisition of Distributed Power Solutions 

On February 5, 2026, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire DPS, a provider of distributed power 
solutions in an equity and cash transaction valued at approximately $675.0 million at the time of signing per the terms of 
the purchase agreement, subject to adjustment in accordance with the purchase agreement. Per the terms of the purchase 
agreement, the purchase price includes $575.0 million in cash, subject to adjustment in accordance with the purchase 
agreement, and the issuance of 2,401,278 shares, representing approximately $100.0 million of the Company’s common 
stock based on the volume weighted average price of the Company’s stock price for the five days prior to February 5, 2026 
of $41.64 to the sellers. The obligations of each of the parties to consummate the transactions contemplated by the purchase 
agreement are subject to customary conditions. The Company has agreed to pay to the sellers a termination fee of $37.1 
million in the event the purchase agreement is terminated under certain circumstances. 

Senior Notes Offerings 

On September 5, 2025, Kodiak Services completed a private offering of $600.0 million in 6.500% senior unsecured notes 
due 2033 and $600.0 million in 6.750% senior unsecured notes due 2035, both issued at par and guaranteed on a senior 
unsecured basis by the Company and certain subsidiaries. Subsequently, Kodiak Services completed private offerings of an 
additional $170.0 million in 6.500% senior unsecured notes due 2033 and an additional $30.0 million in 6.750% senior 
unsecured notes due 2035, both of which were issued at a premium to par. The proceeds from both offerings were used to 
repay a portion of the outstanding indebtedness under the revolving asset-based loan credit facility (“ABL Facility”), which 
was amended in September in connection with the issuance of the notes to, and among other things, reduce total 
commitments to $2.0 billion and extend the maturity date to 2030. See further details in Description of Indebtedness within 
the Liquidity and Capital Resources section that follows herein. 

Secondary Offerings and Share Repurchases 
 
During 2025, affiliates of EQT AB, primarily Frontier TopCo Partnership, L.P., executed a series of secondary public 
offerings and Rule 144 sales of our common stock. In addition, we repurchased over 2.7 million shares from EQT affiliates 
during 2025 pursuant to our Share Repurchase Program, these transactions reduced EQT’s ownership position from 
approximately 43.1% at the beginning of the year to zero by December 2, 2025. In total, approximately 38.5 million shares 
were sold by EQT affiliates in non-dilutive transactions, and we did not receive any proceeds from these offerings. 

Dispositions 

On September 30, 2025, the Company sold its operation and legal entities in Mexico to a third-party buyer. The majority of 
the operations were included in the Contract Services segment through the date of sale. At the disposal date, total net assets 
sold were $34.3 million, consisting of compression equipment, inventory, and other assets. Upon disposition, we incurred a 
loss of $33.3 million included in loss on sale of assets in our consolidated statements of operations for the year ended 
December 31, 2025. 
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Settlement of Sales Tax Audit 

During 2025, the Company received a settlement offer with the Texas Comptroller’s office to resolve certain of the 
outstanding Texas sales and use tax matters. Under this settlement arrangement, the Company would be subject to interest 
and penalties for all open periods totaling $28.0 million. As such, this amount has been recorded within other income 
(expense) in the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025. 

 
2025 Operational Highlights 

The following table summarizes certain horsepower, unit count and fleet utilization percentages for our fleet for the periods 
presented. 

 
As of December 31, 

 2025 2024 % Change 
Operating Data:    

Fleet horsepower(1) 4,456,285 4,402,747 1.2 % 
Revenue-generating horsepower(2) 4,354,724 4,250,499 2.5 % 
Fleet compression units 4,736 5,069 (6.6)% 
Revenue-generating compression units 4,490 4,592 (2.2)% 
Revenue-generating horsepower per revenue-generating compression 
unit(3) 

 
970 

 
926 

 
4.7 % 

Fleet utilization(4) 97.7 % 96.5 % 1.2 % 

 
(1) Fleet horsepower includes (x) revenue-generating horsepower and (y) idle horsepower, which is comprised of compression units that do not have a 

signed contract or are not subject to a firm commitment from our customer and therefore are not currently generating revenue. 
(2) Revenue-generating horsepower includes compression units that are operating under contract and generating revenue and compression units which 

are available to be deployed and for which we have a signed contract or are subject to a firm commitment from our customer. 
(3) Calculated as (i) revenue-generating horsepower divided by (ii) revenue-generating compression units at period end. 
(4) Fleet utilization is calculated as (i) revenue-generating horsepower divided by (ii) fleet horsepower. 

 
Horsepower 

The 1.2% and 2.5% increases in fleet horsepower and revenue-generating horsepower, respectively, were mainly driven by 
the strategic acquisition and deployment of new large horsepower compression units throughout the period. This was 
partially offset by the divestiture of assets from our Mexico operations, as well as the sale and scrapping of certain other 
non-core assets, as part of our ongoing efforts to optimize the fleet and focus on core business segments. The 4.7% increase 
in revenue-generating horsepower per revenue-generating compression unit was a result of deploying these new large 
horsepower units. 
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Financial Results of Operations 

The following table presents selected financial and operating information for the periods presented: 
 

Year Ended December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 % Change 
Revenues:    

Contract Services $ 1,181,270 $ 1,034,173 14.2 % 
Other Services 126,830 125,138 1.4 % 

Total revenues 1,308,100 1,159,311 12.8 % 
Operating expenses:    

Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and amortization    
shown below): 

Contract Services 373,493  355,016  5.2 % 
Other Services 106,432  103,360  3.0 % 

Depreciation and amortization 276,185  260,272  6.1 % 
Long-lived asset impairment 6,344  9,921  (36.1)% 
Selling, general and administrative 144,070  151,680  (5.0)% 
Loss on sale of assets 61,566  29,612  n/m 
Total operating expenses 968,090  909,861  6.4 % 
Income from operations 340,010  249,450  36.3% 

Other income (expenses):      

Interest expense (198,370)  (197,144)  0.6 % 
Gain on derivatives —  24,017  (100.0)% 
Other expense, net (28,168)  (415)  n/m 

Total other expenses, net (226,538)  (173,542)  30.5 % 
Income before income taxes 113,472  75,908  49.5 % 
Income tax expense 31,884  25,574  24.7 % 
Net income 81,588  50,334  62.1 % 
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,067  439  n/m 
Net income attributable to common shareholders  $ 80,521    $ 49,895   61.4 % 

Revenues and Sources of Income 
     

Contract Services      

Contract Services revenue increased $147.1 million, or 14.2%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the 
year ended December 31, 2024. This was primarily related to a $145.2 million increase in contract compression services as 
a result of price increases and an increase in average revenue-generating horsepower, including revenue-generating 
horsepower acquired in the CSI Acquisition in 2024. Furthermore, there was also an increase of $1.9 million related to gas 
treating and cooling services. 

Other Services 

Other Services revenue increased $1.7 million, or 1.4%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the year 
ended December 31, 2024. This increase was primarily due to increased revenues from station construction services and 
maintenance and overhaul services. This increase was partially offset by decreases in other field services, parts sales, and 
freight and crane charges related to the mobilization of units. 
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Operating Costs and Other Expenses 

Contract Services 

Contract Services expenses increased $18.5 million, or 5.2%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the year 
ended December 31, 2024. This was primarily due to a $33.8 million increase in direct labor expenses, a $0.2 million 
increase in lubricant oil and coolant expenses, and a $0.1 million increase in gas treating expenses. These increases were 
partially offset by a $6.9 million decrease in indirect expenses, a $5.5 million decrease in parts used in support of our 
operations, and a $3.3 million decrease related to sales and use tax imposed on the consumption of taxable materials in 
operations. 

Other Services 

Other Services expenses increased $3.1 million, or 3.0%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the year 
ended December 31, 2024. This was primarily due to increased other field service expenses, parts sales expenses, and 
expenses associated with freight and crane charges related to mobilization of units. This was partially offset by decreased 
expenses from station construction services. 

Depreciation and Amortization 

Depreciation and amortization increased $15.9 million, or 6.1%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the 
year ended December 31, 2024. This increase reflects depreciation on capitalized assets associated with the Texas 
Comptroller sales and use tax audit process, as well as depreciation from new assets placed into service. 

Long-lived Asset Impairment 

Long-lived asset impairment decreased $3.6 million, or 36.1%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the 
year ended December 31, 2024. During the year ended December 31, 2025, we implemented a new enterprise resource 
planning (“ERP”) system. In connection with this implementation, previously capitalized internal-use software costs 
associated with legacy systems that were no longer in use were written off. As a result, we recorded an impairment of $6.3 
million. During the year ended December 31, 2024 certain events occurring to a group of non-operating compression units 
associated with a certain customer in bankruptcy that indicated the carrying value of the assets may not be recoverable. As 
a result, we recorded an impairment of compression equipment of $9.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

Selling, General and Administrative 

Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased $7.6 million, or 5.0%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, 
compared to the year ended December 31, 2024. This decrease was due to a $13.8 million decrease in professional fees, 
primarily related to transaction costs associated with the CSI Acquisition in the prior year, a $3.6 million decrease in the 
provision for credit losses, a $2.1 million decrease in software expense, mainly related to the termination of an agreement 
as part of the CSI Acquisition, and a $0.8 million decrease in labor and benefits. These decreases were partially offset by a 
$6.9 million increase in equity compensation expense related to equity compensation plans, and a $5.9 million increase in 
other selling, general, and administrative expenses. 

Loss on Sale of Assets 

Loss on sale of assets increased $32.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the year ended 
December 31, 2024, primarily due to the sale of our Mexico operations to a third-party buyer and the write-off of certain 
scrapped assets. 

Interest Expense 

Interest expense increased $1.2 million, or 0.6%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the year ended 
December 31, 2024. Following the entry into the Fourth Amendment to the ABL Facility in September 2025, the 
Company entered into a new interest rate swap, resulting in the de-designation of the prior hedge and the reclassification of 
$7.7 million from accumulated other comprehensive loss to interest expense. This increase was largely offset by lower 
borrowings under the ABL Facility and settlements on the interest rate swap, resulting in a minimal net impact on reported 
interest expense. 

Gain on Derivatives 

Gain on derivatives decreased $24.0 million, or 100.0%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the year 
ended December 31, 2024. This decrease was attributed to the designation of the interest rate swap as a cash flow hedge as 
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of January 1, 2025. As a result, all changes in the fair value of the interest rate swap are now recognized in other 
comprehensive income (loss) and reclassified into earnings in the same period the hedged transaction affects earnings 
within interest expense. The net gain on derivatives recognized during the year ended December 31, 2024 primarily related 
to $25.3 million in cash received on derivatives offset by a decrease in the fair value of derivatives of $1.2 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2024 due to a decrease in the long-term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) yield 
curve. 

Other Expense, net 

Other expense, net increased $27.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the year ended December 
31, 2024. This increase was primarily due to the Company reaching a settlement agreement with the Texas Comptroller’s 
office resolving the outstanding sales and use tax matters. As part of this settlement, the Company accrued interest and 
penalties totaling $28.0 million. 

Income Tax Expense 

Income tax expense increased by $6.3 million, or 24.7%, for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the year 
ended December 31, 2024. This was primarily due to an increase in pre-tax income of $37.6 million for the year ended 
December 31, 2025 compared to the year ended December 31, 2024. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

Overview 

Our ability to fund operations, finance capital expenditures, service our debt, and pay dividends depends on the levels of 
our operating cash flows and access to the capital and credit markets. Our primary sources of liquidity are cash flows 
generated from our operations and our borrowing availability under the ABL Facility. Our cash flow is affected by 
numerous factors including prices and demand for our compression infrastructure assets and services, conditions in the 
financial markets and various other factors. We believe cash generated by operating activities will be sufficient to service 
our debt, fund working capital, fund our estimated capital expenditures and, as our Board may determine from time to time 
in its discretion, pay dividends or repurchase shares pursuant to our Share Repurchase Program. 

Cash Requirements 

Capital Expenditures 

The compression infrastructure business is capital intensive, requiring significant investment to expand, maintain, and 
upgrade existing operations. Our capital requirements have consisted primarily of, and we anticipate that our capital 
requirements will continue to consist primarily of, the following: 

• Growth Capital Expenditures: capital expenditures made to (1) expand the operating capacity or operating 
income capacity of assets including, but not limited to, the acquisition of additional compression units, upgrades 
to existing equipment, expansion of supporting infrastructure, and implementation of new technologies, (2) 
maintain the operating capacity or operating income capacity of assets by acquisition of replacement 
compression units and their supporting infrastructure, and (3) expand the operating capacity or operating 
income capacity of existing assets. 

• Other Capital Expenditures: capital expenditures made on assets required to support our operations—such as 
rolling stock, leasehold improvements, technology hardware and software and related implementation 
expenditures, safety enhancements to equipment, and other general items that are typically capitalized and that 
have a useful life beyond one year. 

• Maintenance Capital Expenditures: periodic capital expenditures incurred at predetermined operating intervals 
to maintain consistent and reliable operating capacity of our assets over the near term. Such maintenance capital 
expenditures typically involve overhauls of significant components of our compression units, such as the engine 
and compressor, pistons, rings, heads, and bearings. These maintenance capital expenditures are predictable and 
the majority of these expenditures are tied to a detailed, unit-by-unit schedule based on hours of operation or 
age. We utilize a disciplined and systematic asset management program whereby we perform major unit 
overhauls and engine replacements on a defined schedule based on hours of operation. As a result, our 
maintenance capital expenditures may vary considerably from year to year based on when such assets were 
added to the fleet. Maintenance capital expenditures along with regularly scheduled preventive maintenance 
expenses are typically sufficient to sustain the operating capacity of our assets over the full expected useful life 
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of the compression units. Maintenance capital expenditures do not include expenditures to replace compression 
units when they reach the end of their useful lives. 

The majority of our growth capital expenditures are related to the acquisition cost of new compression units. Maintenance 
capital expenditures are related to overhauls of significant components of our compression equipment, such as the engine 
and compressor, which return the components to a like-new condition, but do not modify the application for which the 
compression equipment was designed. 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, growth capital expenditures were $199.5 million, other capital expenditures were 
$62.8 million and maintenance capital expenditures were $76.0 million as compared to growth capital expenditures of 
$227.2 million, other capital expenditure of $58.8 million and maintenance capital expenditures of $66.2 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2024. The decrease in growth capital expenditures was primarily related to the timing of 
compression unit purchases necessary to support operating capacity demand. The increase in other capital expenditures was 
primarily related to safety upgrades related to compression equipment purchased in the CSI Acquisition and the ongoing 
implementation of a new business system. The increase in maintenance capital expenditures was primarily due to 
maintenance capital expenditures on the assets acquired in the CSI Acquisition and an increase in unit overhauls scheduled 
based on the age and operating hours of such units. 

Dividends 

Our Board may elect to declare cash dividends on our common stock, subject to our compliance with applicable law, and 
depending on, among other things, economic conditions, our financial condition, results of operations, projections, 
liquidity, earnings, legal requirements, and restrictions in the agreements governing our indebtedness (as further discussed 
herein). 

On January 28, 2026, our Board declared a quarterly dividend of $0.49 per share of common stock, or approximately $43.1 
million, which was paid on February 20, 2026, to stockholders of record at the close of business on February 13, 2026. The 
declaration and payment of future dividends will be at the discretion of the Board and will depend on future business 
conditions, financial conditions, results of operations and other factors. Based on current circumstances, we expect to 
continue to pay comparable cash dividends in the foreseeable future. 

Over the long-term, we expect to fund any dividends and our budgeted growth capital expenditures using our discretionary 
cash flow. In the event our discretionary cash flow is insufficient to fund any such dividends and our budgeted growth 
capital expenditures for such period, we may fund our dividend or budgeted growth expenditures (i) with additional 
borrowings under our ABL Facility (subject to the requirement that our availability, in the case of dividends, under the 
ABL Facility calculated on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the payment of a dividend, is not less than 
$100,000,000) or (ii) by reducing our growth capital expenditures. Any additional borrowings under our ABL Facility may 
result in an increase in our interest expense and any such reduction in our growth capital expenditures may result in lower 
growth in our revenue-generating horsepower in future periods. As of December 31, 2025, we had $1.5 billion available 
under our ABL Facility. 

Contractual Obligations 

Our material contractual obligations as of December 31, 2025, consisted of the following: 

• Long-term debt of $2.6 billion, of which $750.0 million matures in 2029, $464.6 million matures in 2030, $770.0 
million matures in 2033, and $630.0 million matures in 2035; and 

• Purchase commitments of $211.2 million, of which $192.3 million is expected to be settled within the next twelve 
months; primarily consisting of future commitments to purchase new compression units ordered but not received. 
See Note 15. Commitments and Contingencies to the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this 
Annual Report. 

Other Commitments 

As of December 31, 2025, other commitments include future operating and finance lease payments totaling $74.6 million. 

Pending Acquisition 

On February 5, 2026, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire DPS, a provider of distributed power 
solutions in an equity and cash transaction valued at approximately $675.0 million, at the time of signing per the terms of 
the purchase agreement, subject to adjustment in accordance with the purchase agreement. Per the terms of the purchase 
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agreement, the purchase price includes $575.0 million in cash, subject to adjustment in accordance with the purchase 
agreement, and the issuance of 2,401,278 shares, representing approximately $100.0 million of the Company’s common 
stock based on the volume weighted average price of the Company’s stock price for the five days prior to February 5, 2026 
of $41.64 to the sellers. The obligations of each of the parties to consummate the transactions contemplated by the purchase 
agreement are subject to customary conditions. The Company has agreed to pay to the sellers a termination fee of $37.1 
million in the event the purchase agreement is terminated under certain circumstances. 

Sources of Cash 

Cash Flows 

The following table summarizes our cash flows: 
 

Year ended December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 $ Variance 
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 599,740 $ 327,987 $ 271,753 
Net cash used for investing activities (285,290) (292,468) 7,178 
Net cash used for financing activities (316,021) (36,331) (279,690) 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (1,571) $ (812) $ (759) 

Operating Activities 
   

The $271.8 million increase in cash provided by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to 
the year ended December 31, 2024, was primarily due to changes in working capital items provided cash of $87.0 million 
during the year ended December 31, 2025 compared to the use of cash of $78.4 million during the year ended December 
31, 2024. The change in working capital items primarily related to enhancements in customer collection processes and 
timing of supplier payments. Additionally, income from operations increased $90.6 million during year ended December 
31, 2025. 

Investing Activities 

The $7.2 million decrease in cash used in investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the year 
ended December 31, 2024, was primarily due to a $21.5 million decrease in cash used for capital expenditures, net of 
accrued capital expenditures. This was partially offset by a $9.5 million decrease in cash acquired in connection with the 
CSI Acquisition in the prior year and a $4.8 million decrease in cash provided by proceeds on sale of assets. 

Financing Activities 

Net cash used for financing activities increased $279.7 million during the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to the 
year ended December 31, 2024. Cash used for financing activities of $316.0 million during the year ended December 31, 
2025, was primarily the result of $159.6 million of dividends paid to stockholders, $104.0 million of share repurchases, 
$33.2 million of payments of debt issuance costs, $6.4 million of cash paid for shares withheld to cover taxes, $6.2 million 
of net borrowings, $5.3 million of cash paid on principal payments of other borrowings, $2.5 million of cash paid on 
principal payments of finance leases, and $1.3 million of distributions to noncontrolling interest. This was partially offset 
by $2.3 million of cash related to vesting of restricted stock. 

Net cash used for financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2024 was primarily the result of $133.9 million of 
dividends paid to stockholders, $40.0 million of share repurchases, $16.3 million of debt issuance costs, $5.5 million of 
distributions to noncontrolling interest, $5.6 million of cash paid on principal payments of other borrowings, $2.8 million 
of cash paid for shares withheld to cover taxes, $1.2 million of payments for offering costs, and $2.4 million of principal 
payments on finance leases. This was partially offset by $166.8 million of net borrowings and $4.5 million of deferred 
taxes and taxes payable related to the vesting of restricted stock. 

Description of Indebtedness 

ABL Facility 

On September 5, 2025, Kodiak and Kodiak Services entered into the Fourth Amendment with the lenders party thereto and 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (as amended or restated from time to time, the “ABL Credit 
Agreement” or “ABL Facility”), which amends the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of March 22, 
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2023. The Fourth Amendment, among other things, reduces the interest rate margins applicable to loans under the ABL 
facility, reduces overall commitments under the ABL facility to $2.0 billion, provides for a flat unused commitment fee of 
0.25%, modifies the calculation of various leverage ratios, modifies certain borrowing base provisions, and extends the 
maturity date from March 2028 to September 2030. As of December 31, 2025, there were $1.4 million in letters of credit 
outstanding under the ABL Facility. Lender fees and costs totaling $12.0 million were incurred related to the Fourth 
Amendment and are amortized over the life of the loan to interest expense. See Note 11. Debt and Credit Facilities to the 
consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Annual Report. The ABL Credit Agreement requires that we 
meet certain financial ratios. 

Pursuant to the ABL Credit Agreement, the Company must comply with certain restrictive covenants, including a 
minimum interest coverage ratio of 2.5x and a maximum Leverage Ratio (calculated based on the ratio of (a) an amount 
equal to (i) Total Indebtedness minus (ii) the lesser of (A) unrestricted cash and certain cash equivalents and (B) 
$50.0 million to (b) EBITDA, each as defined in the ABL Credit Agreement), and a Secured Leverage Ratio (calculated 
based on the ratio of (a) an amount equal to (i) Senior Secured Debt minus (ii) the lesser of (A) unrestricted cash and 
certain cash equivalents and (B) $50.0 million to (b) EBITDA). The maximum Leverage Ratio is 5.25 to 1.00. The 
maximum Secured Leverage Ratio is 3.25 to 1.00 for each fiscal quarter. 

All obligations under the ABL Facility are collateralized by essentially all the assets of the Company. We were in 
compliance with all covenants as of December 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024. 

The ABL Credit Agreement also restricts the Company’s ability to: incur additional indebtedness and guarantee 
indebtedness; pay certain dividends or make other distributions or repurchase or redeem equity interests; prepay, redeem or 
repurchase certain debt; issue certain preferred units or similar equity securities; make loans and investments; sell, transfer 
or otherwise dispose of assets; incur liens; enter into transactions with affiliates; enter into agreements restricting the 
Company’s restricted subsidiaries’ ability to pay dividends; enter into certain swap agreements; amend certain 
organizational documents; enter into sale and leaseback transactions; and consolidate, merge or sell all or substantially all 
of the Company’s assets. 

The ABL Facility is a “revolving credit facility” that includes a lockbox arrangement whereby, under certain events, 
remittances from customers are forwarded to a bank account controlled by the administrative agent and are applied to 
reduce borrowings under the facility. One such event occurs if availability under the ABL Credit Agreement falls below a 
specified threshold (i.e., $100 million for five (5) consecutive days until such time availability is greater than $100 million 
for twenty (20) consecutive days). As of December 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024, availability under the ABL Facility 
was in excess of the specified threshold, and, as such, the entire balance was classified as long-term in accordance with its 
maturity. 

Interest on the outstanding borrowings under the ABL Facility is payable monthly. Depending on the loan type elected by 
the Company, interest accrues based on variable rates of the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) plus an 
applicable rate ranging from 1.75% to 2.50% or prime rate plus an applicable rate ranging from 0.75% to 1.50% depending 
on the leverage ratio as of the most recently ended quarter. The weighted average interest rate on the ABL Facility as of 
December 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024, was 5.72% and 6.80%, respectively, excluding the effect of interest rate 
swaps. The Company pays an annualized commitment fee of 0.25% on the unused portion of its ABL Facility. 

2029 Senior Notes 

On February 2, 2024, Kodiak Services issued $750.0 million aggregate principal amount of 7.25% senior notes due 2029, 
(the “2029 Senior Notes”). The net proceeds from the 2029 Senior Notes were used to repay a portion of the debt 
outstanding under the ABL Facility and to pay related fees and expenses in connection with the issuance. 

2033 Senior Notes 

On September 5, 2025, Kodiak Services issued $600.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 6.50% senior unsecured 
notes due 2033 (the “2033 Senior Notes”). Subsequently, on September 22, 2025, Kodiak Services completed a private 
offering of an additional $170.0 million of 2033 Senior Notes. The net proceeds from these offerings were used by the 
Company to repay a portion of the debt outstanding under the ABL Facility. 

2035 Senior Notes 

On September 5, 2025, Kodiak Services issued $600.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 6.75% senior unsecured 
notes due 2035 (the “2035 Senior Notes”). Subsequently, on September 22, 2025, Kodiak Services completed a private 
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offering of an additional $30.0 million of 2035 Senior Notes. The net proceeds from these offerings were used by the 
Company to repay a portion of the debt outstanding under the ABL Facility. 

Derivatives and Hedging Activities 

To mitigate a portion of the exposure to fluctuations in the variable interest rate of the ABL Facility, we have entered into 
various derivative instruments. 

Our interest rate swap exchanges variable interest rates for fixed interest rates. The Company designated our interest rate 
swap as a cash flow hedge, and evaluated for hedge effectiveness and determined it to be highly effective as of 
December 31, 2025. See Note 12. Derivative Instruments to the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in 
this Annual Report. 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

Management uses a variety of financial and operating metrics to analyze our performance. These metrics are significant 
factors in assessing our operating results and profitability and include the non-GAAP financial measures of adjusted gross 
margin, adjusted gross margin percentage, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA percentage, discretionary cash flow and 
free cash flow. 

Adjusted Gross Margin and Adjusted Gross Margin Percentage 

Adjusted gross margin and adjusted gross margin percentage are considered non-GAAP financial measures. We define 
adjusted gross margin as revenue less cost of operations, exclusive of depreciation and amortization expense. We define 
adjusted gross margin percentage as adjusted gross margin divided by total revenues. We believe that adjusted gross 
margin is useful as a supplemental measure of our operating profitability. Adjusted gross margin is impacted primarily by 
the pricing trends for service operations and cost of operations, including labor rates for service technicians, volume and 
per compression unit costs for lubricant oils and coolants, quantity and pricing of routine preventative maintenance on 
compression units and property tax rates on compression units. Adjusted gross margin should not be considered an 
alternative to, or more meaningful than, gross margin or any other measure of financial performance presented in 
accordance with GAAP. Moreover, adjusted gross margin as presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures 
of other companies. Because we capitalize assets, depreciation and amortization of equipment is a necessary element of our 
costs. To compensate for the limitations of adjusted gross margin as a measure of our performance, we believe that it is 
important to consider gross margin determined under GAAP, as well as adjusted gross margin, to evaluate our operating 
profitability. 
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Adjusted Gross Margin 

Contract Services 

Year ended December 31, 
2025 2024 

(in thousands) 

Total revenues $ 1,181,270 $ 1,034,173 
Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) (373,493) (355,016) 
Depreciation and amortization (276,185) (260,272) 
Gross margin $ 531,592 $ 418,885 
Gross margin percentage 45.0% 40.5% 
Depreciation and amortization 276,185 260,272 
Adjusted gross margin $ 807,777 $ 679,157 
Adjusted gross margin percentage 68.4% 65.7% 

Other Services 

Year ended December 31, 
2025 2024 

(in thousands) 

Total revenues $ 126,830 $ 125,138 
Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) (106,432) (103,360) 
Depreciation and amortization — — 
Gross margin $ 20,398 $ 21,778 
Gross margin percentage 16.1% 17.4% 
Depreciation and amortization — — 
Adjusted gross margin $ 20,398 $ 21,778 
Adjusted gross margin percentage 16.1% 17.4% 
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Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Percentage 

Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA percentage are considered non-GAAP measures. We define adjusted EBITDA as 
net income (loss) before interest expense; income tax expense; and depreciation and amortization; plus (i) impairment of 
long-lived assets; (ii) loss (gain) on derivatives; (iii) equity compensation expense; (iv) severance expenses; (v) transaction 
expenses; (vi) sales tax reserve; (vii) loss (gain) on disposal of business; and (viii) loss (gain) on sale of assets. We define 
adjusted EBITDA percentage as adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenues. Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA 
percentage are used as supplemental financial measures by our management and external users of our financial statements, 
such as investors, commercial banks and other financial institutions, to assess: 

• the financial performance of our assets without regard to the impact of financing methods, capital structure or 
historical cost basis of our assets; 

• the viability of capital expenditure projects and the overall rates of return on alternative investment 
opportunities; 

• the ability of our assets to generate cash sufficient to make debt payments and pay dividends; and 

• our operating performance as compared to those of other companies in our industry without regard to the impact 
of financing methods and capital structure. 

We believe that adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA percentage provide useful information because, when viewed 
with our GAAP results and the accompanying reconciliation, they provide a more complete understanding of our 
performance than GAAP results alone. We also believe that external users of our financial statements benefit from having 
access to the same financial measures that management uses in evaluating the results of our business. 

Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA percentage should not be considered as alternatives to, or more meaningful than, 
revenues, net income (loss), operating income, cash flows from operating activities or any other measure of financial 
performance presented in accordance with GAAP as measures of operating performance and liquidity. Moreover, our 
adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA percentage as presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of 
other companies. 

Given we are a capital-intensive business, depreciation, impairment of compression equipment and the interest cost of 
acquiring compression equipment are necessary elements of our costs. To compensate for these items, we believe that it is 
important to consider both net income (loss) and net cash provided by operating activities determined under GAAP, as well 
as adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA percentage, to evaluate our financial performance and our liquidity. Our 
adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA percentage exclude some, but not all, items that affect net income (loss) and net 
cash provided by operating activities, and these measures may vary among companies. Management compensates for the 
limitations of adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA percentage as an analytical tool by reviewing the comparable 
GAAP measures, understanding the differences between the measures and incorporating this knowledge into 
management’s decision-making processes. 
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The following table reconciles adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss), the most directly comparable GAAP financial 
measure, for each of the periods presented: 

Year ended December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 
Net income $ 81,588 $ 50,334 

Interest expense 198,370 197,144 
Income tax expense 31,884 25,574 
Depreciation and amortization 276,185 260,272 
Long-lived asset impairment 6,344 9,921 
Loss (gain) on derivatives — (24,017) 
Equity compensation expense 24,529 17,658 
Severance expense (1) 2,497 10,500 
Transaction expenses (2) 4,102 32,552 
Sales tax reserve (3) 27,968 — 
Loss on disposal of business 33,349 20,598 
Loss on sale of assets 28,217 9,014 

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 715,033   $ 609,550  

 
Net income percentage 6.2% 4.3% 
Adjusted EBITDA percentage 54.7% 52.6% 

 
(1) Represents severance expense for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
(2) Represents certain costs associated with non-recurring professional services and other costs, primarily related to the secondary offerings and CSI 

Acquisition for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
(3) During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company received a settlement offer from the Texas Comptroller’s office to resolve certain of the 

outstanding Texas sales and use tax matters. Under this settlement arrangement, the Company would be subject to interest and penalties for all open 
periods totaling $28.0 million. 

 

 
Discretionary Cash Flow 

Discretionary cash flow is considered a non-GAAP measure. We define discretionary cash flow as net cash provided by 
operating activities less (i) maintenance capital expenditures; (ii) certain changes in operating assets and liabilities; and (iii) 
certain other expenses; plus (w) severance expenses; (x) transaction expenses; and (y) sales tax reserve. We believe 
discretionary cash flow is a useful liquidity and performance measure and supplemental financial measure for us in 
assessing our ability to pay cash dividends to our stockholders, make growth capital expenditures and assess our operating 
performance. Our ability to pay dividends is subject to limitations due to restrictions contained in our ABL Credit 
Agreement as further described elsewhere herein. Discretionary cash flow is presented for supplemental informational 
purposes only and should not be considered a substitute for financial information presented in accordance with GAAP, 
such as revenues, net income, operating income (loss) or cash flows from operating activities. Discretionary cash flow as 
presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. 

Free Cash Flow 

Free cash flow is considered a non-GAAP measure. We define free cash flow as net cash provided by operating activities 
less (i) maintenance capital expenditures; (ii) certain changes in operating assets and liabilities; (iii) certain other expenses; 
(x) growth capital expenditures; and (v) other capital expenditures; plus (w) severance expenses; (x) transaction expenses; 
(y) sales tax reserve; and (z) proceeds from sale of assets. We believe free cash flow is a liquidity measure and useful 
supplemental financial measure for us in assessing our ability to pursue business opportunities and investments to grow our 
business and to service our debt. Free cash flow is presented for supplemental informational purposes only and should not 
be considered a substitute for financial information presented in accordance with GAAP, such as revenues, net income, 
operating income (loss) or cash flows from operating activities. Free Cash Flow as presented may not be comparable to 
similarly titled measures of other companies. 
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The following table reconciles net cash provided by operating activities to discretionary cash flow, and free cash flow for 
each of the periods presented: 

 
Year ended December 31, 

(in thousands) 2025 2024 
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 599,740 $ 327,987 

Maintenance capital expenditures (76,002) (66,200) 
Severance expense (1) 2,497 10,500 
Transaction expenses (2) 4,102 32,552 
Sales tax reserve (3) 27,968 — 
Change in operating assets and liabilities (87,049) 78,395 
Other (4) (9,572) (9,953) 

Discretionary cash flow $ 461,684 $ 373,281 
Growth capital expenditures (5)(6) (199,532) (227,193) 
Other capital expenditures (5) (62,753) (58,799) 
Proceeds from sale of assets 30,182 35,030 

Free cash flow $ 229,581 $ 122,319 

 
(1) Represents severance expense for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
(2) Represents certain costs associated with non-recurring professional services and other costs, primarily related to the secondary offerings and CSI 

Acquisition, for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
(3) During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company received a settlement offer from the Texas Comptroller’s office to resolve certain of the 

outstanding Texas sales and use tax matters. Under this settlement arrangement, the Company would be subject to interest and penalties for all 
open periods totaling $28.0 million. 

(4) Includes non-cash lease expense, provision for credit losses and inventory reserve. 
(5) Growth and other capital expenditures includes a $19.6 million increase and a $8.1 million increase in accrued capital expenditures for the years 

ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
(6) Growth capital expenditures includes a non-cash increase in the sales tax accrual on compression equipment purchases of $3.1 million and $22.0 

million for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. These accrual amounts are estimated based on the best-known information 
as it relates to open audit periods with Texas Comptroller’s office. See Note 15. Commitments and Contingencies to our consolidated financial 
statements for additional details. 

 
Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share 

Adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share are considered non-GAAP measures. Adjusted net income (loss) is 
defined as net income (loss) excluding (i) impairment of long-lived assets; (ii) severance expenses; (iii) transaction 
expenses; (iv) sales tax reserve; (v) loss on disposal of business; (vi) loss (gain) on derivatives; and (vii) the tax effects of 
the adjustments. Adjusted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing adjusted net income by the weighted average 
diluted shares outstanding. We believe these non-GAAP financial measures are useful to investors because they are key 
measures used by our management team to evaluate our operating performance, generate future operating plans, and make 
strategic decisions. Adjusted net income (loss) and adjusted earnings (loss) per share are presented for supplemental 
informational purposes only and should not be considered a substitute for financial information presented in accordance 
with GAAP, such as revenues, net income (loss), operating income (loss), earnings per share, or cash flows from operating 
activities. Adjusted net income (loss) and adjusted earnings per share as presented may not be comparable to similarly 
titled measures of other companies. 

The following tables reconcile net income (loss) to adjusted net income (loss) and diluted earnings per share to adjusted 
diluted earnings per share, for each of the periods presented: 
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Year ended December 31, 

(in thousands, except per share data) 2025 2024 
Net income $ 81,588 $ 50,334 

Long-lived asset impairment 6,344 9,921 
Severance expense (1) 2,497 10,500 
Transaction expenses (2) 4,102 32,552 
Sales tax reserve (3) 27,968 — 
Loss on disposal of business 33,349 20,598 
Gain on derivatives — (24,017) 
Tax effect of adjustments (4) (16,427) (7,810) 
Adjusted net income $ 139,421 $ 92,078 

   

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:   

Diluted 88,523 85,170 
   

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.89 $ 0.56 
Long-lived asset impairment 0.07 0.12 
Severance expense (1) 0.03 0.12 
Transaction expenses (2) 0.05 0.38 
Sales tax reserve (3) 0.32 — 
Loss on disposal of business 0.38 0.25 
Gain on derivatives — (0.28) 
Tax effect of adjustments (4) (0.20) (0.10) 

Adjusted diluted earnings per common share $ 1.54 $ 1.05 

 
(1) Represents severance expense for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
(2) Represents certain costs associated with non-recurring professional services and other costs, primarily related to the secondary offerings and CSI 

Acquisition, for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
(3) During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company received a settlement offer from the Texas Comptroller’s office to resolve certain of the 

outstanding Texas sales and use tax matters. Under this settlement arrangement, the Company would be subject to interest and penalties for all 
open periods totaling $28.0 million. 

(4) Represents the estimated tax effect of adjustments calculated using the Company’s adjusted tax provision. 
 
Critical Accounting Estimates 

The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations is based upon certain financial estimates, 
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the periods presented. We base our estimates on historical 
experience, available information and various other assumptions we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances. On 
an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates; however, actual results may differ from these estimates under different 
assumptions or conditions. The accounting estimates that we believe require management’s most difficult, subjective or 
complex judgments and are the most critical to its reporting of results of operations and financial position are as follows: 

Business Combination 

We account for acquisitions of businesses using the purchase method, which requires the allocation of the purchase price 
based on the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired. We estimate the fair values of the assets and 
liabilities acquired using accepted valuation methods, and, in many cases, such estimates are based on our judgments as to 
the future operating cash flows expected to be generated from the acquired assets throughout their estimated useful lives. 
Goodwill represents the excess of acquisition purchase price over the estimated fair values of the net assets acquired. The 
assumptions and inputs incorporated within the fair value estimates are subject to considerable management judgment and 
are based on industry, market, and economic conditions prevalent at the time of the acquisition. Actual results may differ 
from the projected results used to determine fair value. 
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Revenue Recognition over Time 

The Company enters into contracts to provide compressor station construction services to customers under its Other 
Services segment. Construction service contracts consist of a highly integrated set of tasks and components and 
accordingly are accounted for as a single performance obligation. Because the Company’s performance creates and 
enhances assets that are controlled by customers, the Company recognizes construction services revenue over time. 

The measure of progress used to recognize construction services revenue is a cost-to-cost measure of progress because it 
most faithfully depicts the Company’s performance on the contract. Under the cost-to-cost measure of progress, the 
percentage of completion of each contract is measured based on the transaction price and the ratio of actual costs incurred 
to total estimated costs expected for the construction services. This input method requires management to estimate total 
future costs to complete a construction project, such as labor, raw materials, and subcontract costs. 

Estimates are based on conditions and information available at the time the estimate is made, as well as the knowledge and 
experience of the Company’s engineers, project managers, and financial professionals. Factors that must be considered in 
estimating the total costs to be incurred under a construction services contract include labor productivity and availability, 
the nature and complexity of work to be performed, the impact of change orders, availability of raw materials and the 
impact of delayed performance. Events or changes in circumstances can cause management’s estimates to be revised, 
which may result in significant adjustments to revenue amounts previously recognized. If changes to the scope of services 
or estimates of total cost occur, an adjustment to the transaction price or total estimated cost is recognized in the period of 
change. 

Approximately 3% of the Company’s revenue in 2025, 5% in 2024, and 12% in 2023, was recognized under this method. 

Goodwill - Impairment Assessments 

We evaluate goodwill for impairment annually and whenever events or changes indicate that it is more likely than not that 
the fair value at the reporting unit level could be less than its carrying value (including goodwill). We estimate the fair 
value based on a number of factors, including macroeconomic conditions, industry and market considerations, cost factors, 
overall financial performance and Company specific events. Estimating projected cash flows requires us to make certain 
assumptions as it relates to future operating performance. 

Application of the goodwill impairment test requires judgments, including a qualitative assessment to determine whether 
there are any impairment indicators, and determining the fair value of the reporting unit. A number of significant 
assumptions and estimates are involved in the application of the income approach to forecast future cash flows, including 
revenue and operating income growth rates, discount rates and other factors. The assumptions and inputs incorporated 
within the fair value estimates are subject to considerable management judgment and are based on industry, market, and 
economic conditions prevalent at the time of the acquisition. Actual results may differ from the projected results used to 
determine fair value. 

No events or circumstances occurred that indicated that the fair value of the entity may be below its carrying amount; 
therefore, no goodwill impairment was recorded for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023. 

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

Long-lived assets, including property, plant, and equipment, and other finite-lived identifiable intangible assets, are 
reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances, including the removal of compressors units from 
the active fleet, indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Such events may include significant 
changes in performance relative to expected operating results, significant changes in asset use, significant negative industry 
or economic trends, and changes in the Company’s business strategy, among others. Recoverability of assets to be held and 
used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the assets to estimated future undiscounted net cash flows 
expected to be generated by the asset. Impairment losses are recognized in the period in which the impairment occurs and 
represent the excess of the asset carrying value over its fair value estimated using future discounted net cash flows. 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, capitalized internal-use software costs associated with legacy systems were written 
off as they were no longer in use given the implementation of a new enterprise resource planning system. As a result, we 
recorded an impairment of $6.3 million. For the year ended December 31, 2024, we determined that certain events occurred 
related to a group of non-operating compression units associated with a certain customer in bankruptcy that indicated the 
carrying value of assets may not be recoverable. As a result, we recorded an impairment of compression equipment of $9.9 
million for the year ended December 31, 2024. No impairment was recorded, and no triggering events were identified, for 
the year ended December 31, 2023. 
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Estimated Useful Lives of Property, Plant and Equipment 

Property, plant and equipment is carried at cost. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis using useful lives that are 
estimated based on assumptions and judgments that reflect both historical experience and expectations regarding future use 
of our assets. The use of different assumptions and judgments in the calculation of depreciation, especially those involving 
useful lives, would result in significantly different net book values of our assets and results of operations. 

Commitments and Contingencies 

From time to time, we may be involved in various claims and litigation arising in the ordinary course of business. 
Additionally, our compliance with state and local sales tax regulations is subject to audit by various taxing authorities. 
Certain taxing authorities have either claimed or issued an assessment that specific operational processes, which we and 
others in our industry regularly conduct, result in transactions that are subject to state sales taxes. We and others in our 
industry have disputed these claims and assessments based on either existing tax statutes or published guidance by the 
taxing authorities. 

We utilize both internal and external counsel in evaluating our potential exposure to adverse outcomes from orders, 
judgments or settlements. While we are unable to predict the ultimate outcome of these actions, the accounting standard for 
contingencies requires management to make judgments about future events that are inherently uncertain. We are required 
to record a loss during any period in which we believe a contingency is probable and can be reasonably estimated. To the 
extent that actual outcomes differ from our estimates, or additional facts and circumstances cause us to revise our estimates, 
our earnings will be affected. We record legal costs as incurred, and all recorded legal liabilities are revised, as required, as 
better information becomes available to us. 

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, based on the information currently available, we accrued a contingent liability of 
approximately $102.3 million and $70.1 million, respectively, relating to the Sales Tax Audits for the periods currently 
under audit classified in accrued liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. 

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, there are no other legal matters for which resolution could have a material adverse 
effect on the consolidated financial statements. 

In the first quarter of 2025, the Company received a report regarding certain payments to local government officials in 
Mexico that commenced prior to the Company’s acquisition of its Mexican business in connection with the CSI 
Acquisition that may present potential compliance issues under U.S. law. In response, the Company retained outside 
counsel to conduct an internal investigation of the reported payments, including whether any payments made may be 
indirectly benefiting individuals associated with certain criminal cartel organizations, some of which may be designated as 
foreign terrorist organizations (FTOs) and Specially Designated Global Terrorists (SDGTs) per Executive Order 14157 of 
January 20, 2025. The investigation is substantially complete, and has determined that certain payments likely were made 
to persons associated with an organization designated as an FTO or SDGT. The payments appear to have been made in 
order to protect employees of the Mexican business from threats of harm or harassment, and to ensure access to work sites. 
At this time, the Company believes that the aggregate amount of these payments was not material. As disclosed elsewhere 
in this filing, the Company sold its operations and legal entities in Mexico on September 30, 2025. 

The Company has voluntarily self-reported this matter to governmental authorities in the United States, including the 
Department of Justice and the Office of Foreign Assets Control, and is cooperating with the investigative steps being taken 
by the Department of Justice and Office of Foreign Assets Control into the matter as a result of the voluntary self-
disclosure. The Company also voluntarily self-reported to the SEC and intends to cooperate fully should there be any 
investigation by the Commission. This matter could result in U.S. governmental authorities seeking criminal and/or civil 
sanctions, including monetary fines and penalties, against the Company, as well as requiring additional changes to the 
Company’s business practices and compliance programs. To the extent any of the payments at issue are determined to be 
illegal in a foreign jurisdiction, it is possible that there could be civil or criminal penalties assessed in that jurisdiction. 

Although the Company does not expect the findings from the investigation or actions taken by governmental authorities to 
have a significant adverse impact on its business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows, there can be no 
assurance as to the ultimate outcome of these matters at this time. 

Fair Value of Derivative Instruments 

We use any of three valuation approaches to measure fair value: the market approach, the income approach, and the cost 
approach in determining the appropriate valuation methodologies based on the nature of the asset or liability being 
measured and the reliability of the inputs used in arriving at fair value. 
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We use interest rate swap agreements to manage exposure to variability in our cash flows. These derivatives are recorded at 
fair value on our consolidated balance sheet, with changes in fair value recognized in accumulated other comprehensive 
income. The interest rate swap is valued using a discounted cash flow analysis on the expected cash flows of each 
derivative using observable inputs from actively quoted public markets, including interest rate curves and credit spreads. 

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the fair value of derivative instruments were $4.7 million and $21.2 million, 
respectively. 

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncement 

See Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in 
this Annual Report. 

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk. 

Interest Rate Risk 

Our primary exposure to interest rate risk results from outstanding borrowings under the ABL Facility, which has a floating 
interest rate component. We use interest rate derivative instruments to manage our exposure to fluctuations in these 
variable interest rate components. 

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, we had $464.6 million and $1.9 billion, respectively, outstanding under the ABL 
Facility and $325.0 million and $1.4 billion, respectively, outstanding and effective notional amounts of floating to fixed 
interest rate swaps which we attribute to our borrowings under our ABL Facility. Excluding the effect of the interest rate 
swap, the average annualized interest rate incurred on the ABL Facility for borrowings during the year ended December 31, 
2025 was approximately 5.72% and we estimate that a 1.0% increase in the applicable average interest rates for the year 
ended December 31, 2025 would have resulted in an estimated $13.4 million increase in ABL-related interest expense. 

Counterparty Risk 

Our credit exposure generally relates to receivables for services provided, delays on services paid and a counterparty’s 
failure to meet its obligations under a derivatives contract with the Company. If any significant customer or derivative 
counterparty of ours should have credit or financial problems resulting in a delay or failure to pay the amount it owes us, it 
could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. Additionally, 
if any significant vendor of ours should have financial problems or operational delays, it could have a material adverse 
effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. For the years ended December 31, 2025, 
2024 and 2023, the Company recorded credit loss of $1.0 million, $4.7 million and $7.1 million, respectively, related to the 
collectability of outstanding receivables. 

The Company uses credit and other financial criteria to evaluate the credit standing of, and to select, counterparties to its 
derivative instruments. Although the Company does not obtain collateral or otherwise secure the fair value of its derivative 
instruments, associated credit risk is mitigated by the Company’s risk management policies and procedures. 

Concentration Risk 

For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, our four largest customers, which are all investment-grade 
counterparties, accounted for approximately 32%, 32%, and 33%, respectively, of our total revenues. One customer 
accounted for 14.1%, 13.4% and 11.7% of total revenues in 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. If any significant customer 
of ours should discontinue their relationship with us, it could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial 
condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

Commodity Price Risk 

Market risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse changes in market rates and prices. We do not take title to any natural 
gas or oil in connection with our services and, accordingly, have no direct exposure to fluctuating commodity prices. 
However, the demand for our Contract Services depends upon the continued demand for, and production of, natural gas 
and oil. Sustained low natural gas or oil prices over the long term could result in a decline in the production of natural gas 
or oil, which could result in reduced demand for our Contract Services. 
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Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data. 

The financial statements and supplementary information specified by this Item 8 are presented in Part IV, Item 15 
“Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules”. 
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Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosures 

None. 

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures. 

Disclosure Controls and Procedures 

As of December 31, 2025, we evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) of the Exchange Act). Based on that evaluation, our management, including the 
Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective 
and provided reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in our periodic SEC filings is recorded, 
processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such 
information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. 

Management’s Annual Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, as 
defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f). Management conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on the criteria set forth in the Internal Control-Integrated 
Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on this 
evaluation, management concluded that our internal control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 
2025. 

BDO USA, P.C., an independent registered public accounting firm, has issued an attestation report on the effectiveness of 
the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, which is included in herein. 

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, there were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that 
have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. 

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 
 
Shareholders and Board of Directors 
Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. 
The Woodlands, Texas 

Opinion on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

We have audited Kodiak Gas Services, Inc.’s (the “Company’s”) internal control over financial reporting as of December 
31, 2025, based on criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of 
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (the “COSO criteria”). In our opinion, the Company maintained, in 
all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on the COSO criteria. 

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) 
(PCAOB), the consolidated balance sheets of the Company as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the related consolidated 
statements of operations, comprehensive income (loss), stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in 
the period ended December 31, 2025, and the related notes and our report dated February 26, 2026 expressed an unqualified 
opinion thereon. 

Basis for Opinion 

The Company’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its 
assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, included in the accompanying Item 9A, 
Management’s Annual Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with 
the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with U.S. federal securities laws 
and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB. 
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securities to be sold 

 
We conducted our audit of internal control over financial reporting in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether effective internal control 
over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our audit included obtaining an understanding of internal 
control over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and 
operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. Our audit also included performing such other 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our 
opinion. 

Definition and Limitations of Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures 
that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and 
dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to 
permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and 
expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the 
company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or 
disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, 
projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate 
because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 

/s/ BDO USA, P.C. 
Houston, Texas 
February 26, 2026 

Item 9B. Other Information. 

Securities Trading Plans of Directors and Executive Officers 

During the three months ended December 31, 2025, the following officer (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) under the Exchange 
Act) adopted a written plan intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c). 

Other than as disclosed below, no directors or executive officers adopted, modified or terminated any contract, instruction 
or written plan for the purchase or sale of Company securities that was intended to satisfy the affirmative defense 
conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) or any “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement.” 

 
Name Title Adoption Date Expiration Date Aggregate # of 

 

 
(1) The Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement allows for the sale of shares subject to future vesting of equity awards, 

including performance stock unit awards, net of shares withheld for taxes. The exact number of shares sold depends 
on settlement outcomes and tax withholdings, and therefore is not yet determinable. 

Disclosure Pursuant to Section 13(r) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 

Section 13(r) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, requires an issuer to disclose certain information in its 
periodic reports if it or any of its affiliates knowingly engaged in certain activities, transactions or dealings with individuals 
or entities subject to specific U.S. economic sanctions during the reporting period. 

In the first quarter of 2025, the Company received a report regarding certain payments to local government officials in 
Mexico that commenced prior to the Company’s acquisition of its Mexican affiliate in connection with the April 1, 2024 
CSI Acquisition that may present potential compliance issues under U.S. law. In response, the Company retained outside 
counsel to conduct an internal investigation of the reported payments, including whether any payments made may be 
indirectly benefiting individuals associated with certain criminal cartel organizations, some of which may be designated as 
foreign terrorist organizations (“FTOs”) and Specially Designated Global Terrorists (“SDGTs”) per Executive Order 14157 
of January 20, 2025. The investigation is substantially complete and has determined that certain payments likely were made 
to persons associated with an organization designated as SDGT. The payments appear to have been made in order to 

Pedro Buhigas Chief Information Officer November 21, 2025 November 20, 2026 28,973(1) 
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protect employees of the Mexican business from threats of harm or harassment, and to ensure access to work sites. At this 
time, the Company believes the aggregate amount of these payments was not material. The Company sold its operations 
and legal entities in Mexico on September 30, 2025. 

Item 9C. Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions that Prevent Inspections 

Not applicable. 
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Item 10. Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance 

The information required by Item 10 is incorporated herein by reference from our definitive proxy statement, which will be 
filed no later than 120 days after December 31, 2025. 

Item 11. Executive Compensation 

The information required by Item 11 is incorporated herein by reference from our definitive proxy statement, which will be 
filed no later than 120 days after December 31, 2025. 

Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owner and Management and Related Stockholder Matters 

Equity Compensation Plan Information 

Our equity compensation plans approved by our shareholders provide for the issuance of common stock to officers, 
employees, directors and consultants. The following table sets forth information regarding outstanding RSUs and PSUs, 
and shares available for future issuance under these plans as of December 31, 2025: 

Plan Category 

Number of 
securities to be 

issued upon 
exercise of 
outstanding 

options, warrants, 
and rights 

Weighted-
average exercise 

price of 
outstanding 

options, 
warrants, and 

rights 

Number of securities 
remaining available 
for future issuance 

under equity 
compensation plans 
(excluding securities 
reflected in column 

(a)) 

(a)(1) (b)(2) (c)(3) 

Equity compensation plans not approved by security 
holders — — — 

(1) This column reflects all shares of common stock subject to outstanding RSUs and PSUs, in each case, granted under the Omnibus Plan. The PSUs 
included in this column represent the number of shares that may be issued upon vesting if the target performance goal is achieved during the three-
year performance period. See Note 14. Stockholders’ Equity to our consolidated financial statements for further details of our Omnibus Plan.
Because the number of shares of common stock to be issued upon settlement of outstanding PSUs is subject to performance conditions, the number 
of shares of common stock actually issued may be substantially more or less than the number reflected in this column. 

(2) Only RSUs and PSUs are reflected in column (a); there is no weighted-average exercise price associated with these awards. 
(3) This column reflects the total number of shares of common stock remaining available for issuance under the Omnibus Plan as of December 31, 

2025, excluding shares subject to outstanding awards reflected in column (a).

The additional information required by this Item 12 will be incorporated herein by reference from our definitive proxy 
statement, which will be filed no later than 120 days after December 31, 2025 

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence 

The information required by Item 13 is incorporated herein by reference from our definitive proxy statement, which will be 
filed no later than 120 days after December 31, 2025. 

Item 14. Principal Accounting Fees and Services 

Our independent registered public accounting firm is BDO USA, P.C. (PCAOB ID No.243). 

The information required by Item 14 is incorporated herein by reference from our definitive proxy statement, which will be 
filed no later than 120 days after December 31, 2025. 

Equity compensation plans approved by security 
holders 2,099,728  $ — 5,773,271 

Total 2,099,728  $ — 5,773,271 
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Part IV 

Item 15. Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules 

(a) Documents filed as a part of this report.

1. Financial Statements. See “Index to Consolidated Financial Statements” set forth on Page F-1.

2. Financial Statement Schedule

All financial statement schedules are omitted because they are not applicable or the information is set forth in the 
consolidated financial statements or notes thereto within Item 8 “Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.” 

3. Exhibits

The following documents are filed as exhibits to this Annual Report: 

Exhibit 
 Number Description 

2.1 Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of December 19, 2023, by and among Kodiak Gas Services, Inc., 
Kick Stock Merger Sub, LLC, Kick LP Merger Sub, LLC, Kick GP Merger Sub, LLC, CSI Compressco LP 
and CSI Compressco GP (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed with the SEC on December 19, 2023). 

2.2 †† Membership Interest Purchase Agreement, dated February 5, 2026, by and among Kodiak Gas Services, 
LLC, Kodiak Gas Services, Inc., Mustang PRS, LLC, Louisiana Machinery Company, L.L.C., and 
Distributed Power Solutions, LLC (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Registrant’s Current 
Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on February 5, 2026). 

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. (incorporated by reference 
to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 5, 2023). 

3.2 Certificate of Designations of Series A Preferred Stock of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 1, 
2024). 

3.3 Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
3.3 to the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 7, 2025). 

4.1 Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2023, by and among Kodiak Gas Services, Inc., Frontier 
TopCo Partnership, L.P. and each of the other signatories from time to time party thereto (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 5, 
2023). 

4.2 Stockholders’ Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2023, by and among Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. and Frontier 
TopCo Partnership, L.P. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Registrant’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 5, 2023). 

4.3 Indenture, dated as of February 2, 2024, by and among Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, the guarantors party 
thereto and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee (including Form of Note 
(incorporated by reference to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on February 
2, 2024). 

4.4 Indenture, dated as of September 5, 2025, by and among Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, the guarantors thereto 
and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee (including Form of Note (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on September 
10, 2025). 

4.5 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of September 22, 2025, by and among Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, the 
guarantors thereto and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee (including Form of Note 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC 
on September 23, 2025). 

4.6 Description of Capital Stock of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc.(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4 to the 
Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 7, 2025). 

10.1 † Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the 
Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 5, 2023). 
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10.2 † Form of Restricted Stock Unit Grant Notice for Executives (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the 
Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-8 (File No. 333-273118) filed with the SEC on July 5, 2023). 

10.3 † Form of Restricted Stock Unit Grant Notice for Non-Employee Directors (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.3 to the Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-8 (File No. 333-273118) filed with the 
SEC on July 5, 2023). 

10.4 † Form of Performance Stock Unit Grant Notice for Executives (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to 
the Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-8 (File No. 333-273118) filed with the SEC on July 5, 
2023). 

10.5 † Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. Employee Stock Purchase Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the 
Registrant’s Form S-8 filed with the SEC on April 24, 2025). 

10.7 † Form of Restricted Stock Unit Grant Notice for Executives (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the 
Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 8, 2025). 

10.8 † Form of Restricted Stock Unit Grant Notice for Non-Employee Directors (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.3 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 8, 2025). 

10.9 † Form of Performance Stock Unit Grant Notice for Executives (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to 
the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 8, 2025). 

10.10 Novation, Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2023, by and among Kodiak Gas 
Services, LLC, Frontier Intermediate Holding, LLC, Frontier TopCo Partnership, L.P., as the new borrower 
the other parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.3 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 5, 2023). 

10.11 Fourth Amended and Restated ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2023, among Frontier 
Intermediate Holding, LLC, Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, the other obligors party thereto, the lenders party 
thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 
to the Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-271050) filed with the SEC on June 
20, 2023). 

10.12 First Amendment to Fourth Amended and Restated ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2023, 
among Frontier Intermediate Holding, LLC, Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, the other obligors party thereto, the 
lenders party thereto, and JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (incorporated by reference 
to Exhibit 10.2 to the Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-271050) filed with the 
SEC on June 20, 2023). 

10.13 Second Amendment to Fourth Amended and Restated ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2023, 
among Frontier Intermediate Holding, LLC, Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, the other obligors party thereto, the 
lenders party thereto, and JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (incorporated by reference 
to Exhibit 10.7 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (File No. 001-41732) filed with the SEC 
on August 10, 2023). 

10.14 Third Amendment to Fourth Amended and Restated ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2024 
among Frontier Intermediate Holding, LLC, Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, the other obligors party thereto, the 
lenders party thereto, and JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (incorporated by reference 
to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on January 23, 2024). 

10.15 Fourth Amendment to Fourth Amended and Restated ABL Credit Agreement and Second Amendment to 
Third Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2025, by and among 
Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, Kodiak Gas Services, Inc., the other obligors party thereto and JPMorgan Chase 
Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Current 
Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on September 10, 2025). 

10.16 † Form of Indemnification Agreement between Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. and each of the directors and 
officers thereof (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Registrant’s Registration Statement on 
Form S-1 (File No. 333-271050) filed with the SEC on March 31, 2023). 

10.17 † Executive Severance Plan of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.11 to the 
Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 7, 2024). 

10.18 † Form of Executive Severance Plan Participation Agreement of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.18 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 5, 
2023). 
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10.19 † Form of Confidentiality and Restrictive Covenant Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to 
the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 8, 2025). 

10.20 Assumption, Ratification and Confirmation Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2023, by and among Kodiak 
Gas Services, Inc., Frontier Intermediate Holding, LLC, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative 
agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.12 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed 
with the SEC on November 9, 2023). 

10.21 Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the 
Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 1, 2024). 

10.22 Sixth Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement of Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, dated as 
of April 1, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K 
filed with the SEC on April 1, 2024). 

19.1 Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. Insider Trading Policy (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 19.1 to the 
Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 7, 2025). 

21.1 * List of Subsidiaries 

23.1 * Consent of BDO USA, P.C. 

31.1 * Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. 

31.2 * Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. 

32.1 ** Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to 
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. 

32.2 ** Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to 
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. 

97.1 Clawback Policy of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.7 to the Registrant’s 
Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 7, 2024). 

101.INS* Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File
because XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document. 

101.SCH* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104* Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document) 

* Filed herewith.

** Furnished herewith. 

† Management compensatory plan or contract. 

†† Certain of the schedules and exhibits to the agreement have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation 
S-K. A copy of any omitted schedule or exhibit will be furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission
upon request.
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SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed 
on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 

Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. 

Date: February 26, 2026 By: /s/ Robert M. McKee 
Robert M. McKee 
President, Chief Executive Officer and Director 
(Principal Executive Officer) 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following 
persons on behalf of the registrant and in the capacities indicated on February 26, 2026. 

Signature Title 

/s/ Robert M. McKee President, Chief Executive Officer and Director 
Robert M. McKee (Principal Executive Officer) 

/s/ John B. Griggs Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
John B. Griggs (Principal Financial Officer) 

/s/ Ewan W. Hamilton Executive Vice President and Chief Accounting Officer 
Ewan W. Hamilton (Principal Accounting Officer) 

/s/ Alex Darden Director 
Alex Darden 

/s/ William L. Bullock, Jr. Director 
William L. Bullock, Jr. 

/s/ Christopher Drumgoole Director 
Christopher Drumgoole 

/s/ Gretchen Holloway Director 
Gretchen Holloway 

/s/ Jon-Al Duplantier Director 
Jon-Al Duplantier 

/s/ Margaret C. Montana Director 
Margaret C. Montana 

/s/ Randall Hogan Director 
Randall Hogan 

/s/ Terry Bonno Director 
Terry Bonno 
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 

Stockholders and Board of Directors 
Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. 
The Woodlands, Texas 

Opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. (the “Company”) as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, the related consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income (loss), stockholders’ 
equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2025, and the related notes (collectively 
referred to as the “consolidated financial statements”). In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position of the Company at December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations 
and its cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2025, in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) 
(PCAOB), the Company's internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on criteria established in 
Internal Control – Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway 
Commission (COSO) and our report dated February 26, 2026 expressed an unqualified opinion thereon. 

Basis for Opinion 

These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express 
an opinion on the Company’s consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm 
registered with the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the 
U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the 
PCAOB. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement, 
whether due to error or fraud. 

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial 
statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. Our 
audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable 
basis for our opinion. 

Critical Audit Matter 

The critical audit matter communicated below is a matter arising from the current period audit of the consolidated financial 
statements that was communicated or required to be communicated to the audit committee and that: (1) relates to accounts 
or disclosures that are material to the consolidated financial statements and (2) involved our especially challenging, 
subjective, or complex judgments. The communication of the critical audit matter does not alter in any way our opinion on 
the consolidated financial statements, taken as a whole, and we are not, by communicating the critical audit matter below, 
providing a separate opinion on the critical audit matter or on the accounts or disclosures to which it relates. 

Estimated Costs to Complete 

As described in Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements, and as disclosed by management, the Company recognized 
approximately $33.0 million of its revenue over time using an input method consisting of a cost-to-cost measure of progress, 
which measures a contract’s progress toward completion based on the ratio of actual contract costs incurred to the Company’s 
total estimated contract costs expected for the construction services. Estimates are based on conditions and information 
available at the time the estimate is made, as well as the knowledge and experience of the Company’s engineers, project 
managers, and financial professionals. Factors that must be considered in estimating the total costs to be incurred include 
labor productivity and availability, the nature and complexity of the work to be performed, the impact of 
change orders, availability of raw materials and the impact of delayed performance. Changes in estimates of the total costs 
to complete contracts could result in adjustments to the Company’s revenue recognition in the period of change. 
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We identified the estimated costs to complete as a critical audit matter. The determination of the total estimated cost and 
progress toward completion requires management to make estimates. Changes in these estimates can result in adjustments to 
revenue recognized each period. Auditing these estimates involved especially challenging auditor judgment in evaluating the 
reasonableness of management’s estimates over the duration of certain revenue projects. 

The primary procedures we performed to address this critical audit matter included: 

• Evaluating the reasonableness of management’s estimation process by selecting certain projects that were completed 
during the period and performing a retrospective review of estimates to actual variances.

• Assessing the reasonableness of the estimated costs to complete by selecting certain open projects and: (i) evaluating 
the reasonableness of project estimates and the costs required to complete the project, (ii) assessing the progress
towards completion by testing of a sample of project costs incurred to date, and (iii) evaluating evidence subsequent
to the balance sheet date by obtaining the projects’ actual costs and investigating variances in estimated costs
compared to actual costs.

/s/ BDO USA, P.C. 

We have served as the Company's auditor since 2020. 

Houston, Texas 
February 26, 2026 
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KODIAK GAS SERVICES, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

As of December 31, 
(in thousands, except share and per share data) 2025 2024 
Assets 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,179 $ 4,750 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $13,031 and $12,629, respectively 197,600 253,637 
Inventories, net 101,530 103,341 
Fair value of derivative instruments — 3,672 
Contract assets 5,190 7,575 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,637 10,686 

Total current assets 323,136 383,661 
Property, plant and equipment, net 3,377,555 3,395,022 
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 42,218 53,754 
Finance lease right-of-use assets, net 6,500 5,696 
Goodwill 408,681 415,213 
Identifiable intangible assets, net 154,474 162,747 
Fair value of derivative instruments 4,664 17,544 
Other assets 789 1,486 
Total assets  $ 4,318,017  $ 4,435,123 
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable $ 72,974 $ 57,562 
Accrued liabilities 218,463 188,732 
Contract liabilities 94,505 73,075 

Total current liabilities 385,942 319,369 
Long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance cost 2,555,250 2,581,909 
Operating lease liabilities 39,391 49,748 
Finance lease liabilities 4,405 3,514 
Deferred tax liabilities 122,851 103,826 
Other liabilities 2,782 3,150 
Total liabilities 3,110,621 3,061,516 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 15) 
Stockholders’ equity: 
Preferred stock, (50.0 million authorized, $0.01 par value) 0.3 million and 0.8 million shares 

issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively 4 9 
Common stock, (750.0 million shares authorized, $0.01 par value) 90.2 million and 89.2 

million issued and 85.8 million and 87.8 million outstanding as of December 31, 2025 
and 2024, respectively 903 892 

Additional paid-in capital 1,334,333 1,305,375 
Treasury stock, at cost (4.5 million and 1.4 million shares held as of December 31, 2025 and 

2024, respectively) (143,968) (40,000) 
Noncontrolling interest 4,910 13,694 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,586) — 
Retained earnings 12,800 93,637 
Total stockholders’ equity 1,207,396 1,373,607 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 4,318,017 $ 4,435,123 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
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KODIAK GAS SERVICES, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

Year ended December 31, 
(in thousands, except per share data) 2025 2024 2023 
Revenues: 

Contract Services $ 1,181,270 $ 1,034,173 $ 735,605 
Other Services 126,830 125,138 114,776 

Total revenues 1,308,100 1,159,311 850,381 
Operating expenses: 
Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and amortization 

shown below): 
Contract Services 373,493 355,016 257,092 
Other Services 106,432 103,360 93,779 

Depreciation and amortization 276,185 260,272 182,869 
Long-lived asset impairment 6,344 9,921 — 
Selling, general and administrative 144,070 151,680 73,308 
Loss (gain) on sale of assets 61,566 29,612 (777) 
Total operating expenses 968,090 909,861 606,271 
Income from operations 340,010 249,450 244,110 
Other income (expenses): 

Interest expense (198,370) (197,144) (222,514) 
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — (6,757) 
Gain on derivatives — 24,017 20,266 
Other income (expense), net (28,168) (415) 31

Total other expenses, net (226,538) (173,542) (208,974) 
Income before income taxes 113,472 75,908 35,136 
Income tax expense 31,884 25,574 15,070 
Net income 81,588 50,334 20,066 
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,067 439 — 
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 80,521 $ 49,895 $ 20,066 

Earnings per share: 
Basic earnings per share $ 0.90 $ 0.58 $ 0.29 
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.89 $ 0.56 $ 0.29 
Basic weighted average shares of common stock outstanding 87,199 83,094 68,059 
Diluted weighted average shares of common stock outstanding 88,523 85,170 68,327 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
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KODIAK GAS SERVICES, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 

Year ended December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 2023 
Net income $ 81,588 $ 50,334 $ 20,066 

Cash flow hedges, net of tax effects of $284 , zero, and zero, for the 
years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively (1,586) — — 

Comprehensive income 80,002 50,334 20,066 
Less: Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,067 439 — 

Comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders $ 78,935 $ 49,895 $ 20,066 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
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Paid- In 

KODIAK GAS SERVICES, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

Accumulated 

Common Shares Preferred Shares 
Additional 

Treasury Shares Noncontrolling 
Other 

Comprehensive Retained 
Total 

Stockholders’ 

(in thousands, except per share data) Shares Amount Shares Amount Capital Shares Amount Interest Loss Earnings Equity 
Balance, December 31, 2022 59,000 $ 590 — $ — $ 33,189 — $ — $ — $ — $ 195,314 $ 229,093 
Net income — — — — — — — — — 20,066 20,066 
Equity compensation — — — — 4,271 — — — — 1,643 5,914 
Distribution to parent — — — — (33,189) — — — — (9,111) (42,300) 
Proceeds from initial public offering, net of 

underwriter discounts 18,400 184 — — 277,656 — — — — — 277,840 
Offering costs — — — — (10,848) — — — — — (10,848) 
Debt novation — — — — 692,099 — — — — — 692,099 
Incentive award conversion — — — — 582 — — — — — 582 
Dividends paid to stockholders ($0.38 per common 

share) — — — — — — — — — (29,793) (29,793) 
Balance, December 31, 2023 77,400 $ 774 — $ — $ 963,760 — $ — $ — $ — $ 178,119 $ 1,142,653 

Net income — — — — — — — 439 — 49,895 50,334 
Issuance of preferred shares and noncontrolling 

interest for business acquisition — — 5,562 56 (124) — — 154,186 — — 154,118 
Preferred shares and noncontrolling interest 

converted to common shares 4,730 47 (4,730) (47) 136,088 — — (136,088) — — — 
Equity compensation — — — — 17,008 — — 650 — — 17,658 
Dividends and dividends equivalents paid to 

stockholders ($1.58 per common share) — — — — — — — — — (134,803) (134,803) 
Restricted stock units vested under the Omnibus 

Plan, net of 107 shares withheld for taxes 324 3 — — (2,769) — — — — — (2,766) 
Repurchase of common shares — — — — — 1,435 (40,000) — — — (40,000) 
Net effect on deferred taxes and taxes payable 

related to the vesting of restricted stock — — — — 4,540 — — — — — 4,540 
Distributions to noncontrolling interest — — — — — — — (5,529) — — (5,529) 
Issuance of common shares for business acquisition 6,786 68 — — 188,099 — — — — — 188,167 
Offering costs — — — — (1,162) — — — — — (1,162) 
Other — — — — (65) — — 36 — 426 397 
Balance, December 31, 2024 89,240 $ 892 832 $ 9 $ 1,305,375 1,435 $ (40,000) $ 13,694 $ — $ 93,637 $ 1,373,607 

Net income — — — — — — — 1,067 — 80,521 81,588 
Comprehensive loss (net of tax effect of $284) — — — — — — — — (1,586) — (1,586) 
Preferred shares and noncontrolling interest 

converted to common shares 525 5 (525) (5) 8,758 — — (8,758) — — — 
Equity compensation — — — — 24,239 — — 218 — 72 24,529 
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Dividends and dividends equivalents paid to 
stockholders ($1.80 per common share) — — — — — — — — — (161,430) (161,430) 

RSUs vested, net of 204 shares withheld for taxes 480 6 — — (6,368) — — — — — (6,362) 
Repurchase of common shares — — — — — 3,057 (103,968) — — — (103,968) 
Net effect on deferred taxes and taxes payable 

related to the vesting of restricted stock — — — — 2,329 — — — — — 2,329 
Distributions to noncontrolling interest — — — — — — — (1,311) — — (1,311) 
Balance, December 31, 2025 90,245 $ 903 307 $ 4 $ 1,334,333 4,492 $ (143,968) $ 4,910 $ (1,586) $ 12,800 $ 1,207,396 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
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KODIAK GAS SERVICES, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 

(in thousands) 2025 2024 2023 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
Net income $ 81,588 $ 50,334 $ 20,066 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities 

Depreciation and amortization 276,185 260,272 182,869 
Long-lived asset impairment 6,344 9,921 — 
Equity compensation expense 24,529 17,658 5,914 
Amortization of debt issuance costs 12,694 11,969 13,556 
Non-cash lease expense 8,416 4,730 4,465 
Provision for credit losses 1,032 4,664 7,101 
Inventory reserve 124 559 500 
Loss (gain) on sale of assets 61,566 29,612 (777) 
Loss on discontinuation of hedge 9,398 — — 
Amortization of interest rate swap 5,152 — — 
Change in fair value of derivatives — 1,234 42,890 
Deferred tax provision 25,663 15,429 7,863 
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — 4,359 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, exclusive of effects of business acquisition: 
Accounts receivable 43,757 (102,887) (22,742) 
Inventories 1,070 (1,336) (4,583) 
Contract assets 2,385 9,849 (13,869) 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (8,525) 4,434 (833) 
Accounts payable 5,167 4,967 10,166 
Accrued and other liabilities 17,172 (2,097) 2,781 
Contract liabilities 22,554 9,366 6,600 
Other assets 3,469 (691) — 

Net cash provided by operating activities 599,740 327,987 266,326 
Cash flows from investing activities: 

Net cash acquired in acquisition of CSI Compressco LP — 9,458 — 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (315,472) (336,956) (219,795) 
Proceeds from sale of assets 30,182 35,030 1,449 
Other — — (75) 

Net cash used for investing activities (285,290) (292,468) (218,421) 
Cash flows from financing activities: 

Borrowings on debt instruments 2,857,499 2,642,370 1,020,102 
Payments on debt instruments (2,863,679) (2,475,572) (1,243,981) 
Principal payments on other borrowings (5,344) (5,634) — 
Payment of debt issuance cost (33,173) (16,271) (32,768) 
Principal payments on finance leases (2,455) (2,421) — 
Proceeds from initial public offering, net of underwriter discounts — — 277,840 
Offering costs — (1,162) (10,039) 
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — (1,835) 
Dividends paid to stockholders (159,557) (133,886) (29,793) 
Repurchase of common shares (103,968) (40,000) — 
Cash paid for shares withheld to cover taxes (6,362) (2,766) — 
Net effect on deferred taxes and taxes payable related to the vesting of restricted stock 2,329 4,540 — 
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 Distribution to parent 

— — (42,300) 
Distributions to noncontrolling interest (1,311) (5,529) — 

Net cash used for financing activities (316,021) (36,331) (62,774) 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,571) (812) (14,869) 

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period 4,750 5,562  20,431
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period $ 3,179 $ 4,750 $ 5,562 

Supplemental cash disclosures: 
Cash paid for interest $ 168,716 $ 147,144 $ 216,648 
Cash paid for taxes $ 5,939 $ 14,662 $ 9,762 
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing activities: 

Increase in accrued capital expenditures $ (19,581) $ (8,125) $ (1,682) 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment through exchange of lease ROU asset $ — $ — $ 3,227 
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing activities: 
Fair value changes in interest rate swap $ 9,732 $ — $ — 
Issuance of common shares $ 11 $ 188,167 $ — 
Issuance of preferred shares and noncontrolling interest $ — $ 154,118 $ — 
Non-cash debt novation $ — $ — $ (689,829) 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
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KODIAK GAS SERVICES, INC. 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. Organization and Description of Business

Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. (the “Company” or “Kodiak”) is an operator of contract compression infrastructure and related 
services primarily in the U.S. The Company operates compression units under primarily fixed-revenue contracts with 
upstream and midstream customers. 

Kodiak operates its business and the majority of the Company’s assets and liabilities under its subsidiary Kodiak Gas 
Services, LLC (“Kodiak Services”). Kodiak is the primary beneficiary of Kodiak Services, which is a variable interest 
entity, since the Company has the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact Kodiak Services’ economic 
performance and the Company has the right (and obligation) to receive benefits (and absorb losses) of Kodiak Services that 
could be potentially significant to the Company. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on the accrual basis using 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and 
regulations of the SEC. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Kodiak and its wholly owned 
subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and assumptions used in preparing the accompanying 
consolidated financial statements. Significant estimates and assumptions that impact these consolidated financial 
statements relate to, among other things, fair value of derivative instruments, estimates of cost to complete on revenue 
contracts with customers, grant date fair value for the share-based equity awards, forecasting of our income tax (provision) 
benefit and the valuation of deferred taxes, useful lives and salvage value of property, plant and equipment, fair value of 
assets acquired and liabilities assumed in business combinations, and sales tax liabilities. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash 
equivalents. 

Revenue Recognition 

The Company recognizes revenue when obligations under the terms of a contract with the customer are satisfied. Revenue 
is measured as the amount of consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for transferring products or 
providing services to our customers. See Note 4. Revenue Recognition for more detailed information about revenue 
recognition. 

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses 

Accounts receivables are recorded at their outstanding balances, net of any allowances for credit losses, if determined 
necessary. Accounts deemed uncollectible are applied against the allowance for credit losses. Recoveries of accounts 
receivable previously written off are recorded when received. 

We utilize an aging schedule to determine our allowance for credit losses, and measure expected credit losses on a 
collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. The risk characteristics are assessed based on the financial 
strength of the customer and overall business climate in which customer operates. If a customer does not share similar risk 
characteristics with other customers, we evaluate the customer’s outstanding trade receivables for expected credit losses on 
an individual basis. Each reporting period, we reassess our customers’ risk profiles and determine the appropriate asset 
pool classification, or perform individual assessments of expected credit losses, based on the customers’ risk characteristics 
at the reporting date. 
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Inventories 

Inventories consist of (i) non-serialized spare parts, fluids and other supplies consumed in the performance of revenue-
generating services and parts and supplies inventory for the repair and maintenance of the Company’s equipment fleet; and 
(ii) serialized parts consisting of components inventory to support the Company’s equipment fleet. Inventories are
measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Non-serialized inventories' cost is determined using weighted-average
cost. Serialized inventories' cost is determined using the specific-identification cost method. The Company recognizes
decreases in inventory values through reductions of carrying values to lower of cost or net realizable value on an as needed
basis. Periodically, obsolescence reviews are performed on slow-moving inventories and reserves are established based on
estimated shrinkage between physical inventory counts, changes in customer demand, technological developments, or other
economic factors.

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 

Property, plant and equipment acquired in connection with business combinations are recorded at fair value as of the date 
of acquisition. All other additions of property, plant and equipment, which primarily consist of compression equipment, are 
recorded at cost. The Company depreciates the cost of property, plant and equipment using the straight-line method over 
their estimated useful lives. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation 
are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss are reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of 
operations for the period. The cost of additions and improvements that extend the useful lives of property, plant and 
equipment beyond its original life are capitalized. Routine maintenance and repair items are charged to current operations. 

The Company uses estimates to capitalize installation costs associated with the transport, installation, and commissioning 
of each compressor unit. Costs associated with these estimates include all direct costs required to get the unit in service for 
its intended use such as labor, parts, materials, and any other services that are unique in nature to each individual 
compressor unit. Capitalized installation costs are depreciated over the life of the agreement with the customer. 

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

Long-lived assets, including property, plant, and equipment, and other finite-lived identifiable intangible assets, are 
reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances, including the removal of compressors from the 
active fleet, indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Such events may include significant 
changes in performance relative to expected operating results, significant changes in asset use, significant negative industry 
or economic trends, and changes in the Company’s business strategy, among others. Recoverability of assets to be held and 
used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the assets to estimated future undiscounted net cash flows 
expected to be generated by the asset. Impairment losses are recognized in the period in which the impairment occurs and 
represent the excess of the asset carrying value over its estimated future discounted cash flows. 

Leases 

The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at commencement date and the leases are included in either operating 
or financing lease right-of-use assets ("ROU"), and operating or finance lease liabilities in the Company’s consolidated 
balance sheets. 

ROU lease assets represent the Company’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent 
the Company’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU lease assets and liabilities are recognized at 
the commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of the Company’s 
leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate based on the information available 
on the commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. ROU lease assets also include any lease 
payments made and exclude lease incentives. The Company’s lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the 
lease when it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that option. Short-term leases (those with an initial term 
of twelve months or less upon commencement)are not recorded on our consolidated balance sheet. Lease expense for lease 
payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Variable costs such as the Company’s proportionate 
share of actual costs for utilities, common area maintenance, property taxes and insurance are not included in the lease 
liability and are recognized in the period in which they are incurred. For finance leases, we amortize our right-of-use assets 
on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the asset’s useful life or the lease term. Additionally, interest expense is 
recognized each period related to the accretion of our lease liabilities over their respective lease terms. 



 

F-13 

Identifiable Intangible Assets, net 

Identifiable intangible assets acquired in connection with business combinations are recorded at fair value as of the date of 
acquisition. The cost of identifiable intangible assets with finite lives are amortized using the straight-line method over 
their estimated useful lives, generally ranging from 5 to 20 years, which is the period over which the assets are expected to 
contribute directly or indirectly to future cash flows. The Company’s identifiable intangible assets consist of trade name, 
customer relationships, and internal use software. 

Goodwill 

Goodwill represents the excess of acquisition consideration paid over the fair value of net assets and liabilities acquired. 
Goodwill is not amortized, but rather is reviewed for impairment on an annual basis (or more frequently if impairment 
indicators exist). The Company tests goodwill at the reporting unit level, which is the level for which there are distinct cash 
flows, products, capabilities and available financial information by first performing a qualitative assessment to determine if 
it is more likely than not that the carrying value of the entity exceeds its fair value. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the 
Company had two reporting units; however, the entire goodwill balance was allocated to the Company’s Contract Services 
reporting unit. 

The Company conducts an annual impairment test during the fourth quarter or more frequently if there are indicators that 
goodwill may be impaired. The Company first performs a qualitative assessment, and, if based on this assessment, it may 
be more likely than not that goodwill may be impaired then the Company must determine the fair value of the reporting 
unit and compare it to the reporting unit’s carrying value. Factors utilized in the qualitative assessment include 
macroeconomic conditions, industry and market considerations, cost factors, overall financial performance and Company 
specific events. Fair value of the reporting unit is determined based on the present value of estimated cash flows using 
available information regarding expected cash flows of each reporting unit, discount rates and the expected long-term cash 
flow growth rates. If the fair value of the reporting unit exceeds the carrying value, goodwill is not impaired, and no further 
testing is performed. The Company records impairment when the carrying value exceeds the fair value and to the extent 
there is remaining goodwill in the reporting unit. 

The Company performed a qualitative test during its fourth quarter and concluded that there were no events or 
circumstances that occurred indicating it was more likely than not that the fair value of the Contract Services reporting unit 
was below its carrying amount. No goodwill impairment was recorded for the years ended December 31, 2025, 
December 31, 2024, or December 31, 2023. 

Application of the goodwill impairment test requires judgments, including a qualitative assessment to determine whether 
there are any impairment indicators, and determining the fair value of the reporting unit if an impairment indicator is 
present. A number of significant assumptions and estimates are involved in the application of the income approach to 
forecast future cash flows, including revenue and operating income growth rates, discount rates and other factors. While we 
believe that our estimates of current fair value are reasonable, if actual results differ from the estimates and judgments used 
including such items as future cash flows and the volatility inherent in markets which we serve, impairment charges against 
the carrying value of those assets could be required in the future. 

Stock-based Compensation 

Stock-based compensation expense is measured at the grant date of the share-based awards based on their fair value. Stock-
based compensation expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period and is included in selling, general 
and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of operations. We do not estimate expected forfeitures, but 
recognize them as they occur. See Note 14. Stockholders’ Equity for additional information related to stock-based 
compensation. 

Earnings Per Share 

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income attributable to common shareholders by the weighted-average 
number of shares of common stock outstanding. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing net income attributable 
to common stockholders by the basic weighted average shares outstanding plus all potential dilutive common shares 
outstanding during the period. See Note 20. Earnings Per Common Share for additional information related to earnings per 
share. 
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Debt Issuance Costs 

Costs incurred related to debt issuance are deferred and amortized over the term of the related debt using a method that 
approximates the effective interest rate method. Unamortized debt issuance costs are recorded as a direct deduction from 
the carrying amount of the related loans on the consolidated balance sheets. 

Derivative Instruments 

The Company recognizes derivative instruments on the consolidated balance sheets at fair value and classifies them as 
current or long-term depending on the maturity of the derivative instrument and whether the net carrying value is in a net 
liability position. The accounting for changes in the fair value of derivatives depends on the intended use of the derivative 
and whether the Company has elected to designate the derivative as being in a hedging relationship. Commencing on 
January 1, 2025, the Company accounts for the interest rate swap agreement as a cash flow hedge, thus the effective 
portion of gains and losses resulting from changes in fair value are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income 
(loss) (“AOCI”) and reclassified into earnings in the same period the hedged transaction impacts earnings and are presented 
within the same line item of the consolidated statement of operations as the hedged item. Amounts recorded in AOCI are 
amortized to interest expense over the term of the related debt. Cash flows from derivatives are classified in the statement 
of cash flows in the same category as the cash flows from the items subject to designated hedge or undesignated 
(economic) hedge relationship. Prior to January 1, 2025, we elected not to apply hedge accounting to our interest rate 
swaps; accordingly, all realized and unrealized gains and losses on derivative instruments were recognized as a gain on 
derivatives within our consolidated statement of operations. 

Income Taxes 

We account for income taxes under the asset and liability method, which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and 
deferred tax liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial 
statements. Under this method, we determine deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities on the basis of the differences 
between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities by using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in 
which the differences are expected to reverse. The effect of a change in tax rates on deferred tax assets and deferred tax 
liabilities is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. Management is not aware of any changes 
in tax laws or rates that would have a material impact on our financial position, results of operations or cash flows. 

We recognize deferred tax assets to the extent that we believe that these assets are more likely than not to be realized. In 
making such a determination, we consider all available positive and negative evidence, including future reversals of 
existing taxable temporary differences, projected future taxable income, tax-planning strategies, carryback potential if 
permitted under the tax law, and results of recent operations. If we determine that we would be able to realize our deferred 
tax assets in the future, in excess of their net recorded amount, we would make an adjustment to the valuation allowance 
against deferred tax assets, which would reduce the provision for income taxes. 

The Company applies a “more-likely-than-not” recognition threshold for all tax uncertainties. This approach only allows 
the recognition of those tax benefits that have a greater than 50% percent likelihood of being sustained upon examination 
by the taxing authorities. As a result of implementing this approach, the Company has reviewed its tax positions and 
determined there were no outstanding or retroactive tax positions with less than a 50% likelihood of being sustained upon 
examination by the taxing authorities. The Company believes that there are no tax positions taken or expected to be taken 
that would significantly increase or decrease unrecognized tax benefits within the next twelve months. The Company will 
recognize interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions in income tax expense. The Company's federal income 
tax return for tax year 2022 is currently under examination by the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS"). None of the 
Company’s state tax income tax returns are currently under examination by state authorities. Fiscal years 2022 and later 
remain subject to examination by the IRS and respective states in the U.S. 

On July 4, 2025, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”), was enacted into law in the United States. The OBBBA 
introduces significant changes to U.S. tax law, including full expensing of qualified capital expenditures, changes to the 
business interest limitation, and modifications to the international tax framework. For the year ending December 31, 2025, 
the Company included the impact of the OBBBA, which materially reduced current tax expense for the year, primarily 
driven by the permanent reinstatement of full expensing of qualified capital expenditures and changes to the business 
interest limitation, with no material impact to the effective tax rate. 

Fair Value Measurements 

The Company records certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value. Fair value is defined as the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
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measurement date. These fair value measurements incorporate nonperformance risk (i.e., the risk that an obligation will not 
be fulfilled) and credit risk. In the absence of active markets for identical assets or liabilities, such measurements involve 
developing assumptions based on market observable data and, in the absence of such data, internal information that is 
consistent with what market participants would use in a hypothetical transaction that occurs at the measurement date. 
Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect our market 
assumptions. Preference is given to observable inputs. 

The three levels of the valuation hierarchy are defined as follows: 

• Level 1 – Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets at the measurement date for identical,
unrestricted assets or liabilities.

• Level 2 – Other inputs that are observable directly or indirectly such as quoted prices in markets that are not
active, or inputs which are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or
liability.

• Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for which there is little or no market data and which the Company makes its own
assumptions about how market participants would price the assets and liabilities.

A financial instrument’s categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement. The Company’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair 
value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the asset or liability. 

See Note 13. Fair Value Measurements for more details. 

Concentrations of Credit Risk 

The Company’s assets that are potentially subject to concentrations of credit risk are cash and cash equivalents, trade 
accounts receivable and contract assets. Cash balances are maintained in financial institutions which at times exceed 
federally insured limits. The Company monitors the financial condition of the financial institutions in which accounts are 
maintained and has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The accounts receivable and contract assets of the 
Company are spread over a number of customers, a majority of which are operators and suppliers to the natural gas and oil 
industries. 

Major customers are defined as those individually comprising more than 10% of our revenues or accounts receivable, net 
balance. For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 one customer accounted for approximately 14%, 13% 
and 12% of total revenues, respectively. All of these revenues were related to the Contract Services segment. 

As of December 31, 2025 no individual customer represented over 10% of our net accounts receivable balance. As of 
December 31, 2024, one customer accounted for 12% of the Company's net accounts receivable. 

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements 

In November 2024, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 
No. 2024-03, Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses (DISE), which requires the disaggregated disclosure of 
specific expense categories, including purchases of inventory, employee compensation, depreciation, and amortization, 
within relevant income statement captions and the total amount of selling expenses. This guidance is effective for annual 
periods beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2027, 
with early adoption permitted. We are currently evaluating the impact of this standard on our disclosures. 

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements 

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, 
which is intended to enhance the transparency and decision usefulness of income tax disclosures. The amendment requires 
the annual financial statements to include consistent categories and greater disaggregation of information in the rate 
reconciliation, and income taxes paid disaggregated by jurisdiction. The guidance is effective for annual reporting periods 
beginning after December 15, 2024. We adopted this guidance on a prospective basis. See Note 17. Income Taxes for the 
inclusion of the new required disclosures. 
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3. Acquisitions and Divestitures

Merger with CSI Compressco 

On April 1, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of CSI Compressco (the “CSI Acquisition”). To complete the 
acquisition, we issued 6.8 million shares of common stock and 5.6 million of preferred shares for total consideration of 
$342.3 million based on the Company’s stock price on April 1, 2024 of $27.72. 

The acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred and the final allocation of the purchase price as of the 
acquisition date is as follows (in thousands): 

Fair value of consideration transferred $ 342,285 

Recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,458 
Receivables 48,890 
Inventory 40,738 
Prepaid expenses & other current assets 8,638 
Intangible assets(1) 47,503 
Property, plant and equipment 813,783 
Right of use assets 26,044 
Deferred tax assets 17 
Other non-current assets 3,110 

Total assets acquired 998,181 

Deferred tax liabilities 29,695 
Long term debt 627,953 
Other current liabilities 86,267 
Other non-current liabilities 21,870 

Total liabilities assumed 765,785 

Total identifiable assets acquired less liabilities assumed $ 232,396 

Goodwill acquired $ 109,889 

(1) Identifiable intangibles acquired include customer relationships and trade names with a fair value of $41.1 million and $6.4 million, respectively. 
Estimated useful lives are 15 and 5 years, respectively. The weighted average amortization period for identifiable intangible assets recognized is 
13.2 years. 

It is impracticable to determine the revenue and earnings recorded in the consolidated statements of operations for the year 
ended December 31, 2024 as we had initiated the integration of a substantial portion of CSI Compressco into our ongoing 
operations following the close of the CSI Acquisition. Acquisition-related costs of approximately $0.6 million and $26.3 
million were incurred during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively These costs have been recognized 
in selling, general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of operations. 

Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information 

The following unaudited supplemental pro forma information has been prepared as though the CSI Acquisition had 
occurred on January 1, 2023. The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is based on 
estimates and assumptions we deemed appropriate. The following pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the 
historical results that would have been achieved if the acquisition had occurred in the past, and our operating results may 
have been different from those reflected in the pro forma information below. Therefore, the pro forma information should 
not be relied upon as an indication of the operating results that we would have achieved if the transaction had occurred on 
January 1, 2023 or the future results that we will achieve after the transactions. The pro forma results include certain 
adjustments, primarily due to increases in interest expense due to additional borrowings incurred to finance the acquisition 
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and amortization of debt issuance costs and depreciation and amortization expense. Non-recurring acquisition related costs 
including transaction costs, such as legal, accounting, valuation and other professional services as well as integration costs 
such as severance are included within the pro forma revenue and net income below. 

(in thousands) Year Ended December 31, 
2024 2023 

Revenue $ 1,256,421 $ 1,236,509 
Net income $ 59,945 $ 17,968 

Sale Leaseback 

On March 26, 2025, we entered into a sale-leaseback agreement with an unrelated party involving two buildings in 
Midland and Monahans, Texas. Under the arrangement, the properties with a net book value of $8.2 million were sold for 
$5.9 million and leased back under a 15 month lease agreement. We received cash of $5.5 million, net of closing costs and 
other fees related to the sale of the property. The lease provides for annual base payments of $0.7 million and expires in 
June 2026. The transaction qualifies as a sale leaseback, and as a result, we recorded a $2.6 million net loss on sale that is 
recorded within loss (gain) on sale of assets in the consolidated statements of operations. Additionally, we established a 
$2.5 million right of use asset and operating lease liability. 

Sale of Assets 

On September 30, 2025, the Company sold its operations and legal entities in Mexico to a third-party buyer. The majority 
of the operations were included in the Contract Services segment through the date of sale. At the disposal date, total net 
assets sold were $34.3 million, consisting of compression equipment, inventory, and other assets. Upon disposition, we 
incurred a loss of $33.3 million reflected in the loss (gain) on sale of assets in our consolidated statements of operations for 
the year ended December 31, 2025. 

On September 12, 2024, the Company sold certain property, plant and equipment and other assets in the U.S. as well as our 
legal entity in Canada to a third-party buyer. The majority of the operations were included in the Contract Services segment 
through the date of sale. Total net assets sold were approximately $18.0 million, consisting primarily of compression 
equipment, inventory, and other assets. Upon disposition, we incurred a loss of approximately $7.0 million included in loss 
(gain) on sale of assets in our consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

On December 9, 2024, the Company sold certain assets and its legal entity in Argentina. The majority of the operations 
were included in the Contract Services segment through the date of sale. The transaction constituted the sale of a business 
for accounting purposes. Total assets sold primarily consisted of approximately $10.8 million in property, plant and 
equipment, $2.7 million in accounts receivable, and $2.2 million in inventory. We recognized a loss of $13.6 million, 
which is included in loss (gain) on sale of assets in our consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 
31, 2024. 

4. Revenue Recognition

The following table disaggregates the Company’s revenue by type and timing of provision of services or transfer of goods: 

Year Ended December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 2023 
Services provided over time: 

Contract Services $ 1,181,270 $ 1,032,493 $ 728,032 
Other Services 33,029 56,512 89,402 

Total services provided over time 1,214,299 1,089,005 817,434 
Services provided or goods transferred at a point in time: 

Contract Services — 1,680 7,573 
Other Services 93,801 68,626 25,374 

Total services provided or goods transferred at a point in time 93,801 70,306 32,947 
Total revenues $ 1,308,100 $ 1,159,311 $ 850,381 

The Company derives its revenue from contracts with customers, which comprise the following revenue streams: 
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Contract Services 

Contract Services consists of operating Company-owned compression, customer-owned compression and gas treating and 
cooling infrastructure for the Company's customers, pursuant to primarily fixed-revenue contracts enabling the production, 
gathering and transportation of natural gas and oil. 

Contract Services for Kodiak-owned compressors, customer-owned compressors, as well as gas treating equipment, are 
generally satisfied over time, as services are rendered for selected customer locations on a monthly basis and based upon 
specific performance criteria set forth in the applicable contract. Terms are typically one to seven years and at the end of 
the term, transition to a month-to-month term if not cancelled by either party. The monthly service for each location is 
substantially the same service month to month and is promised consecutively over the contract term. The progress and 
performance of the service are measured consistently using a straight-line, time-based method; the performance obligations 
are satisfied evenly over the contract term as the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by 
the service. Consistent with the Company's satisfaction of its performance obligations, the customer renders payment for 
services over time in accordance with the terms of the contract. 

If variable consideration exists, it is allocated to the distinct monthly service within the series to which such variable 
consideration relates. The Company has elected to apply the right to invoice practical expedient to recognize revenue for 
such variable consideration, as the invoice corresponds to the value transferred to the customer based on the Company's 
performance completed to date. 

There are typically no material obligations for returns, refunds, or warranties. The Company’s standard contracts do not 
usually include non-cash consideration. 

Other Services 

Other Services consists of a full range of services to support any ancillary needs of customers, including station 
construction, customer-owned compression maintenance and overhaul, freight and crane charges, and other time and 
material-based offerings. 

For most of the Company’s station construction contracts, the customer contracts with the Company to provide a service of 
integrating a significant set of tasks and components into a single contract. Hence, the entire contract is accounted for as 
one performance obligation. The Company recognizes revenue over time as the Company's performance creates or 
enhances an asset that the customer, in turn, controls. For construction contracts, revenue is recognized using an input 
method. Measure of the progress towards satisfaction of the performance obligation is based on the actual amount of labor 
and material costs incurred. The amount of the transaction price recognized as revenue each reporting period is determined 
by multiplying the transaction price by the ratio of actual costs incurred to date to total estimated costs expected for the 
construction services. Payment terms and conditions vary by contract, but contract terms generally include a requirement of 
payment upon completion of a milestone. Judgment is involved in the estimation of the progress to completion. Any 
adjustments to the measure of the progress to completion is accounted for on a prospective basis. Changes to the scope of 
service are recognized as an adjustment to the transaction price in the period in which the change order is agreed upon and 
executed. Losses on construction contracts, if any, are recognized in the period when the estimated loss is determined. 
There have been no losses recognized in the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

Services provided based on time spent, parts and/or materials are generally short-term in nature and labor rates and parts 
pricing are agreed upon prior to commencing the service. Since revenue is recognized when time is incurred, this revenue 
is recognized at a point in time when the service is rendered. 

Service revenue earned primarily on freight and crane charges that are directly reimbursable by our customers are 
recognized at the point in time the service is provided and control is transferred to the customer. At such time, the customer 
has the ability to direct the use of the benefits of such service after the performance obligation is satisfied. The amount of 
consideration we receive and revenue we recognize is based upon the invoice amount. 

Contract Assets and Liabilities 

The Company recognizes a contract asset when the Company has the right to consideration in exchange for goods or 
services transferred to a customer. Contract assets are transferred to trade receivables when the Company has the right to 
bill. The Company had contract assets of $5.2 million and $7.6 million as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

The Company records contract liabilities when cash payments are received or due in advance of performance. The 
Company’s contract liabilities were $94.5 million as of December 31, 2025. As of January 1, 2025 and 2024, the beginning 
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balances for contract liabilities were $73.1 million and $63.7 million, respectively, all of which was recognized as revenue 
in the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Performance Obligations 

As of December 31, 2025, the aggregate amount of transaction price allocated to unsatisfied performance obligations 
related to the Company’s revenue for the Contract Services segment is $1.6 billion. 

The Company expects to recognize these remaining performance obligations as follows: 

(in thousands) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Thereafter Total 
Remaining performance $887,352 
obligations 

$497,942 $193,129 $48,478 $14,225 $6,597 $1,647,723 

As of December 31, 2025, the aggregate amount of transaction price allocated to unsatisfied performance obligations 
related to the Company’s revenue for the Other Services segment is $55.2 million, all of which is expected to be recognized 
by December 31, 2026. 

5. Accounts Receivable, net

The allowance for credit losses were $13.0 million and $12.6 million as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, 
which represents our best estimate of the amount of probable credit losses included within our existing accounts receivable 
balance. 

The changes in our allowance for credit losses are as follows: 

(in thousands) 
Allowances for Credit 

Losses 
Balance at January 1, 2023 $ 949 

Current-period provision for expected credit losses 7,101 
Write-offs charged against allowance — 

Balance at December 31, 2023 8,050 
Current-period provision for expected credit losses 4,664 
Write-offs charged against allowance (85) 

Balance at December 31, 2024 12,629 
Current-period provision for expected credit losses 1,032 
Write-offs charged against allowance (630) 

Balance at December 31, 2025 $ 13,031 

6. Inventories, net

Inventories, net consisted of the following:

As of December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025  2024  
Non-serialized parts $ 92,050 $ 93,060 
Serialized parts 11,489 12,167 
Inventory reserve (2,009) (1,886) 

Inventories, net $ 101,530 $ 103,341 
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7. Property, Plant and Equipment, net

Property, plant and equipment, net consisted of the following: 

As of December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 
Compression equipment $ 4,391,894 $ 4,175,804 
Field equipment 99,277 92,077 
Buildings and shipping containers 5,065 13,656 
Technology hardware and software 6,901 14,960 
Trailers and vehicles 20,646 13,506 
Leasehold improvements 14,986 11,942 
Furniture and fixtures 2,643 2,650 
Land 1,000 1,000 

Total property, plant and equipment, gross 4,542,412 4,325,595 
Less: accumulated depreciation (1,164,857) (930,573) 

Property, plant and equipment, net $ 3,377,555 $ 3,395,022 

Depreciation expense was $259.2 million, $245.8 million, and $173.4 million for the years ended December 31, 2025, 
2024 and 2023, respectively, and is recorded within depreciation and amortization on the accompanying consolidated 
statements of operations. 

The estimated useful lives of assets are as follows: 

Estimated Useful Life 

Field equipment 1-5 years

Shipping containers 4 years

Trailers and vehicles 5 years

Furniture and fixtures 7 years 

Buildings 25-40 years

Leasehold improvements Remaining lease term, no less than 1 year 

Compression equipment 4-25 years

Technology hardware and software 3 years

Other Estimated useful life or 1 year 
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8. Goodwill and Identifiable Intangible Assets, net

Goodwill 

The carrying amount of goodwill, including changes therein, in the Contract Services segment is below: 

(in thousands) Goodwill 
Balance as of December 31, 2023 $ 305,553 

Acquisition of CSI Compressco (1) 109,660 
Balance as of December 31, 2024 $ 415,213 

Mexico Divestiture (1) (6,532) 
Balance as of December 31, 2025 $ 408,681 

(1) See Note 3. Acquisitions and Divestitures for more details. 

Intangible Assets 

The Company’s identifiable intangible assets were as follows: 

As of December 31, 2025 As of December 31, 2024 

(in thousands) 
Original 

Cost 
Accumulated 
Amortization 

Net 
Amount 

Original 
Cost 

Accumulated 
Amortization 

Net 
Amount 

Trade name $ 19,400 $ (6,721) $ 12,679 $ 19,400 $ (4,791) $ 14,609 
Customer relationships 191,100 (59,373) 131,727 191,100 (47,809) 143,291 
Internal use software 10,894 (826) 10,068 4,847 — 4,847 

Total identifiable intangible assets $ 221,394 $ (66,920) $ 154,474 $ 215,347 $ (52,600) $ 162,747 

Amortization expense was $14.3 million, $12.5 million and $9.5 million for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 
2023, respectively, and is recorded within depreciation and amortization on the consolidated statements of operations. As 
of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the remaining weighted average amortization period for identifiable intangible assets 
recognized is 11.0 and 12.4 years, respectively. 

Estimated future amortization expense related to intangible assets as of December 31, 2025, is as follows: 

(in thousands) Amount 
Years ending December 31, 
2026 $ 15,476 
2027 15,476 
2028 15,476 
2029 14,185 
2030 12,214 
Thereafter 79,110 

9. Leases

The Company maintains operating and finance leases that grant us the right to use compression equipment, office spaces 
and certain corporate equipment. The Company’s leases have remaining lease terms of up to 15 years, some of which 
include options that permit renewals for additional periods. We are not, however, reasonably certain to exercise any 
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renewal options and accordingly have not included those renewal periods in the remaining lease terms. Our lease 
agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants. 

Leases are presented in our consolidated balance sheet as follows: 
As of December 31, 

(in thousands) Classification 2025 2024 
Right-of-use Assets: 

Operating leases Operating lease right-of-use assets, net $ 42,218 $ 53,754 
Finance leases Finance lease right-of-use assets, net $ 6,500 $ 5,696 

Lease liabilities: 
Operating lease liabilities: 

Current Accrued liabilities $ 9,796 $ 9,930 
Noncurrent Operating lease liabilities 39,391 49,748 

Total operating lease liabilities $ 49,187 $ 59,678 

Finance lease liabilities: 
Current Accrued liabilities $ 2,224 $ 1,928 
Noncurrent Finance lease liabilities 4,405 3,514 

Total finance lease liabilities $ 6,629 $ 5,442 

The components of total lease cost were as follows: 

For the Year Ended December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 2023 
Operating lease expense: 
Operating lease expense $ 15,828 $ 14,993 $ 6,536 
Short-term lease expense 5,377 4,287 1,132 

Total operating lease expense 21,205 19,280 7,668 

Finance lease expense: 
Amortization of leased assets 2,640 1,421 — 
Interest on lease liabilities 546 202 — 

Total finance lease expense 3,185 1,623 — 
Total lease expense $ 24,390 $ 20,903 $ 7,668 

The short-term lease cost disclosed above reasonably reflects the Company’s ongoing short-term lease commitments. 
These lease costs are primarily recorded within cost of operations. 

Supplemental information related to the Company’s operating and finance leases were as follows: 
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For the Year Ended December 31, 

(in thousands, except years and percentages) 2025 2024 2023 
Other supplemental information: 
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease 
liabilities: 

Operating cash flows - operating leases $ 26,600 $ 16,879 $ 5,800 
Operating cash flows - finance leases 517 319 — 

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations: 
Operating leases $ 7,294 $ 12,894 $ 28,353 
Finance leases 3,418 7,111 — 

Weighted-average remaining lease term: 
Operating leases 5.64 years 6.56 years 7.50 years 
Finance leases 2.97 years 3.07 years — 

Weighted-average discount rate: 
Operating leases 9.2 % 9.5 % 9.5 % 
Finance leases 6.4 % 6.1 % — % 

Future minimum lease payments, under non-cancelable operating and finance leases with terms in excess of one year, as of 
December 31, 2025 are as follows: 

(in thousands) Operating leases Finance leases 
Year ended December 31, 
2026 $ 13,726 $ 2,589 
2027 11,023 2,553 
2028 8,687 1,405 
2029 8,203 773 
2030 5,444 — 
Thereafter 20,233 — 
Total lease payments 67,316 7,320 
Less: imputed interest (18,129) (691) 
Total lease liabilities $ 49,187 $ 6,629 

As of December 31, 2025, we entered into two additional operating leases that has not yet commenced for building and 
land with lease obligations of $47.4 million. The operating leases will commence starting in 2026 with a lease term of 
approximately 15.1 and 20.1 years. 

10. Long-Lived and Other Asset Impairment

For the year ended December 31, 2025, certain capitalized internal-use software costs associated with legacy systems was 
written off as they were no longer in use given the implementation of a new enterprise resource planning system. As a 
result, we recorded an impairment of $6.3 million. For the year ended December 31, 2024, we determined that certain 
events occurred to a group of non-operating compression units associated with a certain customer in bankruptcy that 
indicated the carrying value of assets may not be recoverable. As a result, we recorded an impairment of compression 
equipment of $9.9 million. There were no impairment or triggering events for the year ended December 31, 2023. 
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11. Debt and Credit Facilities

Long-term debt consisted of the following: 

As of December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 

ABL Facility $ 464,647 $ 1,875,097 
2029 Senior Notes 750,000 750,000 
2033 Senior Notes 770,000 — 
2035 Senior Notes 630,000 — 

Total debt outstanding 2,614,647 2,625,097 
Add: unamortized debt premiums 4,145 — 
Less: unamortized debt issuance cost (63,542) (43,188) 

Long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance cost 2,555,250 2,581,909 
Other borrowings 395 5,739 

Total long-term debt and other borrowings $ 2,555,645 $ 2,587,648 

ABL Facility 

On September 5, 2025, Kodiak and Kodiak Services entered into the Fourth Amendment to the Fourth Amended and 
Restated Credit Agreement (the “Fourth Amendment”) with the lenders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as 
administrative agent (as amended or restated from time to time, the “ABL Credit Agreement” or “ABL Facility”), which 
amends the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of March 22, 2023. The Fourth Amendment, among 
other things, reduces the interest rate margins applicable to loans under the ABL Facility, reduces overall commitments 
under the ABL Facility to $2.0 billion, provides for a flat unused commitment fee of 0.25%, modifies the calculation of 
various leverage ratios, modifies certain borrowing base provisions, and extends the maturity date from March 2028 to 
September 2030 or November 16, 2028 if aggregate principal amount of the 2029 Senior Notes outstanding on such date 
exceeds $200.0 million. As of December 31, 2025, there were $1.4 million in letters of credit outstanding under the ABL 
Facility. Lender fees and costs totaling $12.0 million were incurred related to the Fourth Amendment and are amortized 
over the life of the loan to interest expense. 

Pursuant to the ABL Credit Agreement, the Company must comply with certain restrictive covenants, including a 
minimum interest coverage ratio of 2.5x and a maximum Leverage Ratio (calculated based on the ratio of (a) an amount 
equal to (i) Total Indebtedness minus (ii) the lesser of (A) unrestricted cash and certain cash equivalents and (B) 
$50.0 million to (b) EBITDA, each as defined in the ABL Credit Agreement), and a Secured Leverage Ratio (calculated 
based on the ratio of (a) an amount equal to (i) Senior Secured Debt minus (ii) the lesser of (A) unrestricted cash and 
certain cash equivalents and (B) $50.0 million to (b) EBITDA). The maximum Leverage Ratio is 5.25 to 1.00. The 
maximum Secured Leverage Ratio is 3.25 to 1.00 for each fiscal quarter. 

The ABL Credit Agreement also restricts the Company’s ability to: incur additional indebtedness and guarantee 
indebtedness; pay certain dividends or make other distributions or repurchase or redeem equity interests; prepay, redeem or 
repurchase certain debt; issue certain preferred units or similar equity securities; make loans and investments; sell, transfer 
or otherwise dispose of assets; incur liens; enter into transactions with affiliates; enter into agreements restricting the 
Company’s restricted subsidiaries’ ability to pay dividends; enter into certain swap agreements; amend certain 
organizational documents; enter into sale and leaseback transactions; and consolidate, merge or sell all or substantially all 
of the Company’s assets. 

The ABL Facility is a “revolving credit facility” that includes a lockbox arrangement whereby, under certain events, 
remittances from customers are forwarded to a bank account controlled by the administrative agent and are applied to 
reduce borrowings under the facility. One such event occurs if availability under the ABL Credit Agreement falls below a 
specified threshold (i.e., $100 million for five (5) consecutive days until such time availability is greater than $100 million 
for twenty (20) consecutive days). As of December 31, 2025, and 2024, availability under the ABL Facility was in excess 
of the specified threshold, and, as such, the entire balance was classified as long-term in accordance with its maturity. 

Interest on the outstanding borrowings under the ABL Facility is payable monthly. Depending on the loan type elected by 
the Company, interest accrues based on variable rates of the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) plus an 
applicable rate ranging from 1.75% to 2.50% or prime rate plus an applicable rate ranging from 0.75% to 1.50% depending 
on the leverage ratio as of the most recently ended quarter. The weighted average interest rate on the ABL Facility as of 
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December 31, 2025, and 2024, was 5.72% and 6.80%, respectively, excluding the effect of interest rate swaps. The 
Company pays an annualized commitment fee of 0.25% on the unused portion of its ABL Facility. 

All obligations under the ABL Facility are collateralized by essentially all the assets of the Company. We were in 
compliance with all covenants as of December 31, 2025, and 2024. 

2029 Senior Notes 

On February 2, 2024, Kodiak Services issued 750.0 million aggregate principal amount of 7.25% senior notes due 2029 
(the “2029 Senior Notes”), pursuant to an indenture, dated February 2, 2024, by and among the Company and certain other 
subsidiary guarantors party thereto and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee. 

The 2029 Senior Notes are redeemable at the Company’s option, in whole or in part, prior to February 15, 2026, at a 
redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount plus a “make-whole” premium and accrued and unpaid interest to 
the redemption date. This make-whole premium is determined as the excess, if any, of the present value at such time of the 
redemption plus any required interest payments through February 15, 2026, discounted semi-annually to the redemption 
date using the applicable treasury rate plus 0.50% over the principal amount of the 2029 Senior Notes. Prior to February 
15, 2026, the Company may also redeem up to 40% of the aggregate principal amount of the 2029 Senior Notes using an 
amount not greater than the net cash proceeds from certain equity offerings at a redemption price of 107.250% of the 
principal amount, plus accrued and unpaid interest up to the redemption date, provided that at least 50% of the original 
aggregate principal amount remains outstanding following such redemption and the redemption occurs within 180 days 
following the equity offering’s closing. 

On or after February 15, 2026, Kodiak Services may, on one or more occasions, redeem any or all of the 2029 Senior Notes 
at the redemption prices set forth below plus accrued and unpaid interest up to the redemption date, beginning on February 
15 of the years indicated below: 

Percentage of Principal Amount 
2026 103.625% 
2027 101.813% 
2028 and thereafter 100.000% 

Fees and costs totaling $13.4 million were incurred related to the 2029 Senior Notes and are amortized over the life of the 
notes to interest expense. 

The net proceeds from the 2029 Senior Notes were used to repay a portion of the outstanding indebtedness under the ABL 
Facility and to pay related fees and expenses in connection with the 2029 Senior Notes offering. 

2033 Senior Notes 

On September 5, 2025, Kodiak Services issued $600.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 6.50% senior unsecured 
notes due 2033 (the “2033 Senior Notes”). On September 22, 2025, Kodiak Services completed a private offering of an 
additional $170.0 million of 2033 Senior Notes for proceeds of $173.4 million. The excess fair value above the face value 
was recognized as a bond premium, which is amortized as a reduction in interest expense over the remaining term of the 
2033 Senior Notes. The net proceeds from the 2033 Senior Notes were used by the Company to repay a portion of the debt 
outstanding under the ABL Facility. 

The 2033 Senior Notes are redeemable at the Company’s option, in whole or in part, prior to October 1, 2028, at a 
redemption price equal to 100% of their principal amount plus a “make-whole” premium and any accrued and unpaid 
interest up to the redemption date. This make-whole premium is determined as the excess, if any, of the present value at 
such time of the redemption plus any required interest payments through October 1, 2028, discounted semi-annually to the 
redemption date using the applicable treasury rate plus 0.50% over the principal amount of the 2033 Senior Notes. Prior to 
October 1, 2028, the Company may also redeem up to 40% of the aggregate principal amount of the 2033 Notes using an 
amount not greater than the net cash proceeds from certain equity offerings at a redemption price of 106.500% of the 
principal amount plus any accrued and unpaid interest up to the redemption date, provided that at least 50% of the original 
aggregate principal amount remains outstanding following such redemption and the redemption occurs within 180 days 
following the equity offering’s closing. 
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On or after October 1, 2028, Kodiak Services may, on one or more occasions, redeem any or all of the 2033 Notes at the 
redemption prices set forth below plus accrued and unpaid interest up to the redemption date, beginning on April 15 of the 
specified years indicated below. 

Percentage of Principal Amount 
2028 103.250% 
2029 101.625% 
2030 and thereafter 100.000% 

Fees and costs totaling $11.0 million were incurred related to the 2033 Senior Notes and are amortized over the life of the 
notes to interest expense. 

2035 Senior Notes 

On September 5, 2025, Kodiak Services issued $600.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 6.750% senior unsecured 
notes due 2035 (the “2035 Senior Notes”). On September 22, 2025, Kodiak Services completed a private offering of an 
additional $30.0 million of 2035 Senior Notes for proceeds of $30.9 million. The excess fair value above the face value 
was recognized as a bond premium, which is amortized as a reduction in interest expense over the remaining term of the 
2035 Senior Notes. The net proceeds from the 2035 Senior Notes were utilized for the same purposes described above for 
the 2033 Senior Notes. 

The 2035 Senior Notes are redeemable at the Company’s option, in whole or in part, prior to October 1, 2030, at a 
redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount plus a “make-whole” premium and any accrued and unpaid 
interest up to the redemption date. This make-whole premium is determined as the excess, if any, of the present value at 
such time of the redemption plus any required interest payments through October 1, 2030, discounted semi-annually to the 
redemption date using the applicable treasury rate plus 0.50% over the principal amount of the 2035 Senior Notes. Prior to 
October 1, 2030, the Company may also redeem up to 40% of the aggregate principal amount of the 2035 Senior Notes 
using an amount not greater than the net proceeds of certain equity offerings at a redemption price of 106.750% of the 
principal amount plus any accrued and unpaid interest up to the redemption date, provided that at least 50% of the original 
aggregate principal amount remains outstanding following such redemption and the redemption occurs within 180 days 
following the equity offering’s closing. 

On or after October 1, 2030, Kodiak Services may, on any one or more occasions, redeem all or part of the 2035 Notes at 
the redemption prices set forth below plus accrued and unpaid interest up to the redemption date, beginning on April 15 of 
the years indicated below: 

Percentage of Principal Amount 
2030 103.375% 
2031 102.250% 
2032 101.125% 
2033 and thereafter 100.000% 

Fees and costs totaling $9.9 million were incurred related to the 2035 Senior Notes and are amortized over the life of the 
notes to interest expense. 

The indentures governing the 2029 Senior Notes, 2033 Senior Notes and 2035 Senior Notes contain covenants that, subject 
to certain exceptions and qualifications, limit the ability of the Company and its restricted subsidiaries to: (i) make 
distributions on, purchase or redeem equity interests or repurchase or redeem subordinated indebtedness; (ii) make certain 
investments; (iii) incur or guarantee additional indebtedness, issue disqualified stock, or issue other preferred securities 
(except non-economic preferred securities); (iv) create certain liens to secure indebtedness; (v) sell or otherwise dispose of 
assets; (vi) consolidate with or merge into another entity; (vii) engage in transactions with affiliates; and (viii) create 
unrestricted subsidiaries. Many of these covenants terminate if the Notes achieve an investment grade rating from any two 
of Moody’s, S&P, and Fitch, and no default under the indentures exists. The indentures governing the 2029 Senior Notes, 
2033 Senior Notes and 2035 Senior Notes also contain customary events of default. 
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As of December 31, 2025, the scheduled maturities of the Company's long-term debt were as follows: 

(in thousands) Amount 
Years ended December 31, 
2026 $ 395 
2027 — 
2028 — 
2029 750,000 
2030 464,647 
Thereafter 1,400,000 
Total $ 2,615,042 

Other Borrowings 

Upon the completion of the CSI Acquisition, the Company assumed finance agreements with a third-party in the amount of 
$11.4 million to finance certain compression equipment. The obligations under the finance agreements were payable in 
monthly installments totaling $0.7 million for 36 months from inception, which was fully repaid in early 2026. As of 
December 31, 2024, amounts due under the finance agreements was $5.7 million. 

12. Derivative Instruments

The Company has entered into an interest rate swap, exchanging variable interest rates for fixed interest rates. Effective 
January 1, 2025, the Company designated the interest rate swap as a cash flow hedge derivative instrument, evaluated 
hedge effectiveness and determined it to be highly effective. 

Following the Fourth Amendment to the ABL Facility, the Company entered into a new interest rate swap to reflect revised 
loan terms. Accordingly, the prior hedging relationship was discontinued, resulting in the reclassification of $7.7 million, 
net of $1.4 million of taxes, from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to interest expense. Effective September 
5, 2025, the new interest rate swap was formally designated as a cash flow hedge to manage variability in cash flows 
related to forecasted interest payments. At inception of the hedge relationship, and upon ongoing assessment, the Company 
determined the hedging relationship to be highly effective in offsetting changes in expected cash flows due to interest rate 
risk. See Note 13. Fair Value Measurements for details on the valuation of the interest rate swaps. 

The table below summarizes the amortization schedule related to the interest rate swap, which matures on September 5, 
2030: 

Notional Amount Period End 

The following table summarizes the effects of the Company’s derivative instruments in the consolidated statements of 
operations: 

(in thousands) 

December 31, 
2025 2024 2023 

Interest expense $ (2,511) $ — $ — 
Gain (loss) on derivatives not designated as hedging instruments: 

Gain on derivatives $ —  $ 24,017  $ 20,266 

13. Fair Value Measurements

The Company’s financial instruments consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts 
payable, derivative instruments and long-term debt. The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts 

Gain (loss) on cash flow hedges: 

$325,000,000 9/5/2030 
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receivable and accounts payable are representative of their respective Level 1 fair values due to the short-term maturity of 
these instruments. 

The Company’s ABL Facility applies floating interest rates to outstanding amounts; therefore, the carrying amount of the 
ABL Facility approximates its Level 3 fair value. The fair value of the 2029 Senior Notes, 2033 Senior Notes, and 2035 
Senior Notes are determined using Level 2 inputs, relying on quoted prices in less active markets. 

The Company records derivative instruments at fair value using Level 2 inputs of the fair value hierarchy. The interest rate 
swap is valued using a discounted cash flow analysis based on available market data on the expected cash flows of each 
derivative using observable inputs, including interest rate curves and credit spreads. See Note 12. Derivative Instruments 
for more details. 

We consider the inputs for our long-lived asset impairment calculations to be Level 3 inputs in the fair value hierarchy. See 
Note 10. Long-Lived and Other Asset Impairment for additional information. 

On April 1, 2024, we completed the acquisition of CSI Compressco. The measurements of assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed were based on significant unobservable inputs and are therefore classified as Level 3 measurements. See Note 3. 
Acquisitions and Divestitures for additional information. 

The following table summarizes the fair value of our interest rate swap measured at fair value on a recurring basis and our 
long-term debt disclosed at fair value:

Carrying As of December 31, 2025 

(in thousands) Value (1) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Interest rate swap- non-current asset $ 4,664 $ —  $ 4,664  $ — $ 4,664 
2029 Senior Notes 750,000 — 780,360 — 780,360 
2033 Senior Notes 770,000 — 786,686 — 786,686 
2035 Senior Notes 630,000 — 647,854 — 647,854 
ABL Facility 464,647 — — 464,647 464,647 

Carrying 
Value (1) Level 1 

As of December 
Level 2 

31, 2024 
Level 3 Total 

Interest rate swap- current asset $ 3,672 $ —  $ 3,672  $ — $ 3,672 
Interest rate swap- non-current asset 17,544 — 17,544 — 17,544 
2029 Senior Notes 750,000 — 765,483 — 765,483 
ABL Facility 1,875,097 — — 1,875,097 1,875,097 

(1) See Note 11. Debt and Credit Facilities for a reconciliation of the long-term debt’s presentation in the consolidated balance sheets. 

14. Stockholders’ Equity

Share Repurchases 

During March 2025, the Company repurchased 270,000 shares of common stock through open-market purchases, pursuant 
to the share repurchase program approved by our Board of Directors on November 14, 2024 and amended on August 4, 
2025 (the “Share Repurchase Program”), at an average price including commission of $36.87 for an aggregate purchase 
price of approximately $10.0 million. 

Pursuant to the Share Repurchase Program, in May 2025, the Company repurchased 277,662 shares of common stock from 
Frontier TopCo Partnership, L.P, an affiliate of EQT AB in a private transaction at a price of $36.02 per share for an 
aggregate purchase price of approximately $10.0 million. 

Pursuant to the Share Repurchase Program, in August 2025, the Company repurchased 1.5 million shares of common stock 
from Frontier TopCo Partnership, L.P, an affiliate of EQT AB in a private transaction at a price of $33.14 per share for an 
aggregate purchase price of approximately $50.0 million. 
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Pursuant to the Share Repurchase Program, in November 2025, the Company repurchased 1.0 million shares of common 
stock from Frontier TopCo Partnership, L.P, an affiliate of EQT AB in a private transaction at a price of $33.34 per share 
for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $33.3 million. As of December 31, 2025, $31.7 million remains available 
for repurchase under the Share Repurchase Program. 

The Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, which was enacted into law on August 16, 2022, imposed a nondeductible 1% excise 
tax on the net value of certain stock repurchases made after December 31, 2022. During the year ended December 31, 
2025, we reflected $0.7 million of the applicable excise tax in treasury stock as part of the cost basis of the stock 
repurchased and recorded a corresponding liability for the excise taxes payable in accrued expenses and other liabilities on 
our consolidated balance sheets. During the year ended December 31, 2024, Kodiak’s stock issuances exceeded 
repurchases so no excise tax was imposed. 

The following table summarizes repurchases of our common stock for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 : 

(in thousands, except per share amount) Year ended December 31, 2025 Year ended December 31, 2024 
Total cost of shares repurchased $ 103,968 $ 40,000 
Average price per share $ 34.02 $ 27.88 
Total number of shares repurchased 3,057 1,435 

The above shares are currently held in treasury stock. Treasury stock purchases are accounted for under the cost method 
whereby the cost of the acquired stock is recorded as treasury stock. Gains and losses on the subsequent reissuance of 
shares are credited or charged to additional paid-in capital using the average-cost method. 

Preferred Stock 

Holders of the Company’s preferred stock are entitled to one vote for each share, voting proportionally with holders of 
common stock. The preferred stock lacks economic benefits beyond its par value of $0.01 per share (with a maximum 
value of $50,000), as it does not participate in earnings or cash dividends of Kodiak. Rather, it solely represents a voting 
share. Each preferred stock holds an equal number of OpCo Units, representing economic interests in Kodiak’s subsidiary, 
Kodiak Services. Each OpCo Unit is redeemable at the option of the holder for (i) one share of common stock (along with 
cancellation of a corresponding share of preferred stock) or (ii) cash at Kodiak Services’ election subject to certain 
conditions. On or after April 1, 2029, Kodiak shall have the right to effect redemption of such OpCo Units (along with 
corresponding share of preferred stock). The OpCo Units represent and will be accounted for as noncontrolling interests in 
Kodiak Services. During the years ended December 31, 2025, and 2024, a total of 0.5 million and 4.7 million shares of 
preferred stock and OpCo Units had been converted into an equivalent number of common stock shares. 

2023 Omnibus Incentive Plan 

On June 20, 2023, Kodiak’s Board authorized and adopted the Kodiak Gas Services, Inc. Omnibus Incentive Plan (the 
“Omnibus Plan”) for employees, consultants and directors. The Omnibus Plan enables Kodiak’s Board (or a committee 
authorized by Kodiak’s Board) to award incentive and non-qualified stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted 
stock, restricted stock units, stock awards, dividend equivalents, other stock-based awards, cash awards and substitute 
awards intended to align the interests of service providers, including the Company’s named executive officers, with those 
of the Company’s stockholders. As of December 31, 2025, a total of 5.8 million shares of common stock have been 
reserved for issuance pursuant to awards under the Omnibus Plan. 

Restricted Stock Units 

Restricted stock units (“RSUs”) are time-based units that vest ratably over a three-year period, subject to continuous 
service through each vesting date. Stock-based compensation for RSUs is recognized on a straight-line basis over the 
requisite service period. 

Performance Stock Units 

Performance stock units (“PSUs”) cliff vest at the end of a three-year performance period, with the ultimate number of 
shares earned and issued ranging from 0 - 190% of the number of shares subject to the PSU award based on the Company's 
achievement of certain predefined internal targets and the Company's performance relative to its peers as described in the 
underlying performance share unit agreement, subject to continuous service through the end of the performance period. 
With respect to each PSU, each PSU holder is granted associated dividend equivalents rights. In the event that the 
Company declares and pays a regular cash dividend, on the record date for such dividend, the Company will accrue a 
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dividend equivalent based on the number of PSUs expected to vest. The fair value of the market condition within the PSUs 
is determined using a Monte Carlo valuation model. Stock-based compensation for PSUs is recognized on a straight-line 
basis over the vesting period based on the probable performance outcome. The Company reassesses the probability of 
achieving the performance targets each reporting period and adjusts compensation expense accordingly. 

CSI Compressco Long Term Incentive Plan 

In connection with the CSI Acquisition, we assumed the CSI Compressco LP Third Amended and Restated 2011 Long 
Term Incentive Plan (“2011 Plan”) and outstanding unvested RSU awards originally granted by CSI Compressco under 
2011 Plan that were held by former CSI Compressco employees continuing their employment with Kodiak post-
acquisition. These assumed awards were converted into 145,302 RSU awards under the Omnibus Plan and will vest in 
accordance with their original terms, generally over 3 years. Awards cancelled or forfeited, and shares withheld to satisfy 
tax withholding obligations, become available for future issuance. 

The following table summarizes award activity under the Omnibus Plan for the year ended December 31, 2025: 

RSUs PSUs 

Number of 
RSUs 

Weighted-
Average Price 

Number of 
PSUs 

Weighted-
Average Price 

Outstanding at December 31, 2024 1,189,109 $ 19.81 756,025 $ 22.16 
Granted 663,009 34.73 234,165 33.95 
Vested or exercised (616,985) 21.96 (39,177) 22.27 
Forfeited or cancelled (53,640) 22.61 (32,778) 28.62 
Outstanding at December 31, 2025 1,181,493 $ 26.94 918,235 $ 24.93 
Stock awards expected to vest 1,181,493 $ 26.94 918,235 $ 24.93 

As of December 31, 2025, the total future compensation cost related to non-vested equity awards was approximately $30.7 
million to be recognized over the weighted-average period of 1.9 years, assuming the performance-based restricted stock 
units vest at 126% per the terms of the applicable award. During the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, 
approximately $24.5 million, $17.7 million and $5.9 million in equity compensation expense was recognized in selling, 
general and administrative expenses, respectively. The total tax benefit related to stock-based compensation recorded as 
deferred tax assets was $5.5 million, $3.3 million and $0.9 million for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 

Dividends 

The following table summarizes dividends declared and paid in each of the quarterly periods shown for 2025, 2024 and 
2023: 

(in thousands, except per share) 
Dividends per 

Common Share Dividends Paid 

2025 
Q1 $ 0.41 $ 36,956 
Q2 0.45 40,647 
Q3 0.45 40,427 
Q4 0.49 43,400 

2024 
Q1 $ 0.38 $ 29,815 
Q2 0.38 32,578 
Q3 0.41 35,113 
Q4 0.41 36,380 

2023 
Q4 $ 0.38 $ 29,793 
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On January 28, 2026, the Company’s Board declared a cash dividend of $0.49 per share for the quarterly period ended 
December 31, 2025, which was payable on February 20, 2026, to shareholders of record as of the close of business on 
February 13, 2026 (the “Common Stock Dividend”) and, in conjunction with the Common Stock Dividend, Kodiak 
Services declared a distribution on its units of $0.49 per unit payable on February 20, 2026 to all unitholders of record of 
Kodiak Services as of the close of business on February 13, 2026. 

15. Commitments and Contingencies

Accrued Capital Expenditures 

As of December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the Company had accrued capital expenditures of $23.0 million, $12.5 million 
and $30.5 million, respectively. These amounts were included in accounts payable or accrued liabilities on the consolidated 
balance sheets. 

Purchase Commitments 

Purchase commitments primarily consist of future commitments to purchase new compression units ordered but not 
received. The commitments as of December 31, 2025, were $211.2 million, all of which $192.3 million is expected to be 
settled within the next twelve months. 

Sales Tax Contingency 

Between October 2019 and April 2023, the Company received notices from the Texas Comptroller’s office in regards to 
audits for periods ranging from December 2015 through November 2023. The audits pertain to whether the Company may 
owe Texas sales and use tax on certain of its compression equipment and parts that it purchased and used during that time 
period. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company accrued a total amount of $102.3 million and $70.1 million, 
respectively, relating solely to the Texas portion of the sales and use tax. 

In 2025, the Company received a settlement offer from the Texas Comptroller’s office to resolve certain periods related to 
the outstanding Texas sales and use tax matters. Under this settlement arrangement, the Company would be subject to 
interest for the period under settlement. As a result, the Company recorded additional interest for all open periods totaling 
$28.0 million within other income (expense) in the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 
2025. 

Legal Matters 

From time to time, the Company may become involved in various legal matters. Management believes that as of 
December 31, 2025, there are no legal matters whose resolution could have a material adverse effect on the consolidated 
financial statements. 

In the first quarter of 2025, the Company received a report regarding certain payments to local government officials in 
Mexico that commenced prior to the Company’s acquisition of its Mexican business in connection with the CSI 
Acquisition that may present potential compliance issues under U.S. law. In response, the Company retained outside 
counsel to conduct an internal investigation of the reported payments, including whether any payments made may be 
indirectly benefiting individuals associated with certain criminal cartel organizations, some of which may be designated as 
foreign terrorist organizations (FTOs) and Specially Designated Global Terrorists (SDGTs) per Executive Order 14157 of 
January 20, 2025. The investigation is substantially complete, and has determined that certain payments likely were made 
to persons associated with an organization designated as an FTO or SDGT. The payments appear to have been made in 
order to protect employees of the Mexican business from threats of harm or harassment, and to ensure access to work sites. 
At this time, the Company believes that the aggregate amount of these payments was not material. As disclosed elsewhere 
in this filing, the Company sold its operations and legal entities in Mexico on September 30, 2025. 

The Company has voluntarily self-reported this matter to governmental authorities in the United States, including the 
Department of Justice and the Office of Foreign Assets Control, and is cooperating with the investigative steps being taken 
by the Department of Justice and Office of Foreign Assets Control into the matter as a result of the voluntary self-
disclosure. The Company also voluntarily self-reported to the SEC and intends to cooperate fully should there be any 
investigation by the Commission. This matter could result in U.S. governmental authorities seeking criminal and/or civil 
sanctions, including monetary fines and penalties, against the Company, as well as requiring additional changes to the 
Company’s business practices and compliance programs. To the extent any of the payments at issue are determined to be 
illegal in a foreign jurisdiction, it is possible that there could be civil or criminal penalties assessed in that jurisdiction. 
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Although the Company does not expect the findings from the investigation or actions taken by governmental authorities to 
have a significant adverse impact on its business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows, there can be no 
assurance as to the ultimate outcome of these matters at this time. 

Letters of Credit 

As of December 31, 2025, there was $1.4 million of letters of credit outstanding under the ABL Facility mainly to support 
the Company's obligations to construct a gas compression station on behalf of a customer. 

16. Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities consisted of the following: 

As of December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 
Sales tax liability $ 107,982  $ 70,927 
Accrued interest 50,970 48,561 
Accrued compensation 24,710 22,403 
Lease liabilities - current portion 12,021 11,858 
Accrued taxes 9,560 5,107 
Station project accrual 2,930 9,385 
Equipment financing 395 5,344 
Accrued accounts payable — 1,104 
Other 9,895 14,043 
Total accrued liabilities $ 218,463  $ 188,732 

17. Income Taxes

Income before income taxes consists of the following: 

Year Ended December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 2023 
Income before income taxes: 

United States $ 117,415 $ 74,650 $ 35,136 
Foreign (3,943) 1,258 — 

Total income before income taxes $ 113,472 $ 75,908 $ 35,136 

Income tax expense consisted of the following: 

Year Ended December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 2023 
Current income taxes: 

Federal $ 1,523 $ 4,482 $ 4,668 
State and local 4,330 4,085 2,539 
Foreign 368 1,578 — 

Total current tax 6,221 10,145 7,207 
Deferred income taxes: 

Federal 24,054 14,344 1,980 
State and local 2,996 1,499 5,883 
Foreign (1,387) (414) —

Total deferred tax 25,663 15,429 7,863 
Income tax expense $ 31,884 $ 25,574 $ 15,070 
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The effective tax rates on continuing operations for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 were 28.1%, 
33.7%, and 42.9%, respectively. 

The table below reconciles these effective tax rates with the U.S. federal statutory income tax rate as follows: 

Year ended December 31, 2025 
(in thousands) Amount Percent 
Income (loss) before income taxes $ 113,472 

Tax at Federal Statutory Rate 23,829 21.0 % 

Federal 
Valuation Allowance 906 0.8 % 
Other 761 0.7 % 
Total Federal $ 1,667 1.5 % 

State and local 
State, Net of Federal Benefit (1) 6,569 5.8 % 
Valuation Allowance 96 0.1 % 
Total State and local $ 6,665 5.9 % 

Foreign 
Impact of operating in foreign jurisdictions (1,271) (1.1)% 

Total Foreign $ (1,271) (1.1)% 

Effect of Cross-border tax laws 
Taxes related to basis differences in investment in foreign subsidiaries 84 0.1 % 
Total Cross-border tax laws $ 84 0.1 % 

Nontaxable or Non deductible items 
Stock based compensation windfall (1,833) (1.6)% 
Nondeductible executive compensation 2,888 2.5 % 
Disallowed loss on sale of entity 2,478 2.2 % 
Nondeductible Fines and Penalties 1,509 1.3 % 
Other 60 0.1 % 
Total nontaxable or non deductible items $ 5,102 4.5 % 

Other Adjustments 
Taxes related to basis differences in investment in subsidiaries (5,054) (4.5)% 
Other 862 0.8 % 
Total other adjustments $ (4,192) (3.7)% 

(1) State taxes in Texas contributed to the majority of the tax effect in this category. 

Income tax (benefit) expense $ 31,884 28.1 % 
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Year ended December 31, 
2024 2023 

Income before income taxes $ 75,908 $ 35,136 
Tax at Federal Statutory Rate 15,944 7,379 
State, Net of Federal Benefit 5,135 6,135 
Non deductible expenses 2,251 925 
Stock based compensation windfall (896) — 
Non deductible loss on the sale of receivables 2,979 — 
Valuation Allowance 546 519 
Impact of operating in foreign jurisdictions 1,749 — 
Taxes related to basis differences in investment in subsidiaries (2,658) — 
Other 524 112 
Income tax expense $ 25,574 $ 15,070 

The Company's effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2025 differs from the statutory rate primarily due to 
state tax expense, tax treatment of the sale of Mexico entities, and deferred tax recorded on the Company's investment in 
Kodiak Services. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company's effective tax rate differs from the statutory rate 
primarily due to state tax expense, a non-deductible loss on the sale of receivables related to the disposition of our 
Argentina business, and deferred tax recorded on the Company's investment in Kodiak Services. 

Income taxes paid (net of refunds received by) jurisdiction are as follows: 

Year Ended December 31, 

US State and local 
Texas $ 3,365 
Other state and local 594 

Total state and local tax $ 3,959 

Foreign 
Argentina $ 205 
Netherlands 685 
Other foreign 386 

Total foreign tax $ 1,276 

Total income taxes paid (1) $ 5,939 

(1) The amount of income taxes paid during the year for jurisdictions not listed above do not meet the 5.0 percent disaggregation threshold. 

The Company’s deferred tax position reflects the net tax effects of the temporary differences between the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax reporting. 

(in thousands) 2025 
US Federal $ 704 
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Year ended December 31, 

Significant components of the deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows: 

(in thousands) 2025 2024 
Deferred tax assets: 

Net operating losses $ 394,727 $ 392,585 
Interest expense carryforward 87,008 87,039 
Deferred compensation 2,947 2,169 
Other assets 2,288 2,869 

Total gross deferred tax assets 486,970 484,662 
Valuation allowance (1,538) (745) 

Total deferred tax assets, net of valuation allowance 485,432 483,917 
Deferred tax liabilities: 

Investment in subsidiaries (576,215) (549,819) 
Property, plant and equipment (29,769) (34,157) 
Other liabilities (2,299) (3,767) 

Total gross deferred tax liabilities (608,283) (587,743) 
Net deferred tax liabilities $ (122,851) $ (103,826) 

Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities 

The Company regularly reviews its deferred tax assets, including net operating loss carryovers, for recoverability, and a 
valuation allowance is provided when it is more likely than not that some portion or all of a deferred tax asset may not be 
realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during 
the periods in which the temporary differences are deductible. In assessing the need for a valuation allowance, the 
Company makes estimates and assumptions regarding projected future taxable income, its ability to carry back operating 
losses to prior periods, the reversal of deferred tax liabilities and the implementation of tax planning strategies. As the 
Company reassesses these assumptions in the future, changes in forecasted taxable income may alter this expectation and 
may result in an increase to the valuation allowance and an increase in the effective tax rate. 

The Company’s ability to utilize its net operating loss carryforwards and other tax attributes to reduce future taxable 
income is subject to potential annual limitations under Internal Revenue Code Section 382 and Section 383 and similar 
state provisions. These limitations are applicable to the extent certain ownership changes by 5% shareholders and stock 
issuances by the Company during any three-year period result in a cumulative change of more than 50% in the beneficial 
ownership of the Company. The Company has assessed the provisions of Section 382 and Section 383 and determined 
there to be no impact to the expected realization of Company’s federal deferred tax balances. As of December 31, 2025 and 
2024 a valuation allowance of $1.5 million and $0.7 million, respectively, has been placed on capital loss carryforward and 
state tax deferred tax assets that have a limited life and may not be used due to limitations on annual use. 

Federal and State Net Operating Losses 

As of December 31, 2025, we have gross federal tax net operating loss carryforwards of $1.78 billion and IRC Section 
163(j) interest carryforwards of $375 million which have an indefinite useful life. We have gross post-apportionment state 
net operating loss carryforwards of $417 million which have various useful lives. 

Uncertain Tax Benefits 

The Company evaluates its tax positions and recognizes only tax benefits that, more likely than not, will be sustained upon 
examination, including resolution of any related appeals or litigation processes, based on the technical merits of the 
position. The tax position is measured at the largest amount of benefit that has a greater than 50% likelihood of being 
realized upon settlement. The Company did not have any uncertain tax benefits as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. As of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company had no accrued interest or penalties related to uncertain tax positions and no 
amounts had been recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). 

As of December 31, 2025, tax years 2022 and forward are subject to examination by the tax authorities in the U.S. Tax year 
2022 is currently under examination by the Internal Revenue Service. 
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18. Defined Contribution Plan

The Company maintains a defined contribution savings plan for its employees. The Company contributed $6.1 million, 
$4.5 million, and $3.0 million to the plan for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

19. Segments

The Company manages its business through two operating segments: Contract Services and Other Services. Contract 
Services consists of operating Company-owned and customer-owned compression, and gas treating and cooling 
infrastructure, pursuant to primarily fixed-revenue contracts to enable the production and gathering of natural gas and oil. 
Other Services consists of a full range of contract services to support ancillary needs of customers, including station 
construction, maintenance and overhaul, freight and crane charges and other time and material-based offerings. 

Our Chief Executive Officer, also our CODM, assesses the performance of each segment based on adjusted gross margin. 
This metric is calculated by subtracting specific costs of service, such as cost of operations, from revenues directly 
attributable to the segment. Adjusted gross margin is a key tool used by the CODM for annual budgeting, monthly 
forecasting, and determining how to allocate capital and resources across the segments. 

Revenue includes only sales to external customers. 

The following table represents financial metrics by segment: 

(in thousands) 
Contract 
Services 

Other 
Services Total 

Year ended December 31, 2025 
Revenue $ 1,181,270 $ 126,830 $ 1,308,100 
Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 373,493 106,432 479,925 

Adjusted gross margin 807,777 20,398 828,175 
Total assets 4,280,661 37,356 4,318,017 
Capital expenditures 315,472 — 315,472 
Year ended December 31, 2024 
Revenue $ 1,034,173 $ 125,138 $ 1,159,311 
Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 355,016 103,360 458,376 

Adjusted gross margin 679,157 21,778 700,935 
Total assets 4,398,127 36,996 4,435,123 
Capital expenditures 336,956 — 336,956 
Year ended December 31, 2023 
Revenue $ 735,605 $ 114,776 $ 850,381 
Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 257,092 93,779 350,871 

Adjusted gross margin 478,513 20,997 499,510 
Total assets 3,211,801 32,305 3,244,106 
Capital expenditures 219,795 — 219,795 
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The following table reconciles adjusted gross margin to income before income taxes: 

Year ended December 31, 
(in thousands) 2025 2024 2023 
Adjusted gross margin: 

Contract Services $ 807,777 $ 679,157 $ 478,513 
Other Services 20,398 21,778 20,997 

Depreciation and amortization(1) (276,185) (260,272) (182,869) 
Long-lived asset impairment (6,344) (9,921) — 
Selling, general and administrative expenses (144,070) (151,680) (73,308) 
(Loss) gain on sale of assets (61,566) (29,612) 777 
Interest expense (198,370) (197,144) (222,514) 
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — (6,757) 
Gain on derivatives — 24,017 20,266 
Other income (expense), net (28,168) (415) 31

Income before income taxes $ 113,472 $ 75,908 $ 35,136 

(1) All depreciation and amortization is related to the Contract Services segment. 

20. Earnings Per Common Share

Basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during 
the period. Diluted earnings per share of common stock is computed by using the weighted average shares of common 
stock outstanding, including the dilutive effect of restricted stock units and performance stock units based on an average 
share price during the period. For the year ended December 31, 2025, 2.0 thousand RSUs and PSUs unvested were 
excluded from the calculation of the potential dilutive common shares because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive. For 
the year ended December 31, 2024, 98.0 thousand unvested were excluded from the calculation of the potential dilutive 
common shares because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive. For the year ended December 31, 2023 there were no anti-
dilutive shares. 

The computations of basic and diluted earnings per share were as follows: 
Year ended December 31, 

(in thousands, except per share data) 2025 2024 2023 
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 80,521 $ 49,895 $ 20,066 
Less: Dividends paid and earnings allocated to non-forfeitable RSUs (2,016) (1,812) — 

Net income used in basic and diluted earnings per share $ 78,505 $ 48,083 $ 20,066 

Basic weighted average shares of common stock 87,199 83,094 68,059 
Effect of dilutive securities: 

RSUs and PSUs 1,016 1,244 268 
Preferred shares 308 832 — 
Diluted weighted average shares of common stock 88,523 85,170 68,327 

Earnings per share attributable to common shareholders: 
Basic $ 0.90 $ 0.58 $ 0.29 
Diluted $ 0.89 $ 0.56 $ 0.29 
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21. Related Party Transactions

The Company has executed a master services agreement with IFS North America, Inc., a related party controlled by EQT 
AB, for a system license subscription and cloud hosting service to support the implementation of the Company’s enterprise 
resource planning system. As of December 31, 2025, total purchases under this agreement since inception were 
approximately $12.9 million, inclusive of contract termination costs. Total cost during the years ended December 31, 2025 
and 2024 were approximately $3.5 million and $7.4 million, respectively. A portion of these costs were capitalized as 
internal-use software within intangible asset in the consolidated balance sheets, see Note 8. Goodwill and Identifiable 
Intangible Assets, net. The remaining costs incurred were recognized in selling, general and administrative expenses in the 
consolidated statements of operations. 

Additionally, the Company incurred a cost of operations expense related to Contract Services of $0.1 million to a related 
party during the year ended December 31, 2023. There were no such cost incurred during the years ended December 31, 
2025 and 2024. 

Stock Repurchase 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company entered into stock repurchase agreements with Frontier TopCo 
Partnership, L.P, an affiliate of EQT AB, a then stockholder of the Company. See Note 14. Stockholders’ Equity for further 
details of these transactions. 

22. Subsequent Events

Pending Acquisition of Distributed Power Solutions 

On February 5, 2026, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire DPS, a provider of distributed power 
solutions in an equity and cash transaction valued at approximately $675.0 million subject to adjustment in accordance with 
the purchase agreement. Per the terms of the purchase agreement, the purchase price includes $575.0 million in cash, 
subject to adjustment in accordance with the purchase agreement, and the issuance of 2,401,278 shares, representing 
approximately $100.0 million of the Company’s common stock based on the volume weighted average price of the 
Company’s stock price for the five days prior to February 5, 2026 of $41.64 to the sellers. The obligations of each of the 
parties to consummate the transactions contemplated by the purchase agreement are subject to customary conditions. The 
Company has agreed to pay to the sellers a termination fee of $37.1 million in the event the purchase agreement is 
terminated under certain circumstances. 
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